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Illustration on cover no. 66  BOOGMAN, G. Tentoonstelling Oost en West. 

Arnhem. Park Zijpendaal. 11 juni 28 juli 1928. Original gouache. 

 

 



1    ABDULLAH, Taufik. Schools and politics: the Kaum Muda movement in West 

Sumatra (1927-1933). Ithaca, Cornell University, 1971. Folio. Wrappers. 257 pp  

 € 30,00 
 
 

2    ABENDANON, E(duard) C(ornelius). Midden-Celebes-Expeditie. 

Geologische en geographische doorkruisingen van Midden-Celebes (1909-1910). 

Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1915-1918. 

4 volumes + atlas. 8vo and folio. Original decorated cloth, atlas volume original half 

cloth (sl. dam.). With ca. 500 plates and illustrations and atlas volume with 16 

folding coloured maps.  € 475,00 

Account of the scientific expedition in Central-Celebes 1909-1910 organized by the 

Koninklijk Nederlands Aardrijkskundig Genootschap. Including the history of the 

discovery of Celebes. Contributions by G.J. Hinde, G.F. Dollfus, W.F. Gisolf, J.H. 

Kruimel, S.J. Vermaes and M. Weber. 'Gedurende twee jaar doorkruist Abendanon 

Celebes voor geografisch en geologisch onderzoek. Het resultaat van deze expeditie 

wordt neergelegd in een prachtig uitgegeven, lijvig vierdelig boekwerk van 1900 

bladzijden met veel illustraties en kaarten, de duurste publicatie ooit door het KNAG 

gefinancierd' (Wentholt, In kaart gebracht met kapmes en kompas, p. 76). - Rare with 

the atlas volume. 
 
 

3    ABRAHAMSOHN, H. Tandjong-Priok. (No pl.), Ned.-Ind. Effectenblad, 1908. 

Wrappers. 26 pp. - (Offprint periodical Nijverheid en Landbouw).  € 20,00 
 
 

4    ABRAHAMSZ, Anna. Journaal eener Oostindiesche reis. De belevennissen van 

een tienjarig meisje in 1847 en 1848. Met een inleiding en slotbeschouwing van 

M.A. van Alphen. Amsterdam, Terra Incognita, 1993. Wrappers. With many 

illustrations. 71 pp.   € 18,00 
 
 

5    ACEH. Overzichtskaart van Groot 

Atjeh. Schaal 1 : 100000. (Batavia), 

Topographische Inrichting, (ca. 1883). 

Large coloured map of Aceh (Sumatra). 

Ca. 53,5 x 74 cm.                       € 150,00 

 € 150,00 

Fine detailed map with legenda.- (Small 

tear repaired). 
 

 

6    ACEH. Perang kolonial Belanda di Aceh. The Dutch colonial war in Aceh. (No 

pl.), 1977. Folio. Boards. With numerous photographic illustrations. VIII,268 pp.   

                                                                                                                            € 75,00 

'This book is published by the Documentation and Information Center of Aceh to 

mark the one hundredth anniversary of the Dutch declaration of war of March 26, 

1873 against Aceh. - Rare. 
 
 



7    ADAM, Ahmat. Letters of sincerity: the Raffles collection of Malay letters 

(1780-1824). A descriptive account with notes and translation. Kuala Lumpur, Royal 

Asiatic Society, 2009. Pictorial boards. With coloured frontispiece. XXI,420 pp.  

 € 65,00 

Provides a transcription from the original Jawi, into Rumi script of a series of letters 

sent to Stamford Raffles mostly around 1810 and 1811 by rulers of regional Malay 

polities. With English translation and notes. 
 

 

8     ADATRECHTBUNDELS. Volume XLIII: Gajo-, Alas- en Bataklanden. 's 

Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1949. Wrappers. IX,462 pp.  € 40,00 
 

 

9     ADATRECHTBUNDELS. Volume XXXVII: Bali en Lombok. 's Gravenhage, 

Martinus Nijhoff, 1934. Wrappers. VI,584 pp.  € 40,00 
 

 

10    ADRIANI, N(icolaus). Bare'e-verhalen. Voor de uitgave bewerkt door M. 

Adriani-Gunning. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1932-33. 2 volumes. Wrappers. 

VIII,427; XI,247 pp.   € 125,00 

A full description of the language and its oral literature was made by the Leiden 

linguist and bible translator N. Adriani (1865-1926), who worked in the area, with 

several interruptions, from 1895 onwards (Noorduyn, Languages of Sulawesi, p.88). 
 
 

11    ADRIANI, N(icolaus). Spraakkunst der Bare'e-taal. Bandoeng, 1931. 8vo. 

Modern half cloth. XVI,481 pp.  € 125,00 

VBG. - A full description of the language spoken in the central area of Sulawesi, 

mainly the district of Poso, and its oral literature was made by the Leiden linguist 

and Bible translator Nicolaus Adriani (1865-1926), who worked in the area, with 

several interruptions, from 1895 onwards (Noorduyn, The languages of Sulawesi, 

p.88). 
 
 

12    AKIHARY, Huib. Ir. F.J.L. Ghijsels. Architect in Indonesia (1911-1929). 

Contributions by S. Schell, M.E. de Vletter. Foreword by C.L. Temminck Groll. 

Translation by T. Burrett. Jakarta, Seram Press, 2006. 4to. Boards. With numerous 

coloured illustrations. 128 pp.  € 45,00 
 
 

13    AL-ATTAS, Syed Muhammad Naquib. The 

oldest know Malay manuscript: a 16th century Malay 

translation of the 'Aqua'id of Al-Nasafi. Kuala Lumpur, 

University of Malaya, 1988. Cloth, with dust-jacket. 

XIII,156 pp.                                                           € 45,00 € 45,00 
 

 



14    AMBON. Het verblijf der schipbreukelingen van de gestrande stoomboot 

Willem de 1e op de koraalplaat Lucipara. Amsterdam, (1837). 

Lithographed plate depicting the shipwreck on the Lucipara reef. Ca. 24 x 30,5 cm.  

 € 375,00 

Vivid scene of the shipwreck of SS Willem I, in the Banda Sea near Ambon 

(Indonesia), with on board the governor of the Moluccas François Vincent Henri 

Antoine de Stuers (1792-1881) and his family. Depicting the sinking ship and many 

people in the foreground. - Excellent condition. 

Muller, Historieplaten, 6969; Indische Letteren jrg. 25, pp 194-207. 
 
 

15    ANDAYA, L.Y. The world of Maluku. Eastern 

Indonesia in the early modern period. Honolulu, University 

of Hawaii Press, (1993). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 

maps. IX,306 pp.                                                         € 95,00 

 € 95,00 

It encompasses three centuries of European presence in 

Maluku. 
 

 

16    ANDAYA, Leonard Y. The heritage of Arung Palakka. A history of South 

Sulawesi (Celebes) in the 17th century. The Hague, Martinus Nijhoff, 1981. 

Wrappers. With maps. XI,353 pp. - (V.K.I.).  € 65,00 
 

 

17    ANGELBEEK, J(acobus) J(ohannes) van. Pleidooi, gehouden ter openbare 

terechtzitting van den Hoogen Raad der Nederlanden, den 8sten Mei 1873. 

Voorafgegaan door een woord van dankbetuiging aan den Minister van Koloniën (D. 

Fransen van de Putte). Leiden, T. Hooiberg en Zoon, 1873. 

Original printed wrappers. (8),39 pp.  € 95,00 

Address dealing with the suspension of a member of the court of justice of the Dutch 

East Indies, Mr. Angelbeek. He refused to execute a death-warrant and was sent for 

the ostensible reason of sick-leave to Holland. - Copy from the library of Dutch 

parliament. 

Cat. KITLV, 1e suppl., p.98. 
 
 

18    ANTONISSE, J.H. & B.N. van der VELDEN. (Red.). Indië en het opium. 

Een verzameling opstellen betreffende het opiumvraagstuk, bijeengebracht en 

uitgegeven door de Nederlandsch-Indische Grootloge van de Internationale Orde van 

Goede Tempelieren. Batavia, Kolff, 1931. Original half cloth (sl. dam.). With 3 

plates. 263,II pp.   € 75,00 

Anti-opium essays against the Dutch government monopoly on opium. 
 
 

19    ARNDT, P(aul). Mythologie, Religion und Magie im Sikagebiet (östl. 

Mittelflores). Ende-Flores, Arnoldus, 1932. Original printed wrappers, uncut. 326 

pp. - Scarce.  € 75,00 



 

20    BAAL, Jan van. Ontglipt verleden. Tot 1947: Indisch bestuursambtenaar in 

vrede en oorlog. (En) Leven in verandering: 1947-1958.  Franeker, Van Wijnen, 

(1985-89). 2 volumes. Cloth, with dust-jackets. 510; 616 pp.  € 45,00 
 
 

21    BAAR, Véronique, Annelies Haase, Bert Jansen, Katja WEITERING. Piet 

Ouburg (1893-1956), solist. Zicht op een eigenzinnig oeuvre.  Zwolle, Waanders, 

2009. 4to. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 60 coloured illustrations. 112 pp.  € 25,00 

Piet Ouborg started to paint in Indonesia, after 1938 he moved to the Netherlands. 
 
 

22    BAARS, A. & H. SNEEVLIET. Het proces Sneevliet 1917. De sociaal-

democratie in Nederlandsch-Indië. Semarang, (1917). Contemporary half cloth. 368 

pp. - (Privately printed). - First edition.  € 95,00 
 
 

23    BAAY, Reggie & Peter van ZONNEVELD. (Red.). Indisch-Nederlandse 

literatuur. Dertien bijdragen voor Rob Nieuwenhuys. Utrecht, H&S, (81988). 

Wrappers. 311 pp.  € 18,00 

Contributions by Peter van Zonneveld, G.J. Rensink, Olff Praamstra, Reggie Baay, 

Frits Jacquet, Gerard Termorshuizen, Jacqueline Bel, E.M. Beekman, Kees Snoek, 

Joop van den Berg, J. Noorduyn, Liesbeth Dolk, G.C. Brantas. 
 
 

24    BABAD TANAH DJAWI. De prozaversie van 

Ngabèhi Kertapradja voor het eerst uitgegeven door 

J.J. Meinsma en getranscribeerd door W.L. Olthof. 2e 

herziene druk verzorgd en ingeleid door J.J. Ras. & 

Javaanse rijkskroniek. W.L. Olthofs vertaling van de 

prozaversie van J.J. Meinsma lopende tot het jaar 

1721. 2e herziene druk, verzorgd en ingeleid door J.J. 

Ras.  Dordrecht, KITLV, 1987.2 volumes.  Wrappers. 

With maps. X,362; LXIII,416 pp.                       € 65,00 

 € 65,00 

In Latin characters with a Dutch translation.- 

Uhlenbeck p.129. 
 

 

25    BACKER, C(ornelis) A(ndries). The problem of Krakatao as seen by a 

botanist. Weltevreden, Visser & Co & The Hague, Martinus Nijhoff, (1929). 8vo. 

Original cloth (sl. soiled), spine lettered in gilt. With 3 illustrations. (6),299 pp. 

  € 125,00 

Privately printed. - The author was government botanist for the flora of Java. 
 
 

26    BAKELS, Jet &  Nico de JONGE. Indië ontdekt. Expedities en onderzoek in 

de Oost en de West. Leiden, KITLV, 2001. 4to. Pictorial boards. With many 

illustrations (several in colours). 56 pp.  € 15,00 
 
 

27    BAKKER, Piet Scheepspraet zijnde een reisbeschrijving met tal van 

wetenswaardigheden en nuttige wenken ten profijte van de Nederlandsche militairen 



die naar Indië scheep gaan. Den Haag, Legervoorlichtingsdienst, 1947. Sm.8vo. 

Original pictorial boards. With drawings by Eppo Doeve. 64 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

28    BALEN, J. Hendrik van. De dierenwereld van Insulinde in woord en beeld. 

Deventer, J.J.C. van der Burgh, (1914-15).  2 volumes. Original cloth. With 24 

coloured plates and many illustrations. XI,504; VIII,619 pp.   € 95,00 

Volume I Mammals, volume II Birds. - A fine set. 
 
 

29    BALEN, Johan Hendrik van. De avonturiers. De grondleggers van den 

Nederlandschen handel en de eerste vestiging in de Oost. 1598-1603. Amsterdam, 

Jan Leendertz, (1881). Original decorated cloth, spine gilt. With 4 tinted 

lithographed plates by Braakensiek. 194,(2),3,(1) pp.   € 30,00 

De Nederlanders in Oost en West, te water en te land. - Buur 85. 
 

 

30    BALLARD, Chris, Steven VINK, Anton PLOEG. (Ed.). Race to the snow. 

Photography and the exploration of Dutch New Guinea, 1907-1936. Amsterdam, 

Royal Tropical Institute, 2001. 4to. Wrappers. With 5 maps and 55 photographic 

illustrations. 96 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

31    BANCK, J(ohn) E(ric). Onze aanvrage om concessie nader toegelicht en met 

cijfers gestaafd: door Banck c.s. Amsterdam, Wed. J.C. van Kesteren & Zoon, 1863. 

Original printed wrappers. 64 pp.   € 45,00 

Request for a railway concession on Java explained more fully.  

Cat. KITLV p.157; NNBW VI, p.69. 
 
 

32    BANCK, J(ohn) E(ric). Artikel 56 van het regerings-reglement, beschouwd en 

toegelicht. 's Gravenhage, H.C. Susan, C.Hzoon, 1861. 

Original printed wrappers. 31 pp.  € 45,00 

Focused on the cultivation system in the Dutch East Indies. - Cat. KITLV p.75. 
 

 

33    BANCK, J(ohn) E(ric). De koloniale staatkunde van het kabinet ontvouwd en 

beoordeeld. Amsterdam, de erven H. van Munster & Zoon, 1861. 

Original printed wrappers. 75 pp.  € 45,00 

Colonial government unfolded and critized. 

Cat. KITLV p. 192. 
 
 

34    BASTIN, John & Bea BROMMER. Nineteenth 

century prints and illustrated books of Indonesia with 

particular reference to the print collection of the 

Tropenmuseum, Amsterdam. A descriptive bibliography. 

Utrecht, Het Spectrum, (1979). Large 8vo. Cloth. With 400 

illustrations (100 in colours). (14), 386 pp.              € 175,00 

 

Standard bibliography.  € 175,00 
 

 



35    BASTIN, John. Dr. Joseph Arnold and the discovery of Rafflesia Arnoldi in 

West Sumatra in 1818. London, 1973. Wrappers. With 4 plates. (71) pp. - (Offprint 

Journal Society for the Bibliography of Natural History).  € 18,00 
 
 

36    BATAK - SUMATRA. Booklet printed in Batak 

characters. Batavia, 1918. Original printed wrappers. 

16 pp.                                                                  € 18,00 € 18,00 
 

 

37    BATAVIA EN OMSTREKEN. (No pl., ca. 1850). Engraving. Ca. 6 x 6 cm.  

 € 30,00 
 
 

38    BATAVIA. Carte des environs de Batavia avec la vuë de cette ville. Pour servir 

a l'histoire generale des voyages. 1750. Tirée des Hollandois. (Amsterdam, 1750). 

Engraved plan by Dheulland, with cartouche and fine view of Batavia from the sea. 

Ca. 21 x 28 cm.  € 175,00 

From: A.F. Prévost. Histoire generale des voyages. - Fine plan and profile of 

Batavia. 

Cf. Brommer BAT K35; Feith 30; Cf. Cat. 300-jarig bestaan Batavia 36. 
 
 

39    BATAVIA. The governor of Batavia's palace, in the East Indies. (London, 

1782). Engraving by J. Lodge. Ca. 15,5 x 27 cm.                                        € 125,00 

A fine view to the west inside the castle of Batavia. At left the residences of the 

members of the High Council, on the right the governor's house. Standing between 

them is the small church. - Feith 102. 
 

 

40    BATAVIA. Plan oder Grundrisse der Stadt und derer Vorstätte wie auch des 

Castels Batavia. (Wilhermsdorff, 1744). 

Engraving after J.W. Heijdt by A. Hoffer. Ca. 22,5 x 26,5 cm.  € 175,00 

From: J.W. Heydt. Allerneuester .. Schau-Platz. - Fine plan of Batavia and 

surroundings. With street-index on scroll. 

Feith 70a XXII; Cat. 300-jarig bestaan van Batavia 55; Brommer BAT K44. 
 
 

41    BAUD, W.A. Semi-officiële en particuliere briefwisseling tussen J.C. Baud en 

J.J. Rochussen 1845-1851 en enige daarop betrekking hebbende andere stukken. 

Assen, Van Gorcum, 1983. 3 volumes. Wrappers. With maps and portraits. XIV,242; 

407; 308 pp.    € 40,00 
 
 



42    BAUDET, H. & I.J. BRUGMANS. (Red.). Balans van beleid. Terugblik op de 

laatste halve eeuw van Nederlandsch-Indië. Met medewerking van A.P.A.A. 

Besnard, H.J. Friedericy, Rob Nieuwenhuys etc. Assen, Van Gorcum & Comp., 

1961. Cloth. 374 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

43    BAYLY, C.A. & D.H.A. KOLFF. (Ed.). Two colonial empires. Dordrecht, 

Martinus Nijhoff, 1986. Boards. 237 pp  € 25,00 

Comparative essays on the history of India and Indonesia in the nineteenth century 

by C.A. Bayly, Susan Bayly, C. Fasseur, J.C. Heesterman, W.R. Hugenholtz, D.H.A. 

Kolff, Dharma Kumar, M. Kuitenbrouwer and Francis Ribinson. 
 

 

44    BEKKING, H(enri) C(harles). Nederlandsch Indië 

en het ministerie Thorbecke. Open brief aan A.F. 

Jongstra, oud lid van de Tweede Kamer der Staten-

Generaal. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1864. 

Original printed wrappers. 59 pp.                           € 45,00 

 € 45,00 

On January 1862 Jan Rudolf Thorbecke (1798-1872, a 

leading liberal politician, became again prime minister. 

His second cabinet fell in February 1866 and Thorbecke 

resigned after a conflict regarding criminal law in the 

Dutch East Indies. 

Cat. KITLV p.86. 
 
 

45    BEKKING, H(enri) C(harles). De 'schandalen' van den 'vrijen arbeid in 

Rembang'. Eene toelichting op het rapport van den heer O. van Rees, over de 

vrijwillige tabakskultuur. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1864. 

Modern wrappers. (8),159 pp.  € 95,00 

Comment on free-labour and tobacco-plantations in Rembang,  Middle-Java, by an 

'Oud-Resident van Rembang'. 

Cat. KITLV p.194. 
 
 

46    BERG, Joop van den. Zo was Indië 1850-1950. Laren, Luitingh, (1976). 8vo. 

Cloth, with dust-jacket. With many photographic illustrations. 159 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

47    BERG, N(orbertus) P(etrus) van den. Mist het protest tegen 'de bijdrage' een 

op recht en billijkheid steunenden grondslag ? Brief aan den heer F. Alting Mees, 

oud Minister van Koloniën. Batavia, G. Kolff & Co., 1878. 

Original printed wrappers. 46 pp.  € 45,00 

Of particular interest for colonial  government and the budgetary surplus written in a 

letter to the Minister of the Colonies Fokko Alting Mees (1819-1900). 

Cat. KITLV p.88. 
 
 

48    BERG, N(orbertus) P(etrus) van den. Nederlands politiek tegenover Indie. 

Brief aan den heer J. van Gennep, lid van de Tweede Kamer der Staten Generaal. 

Batavia, G. Kolff & Co., 1878. 



Original printed wrappers. 26 pp.  € 45,00 

On Dutch politics in the Dutch East Indies, written in a letter to Jan van Gennep, 

member of parliament. 

Cat. KITLV p.88. 
 
 

49    BERG, N(orbertus) P(etrus) van den. De wording der nood-ordonnantie van 

4 december 1884 (Indisch Staatsblad no. 217). (No pl., 1908). (12) pp. - (Offprint De 

Economist 1908).  € 15,00 
 
 

50    BERG, Norbert van den & Steven WACHLIN. Het album voor Mientje. Een 

fotoalbum uit 1862 in Nederlandsch-Indië. Bussum, Thoth, (2005). 4to. Half cloth. 

With 129 photographic illustrations. 248 pp.   € 35,00 

Interesting reproduction of one of the earliest family photo albums (Van der Hucht) 

from 1862 depicting the family, scenes and buildings on Java, including several 

views of Batavia. 
 
 

51    BERGSMA, Willem Bernardus. Is het weder ingediende wetsontwerp 

betreffende de cultuurondernemingen in Nederlandsch Indie volledig ? 's 

Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1862. 

Original printed wrappers. 23 pp.  € 45,00 

Discussion on the new culture-system law for the Dutch East Indies. 

Cat. KITLV p.192. 
 
 

52    BERNET KEMPERS, A.J. Ageless Borobudur. 

Buddhist mystery in stone. Decay and restoration. 

Mendut and Pawon. Folklife in ancient Java. 

Wassenaar, Servire, (1976). Folio. Cloth. With 225 

illustrations. 288 pp.                                            € 35,00 € 35,00 
 

 

53    BERNET KEMPERS, A.J. Borobudur. Mysteriegebeuren in steen. Verval en 

restauratie. Oudjavaans volksleven. Gewijzigde herdruk. Wassenaar, Servire, (1973). 

4to. Cloth. With 280 illustrations. 224 pp.  € 30,00 
 

 

54    BERTLING, C.T. Grondbezit in de Minahasa. Weltevreden, G. Kolff & Co., 

1928. Wrappers. (17) pp. - (Offprint 'Koloniale Studië).  € 15,00 
 
 

55    BEVERSLUIS, A.J & A.H.C. GIEBEN. Het gouvernement der Molukken. 

Met een voorwoord van L.H.W. van Sandick. Weltevreden, Landsdrukkerij, 1929. 

Original printed boards (spine sl. dam.) With large folding panoramic view of the 



Bay of Ambon, folding coloured maps and many photographic illustrations. IV,243 

pp.  € 225,00 

General description by the Chief Forestry Officer and by the President of the 

Superior Indigenous Court (Landraad) of Ambon and the Gouvernement of the 

Moluccas, which, after the administrative reorganization of 1926, also included Irian 

Jaya. Subjects covered are history, geography, population, language, kinship and 

marriage, etc. - Scarce. - Ruinen II, 54. 
 

 

56    BEZEMER, T.J. Beknopte encyclopaedie van Nederlandsch-Indië. 's 

Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1921. Cloth. With foldig map. 

VII,632 pp. - Presented by the Rotterdamsche Lloyd.  € 30,00 
 
 

57    BICKMORE, Albert S(mith). Reizen in den Oost-Indischen archipel. Uit het 

Engelsch vertaald en van aanteekeningen voorzien door J.J. de Hollander. Schiedam, 

H.A.M. Roelants, 1873. 

2 volumes in 1. Later half cloth. With 2 folding maps. XVI,314; VII,291 pp. 

  € 225,00 

First published in English Travels in the East Indian Archipelago. London 1868. -  

The American professor in natural history Bickmore, sponsored by the Boston 

Society of Natural History, arrived in 1865 in Indonesia to study the natural history. 

Besides the flora and fauna he also devoted a great deal of attention to the physical 

geography and the population. The concept of a Western and Eastern division 

between the Indonesian peoples was initiated by him. - (Library stamp on title-page). 

Tiele 118; Cat. NHSM I, p.248; Cat. KITLV p.5. 
 
 

58    BIJL DE VROE, C.L.M. Rondom de Buitenzorgse troon. Indisch dagboek 

1914-1919. Ingeleid en bewerkt door M. Schouten. Met een woord vooraf door A. 

Alberts. Haarlem, Fibula-Van Dishoeck, (1980). Wrappers. With many illustrations. 

186 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

59    BJERRE, Jens. Oog in oog met het stenen 

tijdperk. (Nederlandse vertaling B. Mackenzie). 

Amsterdam, H.J. Paris, (1964). Cloth, with dust-

jacket. With coloured photographic plates. 197 pp.  

                                                                         € 18,00  

 

Expedition in Australian New Guinea.  € 18,00 
 

 

60    BLOEMBERGEN, Marieke. ( Red.). Koloniale inspiratie. Frankrijk, 



Nederland, Indië en de wereldtentoonstellingen 1883-1931. Leiden, KITLV, 2004. 

Wrappers. With illustrations. 256 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

61    BLOEMBERGEN, Marieke. De geschiedenis van 

de politie in Nederlands-Indië. Uit zorg en angst. 

Amsterdam, Boom; Leiden, KITLV, 2009. Cloth, with 

dust-jacket. With plates. 408 pp.                           € 35,00 € 35,00 
 

 

62    BLOEMEN WAANDERS, F(rançois) G(erard) van. De gouvernements-

koffiecultuur op Java (naar aanleiding van het rapport der staatscommissie ingesteld 

bij koninklijk besluit van 14 october 1888). 's Gravenhage, H.C. Susan C.Hzn., 1890. 

Original printed wrappers (spine rep.). 28 pp.  € 35,00 

A memoir on the coffee plantations in Java managed by the Dutch colonial 

administration, written by Van Bloemen Waanders (1825-1892), Minister of the 

Colonies. - (Library stamp on title-page).   

Cat. KITLV p.733; Von Hünersdorff p.1581.                               
 
 

63    BLOM, M.L.B. Catalogus van de boeken gepubliceerd door de Utrechtse 

Indologen. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1981. Wrappers. 21 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

64    BOLAND, B.J. & I. FARJON. Islam in Indonesia. A bibliographical survey 

1600-1942, with post-1945 addenda. Dordrecht, KITLV, 1983. Wrappers. XXII,173 

pp.  € 30,00 
 
 

65    BONGENAAR, K.E.M. De ontwikkeling van het zelfbesturend landschap in 

Nederlandsch-Indië 1855-1942. Zutphen, Walburg Pers, (2004). Boards, with dust-

jacket. 856 pp.  € 65,00 
 
 

66    BOOGMAN, G. Tentoonstelling Oost en West. Arnhem. Park Zijpendaal. 11 

juni 28 juli 1928. Original gouache exhibition poster, signed G. Boogman. Ca. 115 x 

65,5 cm.  € 675,00 

Fine poster in fresh colours depicting a wayang puppet, designed by G. Boogman for 

the colonial expostion East & West Indies, in parc Zypendaal in Arnhem in 1928. - 

Good condition. 
 
 

67    BOOMGAARD, P., H.A. POEZE, G. TERMORSHUIZEN. God in Indië. 

Bekeringsverhalen uit de negentiende eeuw. Leiden, KITLV, 1997. Wrappers. With 

plates. 156 pp.  € 15,00 

 



68    BOOMGAARD, Peter & Janneke van DIJK. Het Indië boek. Zwolle, 

Waanders, (2001). Boards. ca. 500 photographic plates of Indonesia, with text. 512 

pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

69    BOOMSMA, Hans & J.B. MANGÉ. Indië-bootreis. Herinneringen 1920-

1940. (Dordrecht, History Books), 1991. 8vo. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With many 

photographic illustrations (some in colours).  € 20,00 
 
 

70    BOOY, Hendrik Thomas de. Eenzame tropenzeeën. Met Hr.Ms. Halmaheira 

tussen eilanden en riffen. Amsterdam, H. Meulenhoff, (1957). Cloth. With 

illustrations by George Mazure. 160 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

71    BORNEO. Overzichtskaart van het eiland Borneo. Schaal 1 : 2000.000. 

Batavia, Topographische Inrichting, 1909. Coloured map of Borneo with 2 inset 

maps. Ca. 88,5 x 74,5 cm.  € 45,00 
 
 

72    BORNTRAEGER-STOLL, Eveline & Gianni ORSINI. Gerard Pieter Adolfs 

1898-1968. The painter of Java and Bali. Frans Jansen editor. (Wijk en Aalburg, 

Picture Publishers, 2008). 4to. Half cloth. With numerous photographs and coloured 

reproductions of the paintings. 420 pp.  € 150,00 

The first comprehensive monograph about Ger Adolfs, born in Semarang. He was a 

Dutch painter, watercolourist and graphic artist, who was also a good photographer. 

Written by his granddaughter and her husband.  
 
 

73    BOROBUDUR. Boro Boedo. 's Hage, C.W. 

Mieling, 1852. 

Tinted lithographed plate after A.J. Bik by C.W. Mieling. 

Ca. 22 x 15 cm.                                                       € 75,00 

 € 75,00 

From: Javasche Oudheden. - Depicting a figure talking 

with the regent of Magelang on the Borobudur Temple 

Compounds, a famous Buddhist temple in central Java. 

Bastin-Brommer N 411 & plate 148. 
 

 

74    BORRMANN, Martin. Soenda. Een reis door Sumatra. Vrij vertaald uit het 

Duitsch door J.G. Sinia. Utrecht, W. de Haan, (1926). Original cloth, with pictorial 

dust-jacket. With 19 tipped-in plates after S. Sebba. 202 pp. - A nice copy.  € 18,00 
 
 

75    BOSCH, F.D.K. Bali en de zending. (Antwoord aan Dr. Kraemer). - With: H. 

KREAMER. Repliek op 'Bali en de zending'. (No pl., ca. 1932). 4to. Wrappers. 77 

pp. - (With annotations).  € 18,00 
 
 

76    BOSMA, U., A. SENS & G. TERMORSHUIZEN. Journalistiek in de tropen. 

De Indisch- en Indonesisch-Nederlandse pers, 1850-1958. Amsterdam, Aksant, 



2005. Wrappers. With illustrations. 96 pp.  € 18,00 
 

 

77    BOSSE, J. van. Eenige beschouwingen omtrent de oorzaken van den 

achteruitgang van de koffiecultuur ter Sumatra's westkust. Benevens eenige 

opmerkingen omtrent de economische en politieke toestanden aldaar. Eerste 

gedeelte. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1895. 

Original printed wrappers. 128 pp.  € 35,00 

All published. - Observations on the decline of the coffee plantations in Sumatra, 

including remarks on the general economic and political situation at West coast 

Sumatra. - Copy from the library of Dutch parliament. 

Cat. KITLV p. 169; not in Hünersdorff. 
 
 

78    BOSSE, M.J. van. Gegevens en beschouwingen omtrent de haven van 

Tandjong Priok. Batavia, Ernst & Co., 1885. Original printed wrappers. With folding 

table. 36 pp.   € 35,00 

Privately printed. -  Observations about the harbour of Batavia. 

Cat. KITLV p.154. 
 
 

79    BOULGER, Demetrius Charles. The life of Sir 

Stamford Raffles.  London, Charles Knight & Co, 

1973. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With plates. XXX,207 

pp.                                                                        € 25,00                                                                                                                       

 

'Sir Thomas Raffles (1781-1826) was one of Britain's 

greatest administrators and statesmen in South-East 

Asia, who had a deep understanding and knowledge of 

the affairs and history of this region. Alongside being 

regarded as the founder of Singapore, he was also 

posted to Penang and Malacca on the Malay Peninsula, 

Bencoolen on Sumatra and Java'. 
 

 

80    BOUMAN, H. Enige beschouwingen over de ontwikkeling van het 

Indonesische nationalisme op Sumatra's Westkust. Groningen, Batavia, J.B. Wolters, 

1949. Wrappers. 119 pp. - (Thesis).  € 45,00 
 
 

81    BOVENE, G.A. van. Frikkadel. Den Haag, W.P. van Stockum & Zoon, 1923. 

Modern batik binding, original frontwrapper preserved. With 6 drawings after Suzon 

Beynon. 124 pp. - Not in Buur. - Rare colonial novel.  € 75,00 
 
 

82    BOWEN, John R. Sumatran politics and poetics. Gayo history, 1900-1989. 

New Haven, Yale University Press, (1991). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 

illustrations. XIV,298 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

83    BRAASEM, W.A. & R. NIEUWENHUYS. Volkspoëzie uit Indonesië. 

Groningen, Djakarta, 1952. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With illustrations. 312 pp. € 25,00 
 
 



84    BRAKEL, Koos van. Charles Sayers 1901-1943. Pioneer painter in the Dutch 

East Indies. Amsterdam, KIT, 2004. 4to. Boards. With 120 coloured illustrations 

(many in colours). 158 pp.  € 30,00 

Included is a list of all Sayers' known works. 
 
 

85    BRANDES, (Jan Laurens Andries). Beschrijving van de ruïne bij de desa 

Toempang, genaamd Tjamdi Djago, in de residentie Pasoeroean.Samengesteld naar 

de gegevens verstrekt door H.L. Leydie Melville en J. Knebel. 's Gravenhage, 

Batavia, 1904. Large folio. Original cloth. With map, 24 plans and 104 photographic 

plates. XII,116 pp.   € 375,00 

Archaeologisch Onderzoek op Java en Madura I. - Important monograph on the 

Hindu-Javanese antiquities of Tjandi Djago in East-Java. 
 
 

86    BRATTINGA, Maartje. Reclame in Indië. De opkomst van de moderne 

reclame in Nederlands-Indië 1900-1942. Amsterdam, Stichting het 

ReclameArsenaal, 2013. 8vo. Boards. With 164 coloured illustrations. 128 pp. € 30,00 
 
 

87    BREE, J. la. De rechterlijke organisatie en rechtsbedeling te Batavia in de 

XVIIe eeuw. Rotterdam, Nijgh & Van Ditmar, (1951). Wrappers. 164 pp.  € 30,00 
 
 

88    BREE, L. de. Nederlandsch-Indië in de twintigste eeuw. Schets van den 

vooruitgang en de beteekenis van Ned.-Indië in de jaren 1900-1913. Batavia, G. 

Kolff & Co., 1916. Modern cloth (original frontcover and spine mounted). II,484 pp. 

  € 35,00 
 
 

89    BREMAN, J. & G. WIRADI. Good times and bad times in rural Java. Case 

study of socio-economic dynamics in two villages towards the end of the twentieth 

century. Leiden, KITLV, 2002. Wrappers. With illustrations. 330 pp.  € 35,00 
 
 

90    BRENNER, Joachim von. Besuch bei den 

Kannibalen Sumatras. Erste Durchquerung der 

unabhängigen Batak-Lande. Würzburg, Leo Woerl, 

1891. 

8vo. Original pictorial red cloth. With frontispiece 

portrait, 2 double-page profils, 2 folding maps, 6 plates 

(5 in colours) and 123 illustrations in the text. IV,388 

pp.                                                                      € 275,00 € 275,00 

 

First edition. - Joachim Freiherr von Brenner-Felsach 

(1859-1927), österreichischer Asien-Reisender, 

durchquerte als erster die unabhängigen Batak-Länder 

auf Nord-Sumatra - ein Unternehmen, das allgemein 

für undurchführbar galt. .. Den Schwerpunkt seines 

Reisewerks machen die ethnographischen Schilderungen aus; seine Angaben über 

die Karo-Batak wurden als wertvoll herausgestellt. (Henze I p.350). On 18 March 

1887 Brenner was travelling, together with H. von Mechel, from Deli to Lake Toba, 



on till then unknown roads. With a local boat he crossed the lake, and reached the 

sacred island of Samosir, which was venerated for centuries as the Batak ancestral 

homeland and kept hidden from foreign eyes. He left this 'Eldorado der See- und 

Menschenräuber' and reached, on the south shore of the lake, Lagubóti on 21 April 

1887. - Early account of Lake Toba and the Batak of North Sumatra. - A very nice 

copy of a scarce work. 

Cat. KITLV p.20; Müller 193. 
 

 

91    BRINK, H. van den. Dr. Benjamin Frederik Matthes. Zijn leven en arbeid in 

dienst van het Nederlandsch Bijbelgenootschap. Amsterdam, 1943. Cloth. With 

portrait, large folding plate and illustrations. 590 pp.  € 30,00 
 
 

92    BRINK, Jan ten. Drie reisschetsen. Op de grenzen der Preanger. - Drie dagen 

in Egypte. - Van Den Haag naar Parijs. 4e druk. Leiden, A.W. Sijthoff, (ca. 1880).  

Original decorated printed wrappers. 339,III pp.   € 45,00 

First published in 1862. - Being Ten Brink's diary of his stay with the family Hofland 

in the Preanger regencies and two accounts of his return voyage to the Netherlands 

by so-called overland-mail. - Cf. Buur 84. 
 
 

93    BRINK, Jan ten. Oost-Indische dames en 

heeren. Vier bijdragen tot de kennis van de zeden en 

usantiën der Europeesche maatschappij in 

Nederlandsch-Indië. 3e druk, herzien door den 

schrijver. Leiden, A.W. Sijthof, (1885). 

2 volumes in 1. Original decorated red cloth.227,(4); 

229,(4) pp.                                                        € 95,00 

 € 95,00 

Romans en Novellen. - 'Een veelgelezen boek uit de 

jaren zestig (en later) is Oost-Indische dames en 

heeren) waarvan men zegt - maar men heeft dit van 

andere boeken ook weleens gezegd - dat het na de 

Max Havelaar het meeste ertoe bijgedragen heeft de 

belangstelling voor Indië te stimuleren' 

(Nieuwenhuys, Oost-Indische spiegel, p.205. - Buur 111. 
 

 

94    BRINKGREVE, C. Met Indië verbonden. Een verhaal van vier generaties 

1849-1949. Zutphen, Walburg Pers, (2009). Wrappers. With illustrations. 256 pp.  

 € 25,00 
 
 

95    BROM, Gerard. Java in onze kunst. Rotterdam, W.J. & J. Brusse, 1931. Half 

cloth. With 16 plates. VII,(1),254 pp.  € 30,00 
 

 

96    BROMMER, Bea. Johannes ten Klooster (1873-1940). A man with two lives. 

Amsterdam, KIT, (2007). 4to. Boards. With many illustrations (several in colours). 

96 pp.   € 35,00 

Joahnnes ten Klooster was born in 1873 in Java, to a Javanese/Chinese mother and a 



Dutch father. He was educated in the Netherlands and, while cherishing a deep desire 

to become an artist, he was forced to work for a living. From 1897 till 1914 he acted 

as a military offer in the Dutch East Indies. It was only after his retirement in 1919 

that he was able to devote his life to art. 
 
 

97    BROMMER, Bea. Reizend door Oost-Indië. Prenten en verhalen uit de 19e 

eeuw. Utrecht, Het Spectrum, (1979). Wrappers. With 145 plates and illustrations 

(many in colours). 158 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

98    BROMMER, Bea. To my dear Pieternelletje. 

Grandfather and granddaughter in VOC time, 1710-

1720. Leiden, Brill, Hes & De Graaf, 2015. 4to. Cloth, 

with dust-jacket. With 264 illustrations, many in colours. 

384 pp.                                                                 € 225,00 

 € 225,00 

Describing a ten-year period in the lives of Pieternella 

van Hoorn and her grandfather Willem van Outhoorn, 

former governor-general of the Dutch East Indies. 

Eleven years old, Pieternella left for Amsterdam and the 

only contact possible was by mail. Numerous letters 

have survived and combined with contemporaneous 

documents, most of them never published before. 
 
 

99    BROUWER, M. Bestuurvormen en bestuurstelsels in de Minahassa. 

Wageningen, H. Veenman & Zonen, 1936. Wrappers. 141 pp.- (Thesis).  € 65,00 
 
 

100    BRUG, Peter Harmen van der. Malaria en malaise. De VOC in Batavia in de 

achttiende eeuw. Amsterdam, De Bataafsche Leeuw, 1994. Boards, with dust-jacket. 

With illustrations. 256 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

101    BRUGMANS, I.J. Geschiedenis van het onderwijs in Nederlandsch-Indië. 

Groningen, Batavia, 1938. Cloth (sl. soiled). With 5 plates. XI,370 pp. - (Stamp on 

title-page).  € 60,00 
 
 

102    BRUIN, A.G. de. De Chineezen ter Oostkust van Sumatra. Leiden, 1918. 

Wrappers (spine rep.). With folding map. VIII,127 pp. - (Oostkust van Sumatra-

Instituut).  € 45,00 
 
 

103    BUIJZE, W. Leven en werk van Georg Everhard Rumphius (1627-1702). Een 

natuurhistoricus in dienst van de VOC. ('s Gravenhage, 2006). Wrappers. With maps 

and illustrations. XIII,357 pp.  € 30,00 
 
 

104    BUIJZE, W. Rumphius' bibliotheek op Ambon 1654-1702 en een biografisch 

lexicon van wetenschappelijke contacten destijds in Azië en vanuit Azië met Europa. 

Den Haag, 2004. Wrappers. With illustrations. XV,422 pp.  € 30,00 
 

 

105    BUITENWEG, H. (H.C. MEYER.). Slenter door Semarang. ('s Gravenhage, 

Thomas & Eras, 1975). 4to. Boards. With photographic illustrations.   € 25,00 



 

106    BUITENWEG, Hein (H.C. Meyer) & Willem KROLS. Wat wij in ons hart 

sloten. Den Haag, Servire, (1962). 4to. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With many 

photographic plates. 156 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

107    BUITENWEG, Hein. (H.C. MEYER.). Soos en samenleving in tempo 

doeloe. Den Haag, Servire, (1965). 4to. Cloth (one inner hinge strengthened). With 

many photographic plates. 192 pp.  € 30,00 
 
 

108    BUUR, Dorothée. Persoonlijke documenten. Nederlands-Indië/Indonesië. 

Keuze-bibliografie. (Leiden), KITLV, 1973. Folio. Wrappers. XI,241 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

109    BUUR, Dorothée. Indische jeugdliteratuur. 

Geannoteerde bibliografie van jeugdboeken over 

Nederlands-Indië en Indonesië, 1825-1991. Leiden, 

KITLV, 1992. Wrappers. With portraits. 470 pp.   

                                                                               € 25,00 € 25,00 
 

 

110    BUURMAN, Peter. Wayang golek. De fascinerende wereld van het klassieke 

West-Javaanse poppenspel. Alphen a/d Rijn, A.W. Sijthoff, (1980). Folio. Boards, 

with dust-jacket. With many illustrations (several in colours). 160 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

111    CAREY, Peter. (Ed.). The British in Java 1811-1816. A Javanese account. A 

text edition, English synopsis and commentary on British Library Additional 

Manuscript 12330 Babd Bedhah ing Ngayogyakarta. With a foreword by J. Villiers. 

Oxford, Oxford University Press, 1992. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With folding map 

and 32 plates. XXIII,611 pp.  € 65,00 
 
 

112    CASTENS, C. De Oost-Indische Maatschappij van Administratie en Lijfrente, 

te Amsterdam. Open brief aan den heer P. Tiedeman, te Amsterdam, lid der firma 

Tiedeman en Van Kerchem te Batavia, directrice der Nederlandsche Indische 

Escompto-Maatschappij aldaar, enz. 's Gravenhage, Gebr. J. & H. van Langehuysen, 

1871.  Modern wrappers. 14 pp.                                                                      € 45,00 

Dispute between the company and the shareholders about the credit facilities and 

liquidation of plantations in the Dutch East Indies.  

Cat. KITLV p.151. 
 
 

113    CELEBES. Overzichtskaart van het eiland Celebes. Schaal 1 : 1.250000. 

Batavia, Topographische Inrichting, 1909. Coloured map of Celebes with 3 inset 

maps. Ca. 94 x 73 cm.  € 45,00 
 
 



114    CELEBES. Overzichtskaart van het eiland Celebes. 

Schaal 1 : 1.250000. Batavia, Topographische Inrichting, 

1918. Coloured map of Celebes with inset map. Ca. 93 x 

70 cm.                                                                       € 45,00 € 45,00 
 

 

115    CHABOT, Hendrik Theodorus. Verwantschap, stand en sexe in Zuid-

Celebes. Perhubungan-kerabat, tingkat-bangsa dan djensis-kelamin di Sulawesi-

selatan. Djakarta, Balai Perguruan Tinggi Nasional, 1950. Wrappers. With maps and 

illustrations. 277 pp. - (Thesis).  € 35,00 
 
 

116    CHAILLEY-BERT, J(oseph). Java et ses habitants. La sociéte indigène - la 

sociéte européenne - la concurrence économique - Européens et Orientaux - la 

question Chinoise - la concurrence politique, Hollandais et Javanais - l'éducation des 

indigenes - l'Institut botanique de Buitenzorg. Paris, Armand Colin et Cie, 1900. 

Contemporary half green cloth, spine lettered in gilt. XVIII,375 pp.  € 45,00 

First edition. - This book, although critical in places, had reinforced the Indies 

reader's notion of living in a 'splendid place' where life was beautiful (Nieuwenhuys, 

Mirror of the Indies p.134). - Nice copy. - Cat. KITLV p.83. 
 
 

117    CHAMBERT-LOIR, H. (Ed.). Hikayat Dewa Mandu. Épopée malaise. Paris, 

École française d'Extrême-Orient, 1980. 8vo. Wrappers. With plates. 348 pp.  € 45,00 
 
 

118    CHARIS & VAN ES & Co. Three children on a sofa. Batavia, Charis & van 

Es & Co., (ca. 1900). Photograph. Ca. 10,5 x 6,5 cm.  € 18,00 

Fine carte-de-visite portraits by Charis & Van Es & Co (1895-1940). Written at the 

back: 'Vader Belg, moeder Molukkaansche. Kindertjes van de familie Luiken (?) met 

uitzondering van de kleine Antonia die u blijft gedenken. Jan'. 

Toekang Potret p.180. 
 
 

119    CHAUVEL, Richard. Nationalists, soldiers and separatists. The Ambonese 

islands from colonialism to revolt 1880-1950. Leiden, KITLV, 1990. Wrappers. 

With illustrations. XV,432 pp. - (V.K.I.).  € 25,00 
 
 

120    CHIJS, Jacobus Anne van der. De Nederlanders te Jakatra. Uit de bronnen, 

zoo uitgegevene als niet uitgegevene. Amsterdam, Frederik Muller, 1860. Modern 

wrappers (original printed wrappers mounted). XII,264 pp.  € 175,00 

Werken Koninklijk Instituut voor Taal-, Land- en Volkenkunde. - This work by Van 

der Chijs (1831-1905) is dealing with the arrival of the Dutch in 1600 until the fall of 

the town Jakatra in 1619. It is entirely based on official records. - Cat. KITLV, p.43. 
 
 



121    CHIJS, Jacobus Anne van der. Proeve eener Ned. Indische bibliographie 

(1659-1870). With: IDEM. Vermeerderde en verbeterde herdruk voor de jaren 1659-

1720, supplement en verbeteringen voor de jaren 1721-1870. With: IDEM. 

Supplement II. Batavia, 1875-1903. 3 volumes in 1. Modern cloth. (8),III,(3),325; 

(2),II,(2),93; 64 pp.  € 375,00 

The first bibliography dealing with printers and printing in the Dutch East Indies to 

1870, chronologically arranged, with alphabetically arranged index, a subject-index 

and a list of printers and publishers. - (pp. 252-325 in photocopy). - Rare standard 

work. 
 
 

122    CODE. DE INDISCHE WETBOEKEN. Bevattende daarenboven: De 

grondwet, Het reglement op het beleid der regering, Het reglement op de regterlijke 

organisatie en het beleid der justitie, De algemene bepalingen van wetgeving, De 

bepalingen betrekkelijk de misdrijven begaan ter gelegenheid en faillissement en bij 

kennelijk onvermogen, Compendium der civile wetten en gewoonten der 

Mahomedanen. Zalt-Bommel, Joh. Noman en Zoon, 1847. Sm.8vo. Contemporary 

calf, spine gilt (damaged). 629, (6) pp.  € 75,00     

 

123   COFFEE PLANTATION IN 

INDONESIA. Nederlandsche 

Handelmaatschappij, Batavia. Collectie 

handschriften over koffie plantages in 

Nederlands Indië. 1846-1896. Collection 

of documents and autographs on coffee 

in the Dutch East Indies.             € 195,00 
 

 

124    COLENBRANDER, H.T. & J.E. STOK Leven en arbeid van Mr. C.Th. van 

Deventer. Amsterdam, P.N. van Kampen, (1916-17). 3 volumes. Cloths. With plates. 

433,444,448 pp.   € 65,00 
 
 

125    COLIJN, Hendrikus. (Red.). Neerlands Indië. Land en volk - Geschiedenis 

en Bestuur - Bedrijf en Samenleving. Met een voorwoord van J.B. van Heutsz. 

Amsterdam, Elsevier, 1911-1912. 2 volumes. 4to. Original decorated cloth, design 

by Chris Lebeau. With coloured maps and plates and numerous illustrations. 378; 

394 pp. - A very fine copy.  € 95,00 
 
 

126    COLLIS, Maurice. Raffles. London, Faber and Faber, (1966). Cloth, with 

dust-jacket. With many plates. 228 pp.   € 30,00 

Life of Thomas Stamford Raffles (1781-1826), English administrator, humanitarian, 

pioneer orientalist and collector of animals and plants and founder of Singapore. 
 
 



127    COLONIZATION. VERSLAG AAN DEN KONING, uitgebragt door de 

staats-commissie .. op het adres van F.H. van Vlissingen en negen anderen, 

betreffende Europese kolonisatie in Nederlandsch Indie. Met zeven Bijlagen. 's 

Gravenhage, Gebroeders van Cleef, 1858. 

8vo. Contemporary half cloth. VII,XXX,215 pp.  € 95,00 

Dealing with European colonization in the Dutch East Indies. - With library stamp of 

the Ministry of Colonial Affairs. - Cat. KITLV p.74. 
 

 

128    COMMELIN, Isaac (Ed.). Begin ende 

voortgangh van de Vereenighde Nederlantsche 

Geoctroyeerde Oost-Indische Compagnie. 

Amsterdam, 1646. Facsimile edition. 

Amsterdam, 1969. 4 volumes. Oblong 8vo. 

Green leather gilt. With ca. 200 maps and 

plates.                                                   € 225,00 € 225,00 

First edition published in Amsterdam in 1645. 

- Contains the journals of 21 navigators to the 

East and West Indies. Among them are the 

Arctic discoveries of Heemskerk and Barentsz, the East-India voyages of Houtman, 

de Keyzer and Van Spilbergen, the circumnavigations by Van Noort, Le Maire, 

Schouten and Van Spilbergen. It is the most valuable record of exploration during 

the 16th and 17th century. - Fine. 

Cf. Tiele 81, Cat. NHSM I, p.105 and Landwehr, VOC, 250. 
 
 

129    CONSCIENCE, Hendrik. Batavia. Traduction de Léon Wocquier. Paris, 

Michel Lévy Frères, 1859. 

Original printed wrappers, uncut. (4),304 pp.  € 75,00 

Collection Michel Lévy. - First Dutch and French editions were published in 1858. 

Novel dealing with the early days of Batavia (Jakarta), the capital city of the Dutch 

East Indies, site of a VOC post from 1610, and founded in 1619 by J.P. Coen, as 

regional headquarters for the Dutch East India Company. 

CF. Ebing & De Jager, Batavia - Jakarta, 3218-3219 and Buur, Persoonlijke 

documenten, 68. 
 
 

130    COOLHAAS, W.Ph. A critical survey of studies on Dutch colonial history. 

2nd edition revised by G.J. Schutte. 's Gravenhage, KITLV, 1980. Wrappers. 

VIII,264 pp.   € 18,00 
 
 

131    COOLHAAS, W.Ph. Controleur B.B. Herinneringen van een jong 

bestuursambtenaar in Nederlands-Indië. Met inleiding van C.R. Boxer. Utrecht, 

1985. Wrappers. With illustrations. 239 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

132    COOLHAAS, W.Ph. Het regeeringsreglement van 1827. Het werk van 1818 

aan de ervaring getoetst. Utrecht, A. Oosthoek, 1936. Wrappers. 464 pp. - 

(Utrechtsche Bijdr.).  € 25,00 
 
 



133    COOLSMA, S(ierk). De zendingseeuw voor Nederlandsch Oost-Indië. 

Utrecht, C.H.E. Breijer, 1901. 8vo. Original cloth. XII,892 pp. - Mission-history of 

Indonesia, 1497-1900.   € 45,00 
 
 

134    COURT, Albert de la. Een staat in wording. Fotoreportage over het Indonesië 

van heden. Amsterdam, Contact, (1947). Boards. With many photographic 

illustrations by Cas Oorthuys.  € 25,00 
 
 

135    CRUCQ, K.C. Het onderzoek in 1938 naar het graf van Jan Pietersz. Coen. 

Batavia, Koninklijk Bataviaasch Genootschap van Kunsten en Wetenschappen, 

1939. 4to. Wrappers. With 10 illustrations. 18 pp. - (Rapporten Oudheidkundige 

Dienst in Nederlandsch-Indië).  € 30,00 
 
 

136    DAENDELS - Herman Willem Daendels 1762 - 1818. Geldersman - patriot - 

jacobijn - generaal - hereboer - maarschalk - gouverneur. Van Hattem naar St. 

George del Mina. (Utrecht, Matrijs, 1991). Folio. Boards, with dust-jacket. With 

many illustrations. 174 pp.  € 35,00 
 

 

137    DAHM, Bernhard. Sukarnos Kampf um Indonesiens Unabhängigkeit. 

Wedegang und Ideen eines asiatischen Nationalisten. Frankfurt am Main, Alfred 

Metzner Verlag, (1966). Wrappers. XVI,295 pp. - (Inst. für Asienkunde Hamburg). 

  € 35,00 
 
 

138    DASSEN, Michiel. De Nederlanders in de 

Molukken. Utrecht, W.H. van Heijningen, 1848. 

Contemporary morocco, richly gily (spine discoloured), 

a.e.g. IV,218 pp.                                                   € 275,00 

 € 275,00 

History of th Dutch activities in the Moluccas in the 17th 

and 18th centuries, which has been based upon an 

analysis of the then existing literature. After an outline of 

pre-European contacts and the Portuguese period, an 

account is given of the settlement of the Dutch on 

Ambon, Ternate and Banda, the struggles with the local 

population and eventual subjection of the latter, the spice 

trade monopoly, the VOC extirpation policy, and the colonial administration in the 

18th century (Polman, The Central Moluccas, 509). 

Cat. NHSM I, p.511; Cat. KITLV p.41; Ruinen A 41. 
 
 

139    DAUM, Paulus Adrianus. Aboe Bakar. Bezorgd door Gerard Termorshuizen. 

('s Gravenhage, Thomas & Eras, 1980). Boards. With portrait. XI,143; 144,XX pp. 

  € 25,00 
 
 

140    DAUM, Paulus Adrianus. De Van der Linden's. Bezorgd door Gerard 

Termorshuizen. ('s Gravenhage, Thomas & Eras, 1978). Boards. 164; 238, (8) pp.  

 € 25,00 
 
 



141    DAUM, Paulus Adrianus. Ups en downs in het Indische leven. Met een 

inleiding van Gerard Termorshuizen.  's Gravenhage, Nigh & Van Ditmar, 1983. 

Wrappers. With portrait. 312 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

142    DAYAK - BORNEO.  LIMÄ SANSANAN 

OLO NGADJOE. Bandjermasin, Rijnsch Zending 

Genootschap, 1877. 

Sm.8vo. Original printed wrappers. 35 pp.           € 95,00 

 € 95,00 

Dayak text. - Cat. KITLV p.324. 
 

 

143    DELDEN, A.J.W. van. Vierjarig overzigt van de voornaamste onderwerpen, 

behandeld in de Kamer van Koophandel en Nijverheid te Batavia, bij zijn aftreden in 

de Vergadering op den 2den Januarij 1874. Batavia, Ogilvie & Co., 1874. 

Sm.8vo. Original printed wrappers. 70 pp.  € 45,00 

First published in 'Bataviaasch Handelsblad', 1874. - Survey of the most important 

subjects dealt with  in the Chamber of Commerce in Batavia during the past four 

years. 

Cat. KITLV p.152. 
 
 

144    DELDEN, E.E. van. Klein repertorium. Index op tijdschriftartikelen met 

betrekking tot voormalig Nederlands-Indië.Tijdschrift voor het binnenlandsch 

bestuur 1887-1917; Indisch Genootschap 1854-1940; Tijdschrift voor Nederlandsch 

Indië 1838-1902; acht algemene tijdschriften 1834-1864). Amsterdam, KIT, 1986-

1993. 7 volumes. Wrappers.  € 65,00 
 
 

145    DELVIGNE, Rob. Dolf Breetvelt, modernist in Nederland en Indië. 

Amsterdam, KIT, 2008. Boards. With 60 coloured illustrations. 96 pp.   € 25,00 

The Dutch painter Dolf Breetvelt (1892-1975) worked in Indonesia since 1920. 
 
 

146    DEMMENI, Jean. Bergweg naar het Diëng-Plateau. Haarlem, Kleynenberg 

& Co, (ca. 1911). Tinted photographic plate, printed on heavy paper. ca. 60 x 73 cm.  

 € 30,00 

From the series of school plates by J.F.Niermeyer, e.a. Platen van Nederlandsch-

Oost en West-Indië, published between 1911 and 1913.- The photograph was taken 

by Jean Demmeni  (Padang Panjang, Sumatra, 1866 - 1939), a French/Indo European 

photographer. Exquisitely printed in Haarlem. Depicting the mountain road to the 

Diëng highlands in Central Java. 

(Haks & Zach, Indonesia. Images from the past).  
 
 



147    DEMMENI, Jean. Kloof van de Banjoepoetih in het Idjen-gebergte. Haarlem, 

Kleynenberg & Co, (ca. 1911). Tinted photographic plate, printed on heavy paper. 

ca. 60 x 73 cm.  € 30,00 

From the series of school plates by J.F.Niermeyer, e.a. depicting the Idjen highlands 

in East Java. 
 
 

148    DEMMENI, Jean. Prauwen voor 

zoutvervoer. Haarlem, Kleynenberg & Co, 

(ca. 1911). Tinted photographic plate, 

printed on heavy paper. ca. 60 x 73 cm.  

                                                           € 30,00 € 30,00 

From the series of school plates by 

J.F.Niermeyer, e.a. depicting prahus for salt 

transport. 
 

 

149    DEMMENI, Jean. Zoutpers. Haarlem, Kleynenberg & Co, (ca. 1911). Tinted 

photographic plate, printed on heavy paper. ca. 60 x 73 cm.  € 30,00 

 

From the series of school plates by J.F.Niermeyer, e.a. depicting a salt press. 
 
 

150    DEVENTER, C.Th. van. Een stem uit Java. 's Gravenhage, 'Nederland', 

1900. Original printed wrappers. 14 pp. - First published in monthly 'Neerlandia', 

1900.   € 30,00 
 

 

151    DEVENTER, Marinus Lodewijk van. Geschiedenis der Nederlanders op 

Java. Haarlem, H.D. Tjeenk Willink, (1886-87). 

2 volumes. Original printed wrappers. 328; 330 pp.  € 75,00 

Original edition. - Van Deventer (1832-1892) made particularly researches into the 

history of the Dutch on Java. '.. een goed geschreven, goed gedocumenteerd boek' 

(NNBW IV, p.502). - Cat. KITLV p. 46. 
 
 

152    DEVENTER, M(arinus) L(odewijk). van. Het Nederlandsch gezag over 

Java en onderhoorigheden sedert 1811. Verzameling van onuitgegeven stukken uit 

de koloniale en andere archieven. Dl.I: 1811-1820. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 

1891. Half cloth (original wrappers preserved). CCVII, 347 pp. - All published 

.  € 65,00 
 
 

153    DEWALL, A.F. von. Boenga rampai jaitoe berbagai-bagai tjeritera. 4e stuk. 

Betawi, Pertjetakan Gouvernement, 1902. Original printed wrappers. 95 pp.  € 30,00 
 

 

154    DIEMEN, Antonio van. Een Indisch verslag uit 1631. Medegedeeld door 

W.Ph. Coolhaas. (Utrecht, 1947). Wrappers. 237 pp. (Last index-leaf in manuscript). 

- (Offprint H.G.).  € 30,00 
 
 

155    DIJK, Janneke van, Rob JONGMANS, Anouk MANSFELD, a.o. 



Photographs of the Netherlands East Indies at the Tropenmuseum. Amsterdam, KIT, 

(2012). 4to. Boards. With 122 photographic illustrations. 152 pp.  € 30,00 
 
 

156    DIJK, P.J.J. van, C.G.F. AMPT, R.G.A. BOS, a.o. Vestingbouw overzee. 

Militaire architectuur van Manhattan tot Korea. Zutphen, Walburg, 1996. Wrappers. 

With many illustrations. 95 pp.  € 15,00 
 
 

157    DJAJADININGRAT, Hoesein. 

Atjèsch-Nederlandsch woordenboek. Met 

Nederlandsch-Atjèhsch register. 

Uitgegeven op last der regering. Batavia, 

Landsdrukkerij, 1934. 2 volumes. 8vo. 

Original cloth. XVI,1011; 1349 pp.  

                                                      € 475,00 € 475,00 

The dictionary excells because of its 

extraordinarily concise and precise 

translations; Snouck Hurgronje was a past 

master in this respect, whilst 

Djajadiningrat's work in this field equals his in quality. Due to this, it is one of the 

best dictionaries of an Indonesian language, and also students of languages different 

from Achehnese will often be able to consult it with profit (Voorhoeve, Languages of 

Sumatra, p.6). 
 
 

158    DJAJADININGRAT, M. Vorst tussen twee werelden. Historische roman. 

Voorwoord Hella S. Haasse. (Schoorl), Conserve, (2006). Wrappers. With 

illustrations. 380 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

159    DOCTERS VAN LEEUWEN, W(illem) M(arius). Krakatau 1883-1933. A. 

Botany.  Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1936. 8vo. original printed wrappers. With frontispiece, 

folding map and 60 photographic illustrations on 36 plates. XII,506 pp.   € 150,00 

Annales du Jardin Botanique de Buitenzorg. - With in manuscript the author's name 

on half-title. 
 

 

160    DOEL, H.W. van den. Afscheid van Indië. De val van het Nederlandse 

imperium in Azië. Amsterdam, Prometheus, 2000. Wrappers. 418 pp.  € 25,00 
 

 

161    DOEL, H.W. van den. De stille macht. Het Europese binnenlands bestuur op 

Java en Madoera, 1808-1942. Amsterdam, Bert Bakker, 1994. Wrappers. With 

illustrations. 578 pp.   € 25,00 
 
 

162    DOORN, J.A.A. van. De laatste eeuw van Indië. Ontwikkeling en ondergang 

van een koloniaal project. Amsterdam, Bert Bakker, 1994. Wrappers. With plates. 

370 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

163    DOORN, J.A.A. van. Indische lessen. Nederland en de koloniale ervaring. 

Amsterdam, Bert Bakker, 1995. Wrappers. With plates. 189 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 



164    DOORNINCK, D.J. van. Leven op Java. Critische opstellen. Nieuw, geheel 

omgewerkte en uitgebreide uitgaaf van Hollanders op Java en in Holland. Zwolle, J. 

Ploegsma, 1915. Original green cloth, gilt lettering. X,212 pp. - Buur, Persoonlijke 

Documenten, 759.  € 35,00 
 
 

165    DOUWES DEKKER, N.A. Tanah Air Kita. Een boek over land en volk van 

Indonesië.  's Gravenhage, Bandung, W. van Hoeve, (1954). Folio. Cloth. With 7 

maps and numerous photographic illustrations (some in colours). 319 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

166    DRABBE, Petrus. Tanimbar Maluku. 

De unieke Molukken-foto's van Petrus 

Drabbe. Tekst en research Nico de Jonge & 

Toos van Dijk.  Alphen a/d Rijn, Periplus 

Editions, 1995. 4to. Wrappers. With 

illustrations and 50 photographed plates by 

Petrus Drabbe.                                      € 25,00 € 25,00 

Text in Dutch, English and German: The 

unique Moluccan photographs of Petrus 

Drabbe. 
 

 

167    DRAKARD, Jane. A Malay frontier. Unity and duality in a Sumatran 

kingdom. Ithaca, Cornell University, 1990. Wrappers. IX,205 pp.  € 35,00 
 
 

168    DREWES, G.W.J. & P. VOORHOEVE. Adat Atjèh. Reproduced in 

facsimile from a manuscript in the India Office Library. With an introduction and 

notes. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1958. Wrappers. - (KITLV).  € 35,00 
 

 

169    DREWES, G.W.J. & POERBATJARAKA. De mirakelen van Abdoelkadir 

Djaelani. Bandoeng, A.C. Nix & Co., 1938. Wrappers. XI,207 pp. - (Kon. 

Bataviaasch Genootschap van Kunsten en Wetenschappen).  € 45,00 
 
 

170    DREWES, G.W.J. De biografie van een Minangkabausen peperhandelaar in 

de Lampongs naar een Maleis handschrift in de Marsden-Collection te London 

uitgegeven, vertaald en ingeleid. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1961. Wrappers. 

159 pp. - (V.K.I.).  € 45,00 
 
 

171    DREWES, G.W.J. Een 16de eeuwse Maleise vertaling van de Burda van Al-

Busiri (Arabisch lofdicht op Mohammad). Uitgegeven en vertaald. 's Gravenhage, 

Martinus Nijhoff, 1955. Wrappers. 100 pp. - (KITLV).  € 35,00 
 
 

172    DROOGLEVER, P.J. De Vaderlandse Club 1929-1942. Totoks en de 

Indische politiek. (With a summary in English). Franeker, T. Wever, 1980. 

Wrappers. With plates. 423 pp. - (Thesis).  € 20,00 
 
 

173    DUBOVSKA, Zorica & Vratislav STOVICEK. Contes d'Indonésie. Paris, 

Gründ, 1979. 4to. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With illustrations (sveral coloured) by 

Jaroslav Serych.  208 pp.  € 30,00 
 
 



174    DUDOK VAN HEEL, J(oannes) P(etrus). Open brief over spoorweg-aanleg 

op Java aan de leden der commissie ad hoc uit het Indisch Genootschap J. Millard, 

P.J. Bachiene, J. van Kerkwijk. Amsterdam, M. Schooneveld & Zoon, (1864). 

Original printed wrappers (sl. dam.). 41 pp.                                          € 45,00 

Brochure focused on railway construction on Java. - Cat. KITLV p. 158. 
 
 

175    DUUREN, David van. Oceania at the 

Tropenmuseum. (With contributions by) Steven Vink, 

Daan van Dartel, Hanneke Hollander, Denise Frank.  

Amsterdam, KIT, 2011. 4to. Boards. With many 

illustrations (several in colours). 216 pp.              € 35,00 

 € 35,00 

The origins, increase and composition of the collection 

at the Tropenmuseum in Amsterdam are described. 
 

 

176    EBING, Ewald & Youetta de JAGER. Batavia-Jakarta 1600-2000. A 

bibliography. With the assistance of J. ter Beek, J. Delwel and H. Kemp. Leiden, 

KITLV, 2000. Cloth. XXIX,1018 pp.   € 75,00 

5372 books and articles on Batavia-Jakarta described. 
 
 

177    EEKHOUT, R(eneke) A(driaan). Opmerkingen over het kultuurstelsel en 

bedenkingen tegen de afschaffing der heerendiensten en de invoering van het stelsel 

van vrijen arbeid op Java. Met eene voorrede van M.A. Eekhout. Heerenveen, F. 

Hessel, 1866. 

Original printed wrappers. III,24 pp.  € 45,00 

Comments on the cultivation system, objections against abolition of compulsory 

labor and introduction of free labor on Java. - Cat. KITLV p.195. 
 
 

178    EERDE, J.C. van. Aanteekeningen over de Bodha's van Lombok. (Batavia, 

1901). Half cloth. (20) pp. - (Offprint TBG).  € 30,00 
 
 

179    EERDE, J.C. van. Gebruiken bij den rijstbouw en rijstoogst op Lombok. 

(Batavia, 1902). Wrappers. (11) pp. - (Offprint TBG).  € 18,00 
 
 

180    EERDE, J.C. van. Het grondbezit op Lombok. ('s Gravenhage, 1904). 

Wrappers. (31) pp. - (Offprint Indisch Genootschap).  € 25,00 
 
 

181    EERDE, J.C. van. Het rapport over de regeling der agrarische toestanden in 

West-Lombok. (No pl., 1901). (18) pp. - (Offprint De Indische Gids).  € 18,00 
 
 

182    EERDE, J.C. van. Het ruilmiddel der bevolking op Lombok. Amsterdam, 

1905. Wrappers. 11 pp. - (Offprint De Indische Gids).  € 18,00 
 

 



183    EERDE, J.C. van. De Toetoer Monjèh op Lombok. ('s Gravenhage, 1906). 

Half cloth. (92) pp.  € 40,00 

Offprint BKI. - 'Dit 'verhaal van de aap' is het meest populaire lontargeschrift op 

Lombok, gemaakt door den Sasak Djero Michram, desahoofd van Pantjor (Oost 

Lombok), in het Sasaksch en, voor zoover na te gaan, oorspronkelijk' (Lekkerkerker, 

Bali en Lombok, 336). 
 
 

184    EERDE, J.C. van. De Toetoer Tjilinaja op Lombok. ('s Gravenhage,1913). 

Half cloth. (35) pp.  € 30,00 

Offprint BKI. - 'Tjilinaja is een troetelnaam voor eene prinses van Daha, waarom 

deze roman ook bekend is onder den naam Toetoer Datoe Dehe' (Lekkerkerker, Bali 

en Lombok, 415). 
 
 

185    EERDE, Johan Christiaan van. ( Red.). De volken van Nederlandsch Indië 

in monographieën. Amsterdam, Elsevier, 1920-1921. 2 volumes. 4to. Original 

decorated cloth. With coloured frontispiece, 3 maps and numerous photographic 

illustrations and plates. 319; 317 pp.   € 125,00 

Ethnological/anthropological classic on the Indonesian population. Contributions by: 

H.T. Damsté, M. Joustra, J.P. KLeiweg de Zwaan, T.J. Bezemer, N. Adriani, R.M. 

Noto Soeroto, J.D.H. Beckering, etc. - Library stamp on titles otherwise a fine set. 
 
 

186    ELBERT, Johannes. Die Sunda-Expedition 

des Vereins für Geographie und Statistik zu Frankfurt 

am Main. Festschrift zur Feier des 75 jährigen 

Bestehens des Vereins. Frankfurt am Main, Hermann 

Minjon, 1911-12. 

2 volumes. 4to. Original half cloth (vol. II rebound in 

same style). With 7 maps (5 folding), 62 

photographic plates and 200 illustrations. XXV,274; 

XV,373 pp.                                                     € 275,00 

 € 275,00 

First edition. - Johannes Elbert explored in early 

1910 the Nusa Tenggara islands in East Indonesia 

e.g. Bali, Lombok, Sumbawa, Salayer, Tukang Besi, 

Flores and Wetar, and also the islands of Southeast 

Sulawesi such as Muna, Buton, Kabaena, Rubia, Mengkoda, and several other areas 

of Java and Sumatra. Although the main purpose of the expedition was to explore the 

geographical relationship between the Asian and Australian area, this report also 

contains scattered items of information on the customs. - In good condition.  

Cat. KITLV, 1e suppl., p.4; Müller 0316. 
 

 

187    ELIËNS, Titus M. (Red.). Wonen op de Kaap en in Batavia 1602-1795. (Met 

bijdragen van) A. Malan, K. Schoeman, J. Veenendaal, D. Viljoen, N. Worden. 

Zwolle, Waanders, (2002). 4to. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 130 illustrations (80 in 

colours). 240 pp.   € 40,00 

Attention is devoted to the fascinating interiors of homes in Cape Town and Batavia, 



the most important Dutch trading posts in South Africa and the Far East. 

 
 
 

188    ELIËNS, Titus M. Silver from Batavia. Zilver uit Batavia. Den Haag, 

Gemeentemuseum, 2012. 4to. Boards. With many coloured illustrations. 181 pp.  

 € 30,00 
 
 

189    ELLIOT, Inger McCabe. Batik. Fabled cloth of 

Java. Contributions Paramita Abdurachman, Susan Blum, 

Iwan Tirta. (Harmondsworth, 1985). 4to. Cloth, with 

dust-jacket. With numerous illustrations (many in 

colours). 240 pp.                                                     € 30,00 € 30,00 
 

 

190    ELST, S.L.W. van der. Staats-koffiecultuur op Java. 's Gravenhage, J.M. 

van't Haag & Soerabaija, Gebr. Gimberg & Co., 1874. 

Original printed wrappers (spine rep.). 64,(3) pp.  € 45,00 

Government coffee-culture on Java. - Cat. KITLV p.167; Von Hünersdorff p.468. 
 
 

191    ELSTLAND, Lourens van. Jan onder de deecken. Een Haarlemse 'klugt' 

geschreven te Batavia rond 1690. Naar het handschrift in de Bibliothèque Nationale 

te Parijs voor het eerst uitgegeven, toegelicht en van een inleiding en commentaar 

voorzien door K. Bostoen, M. Geesink en M. Zijlstra. Leiden, KITLV, 2005. 

Wrappers. With illustrations. VIII,196 pp.   € 20,00 
 
 

192    ELTEN, N. van. Iets over den voorgaanden en tegenwoordigen staat van 

Nederlandsch Indië, vergezeld van eene beoordeling van twee vlugschriften, getiteld: 

Kort overzigt der financiële resultaten van het stelsel van kultures onder den 

gouverneur-generaal J. van den Bosch en Blik op het bestuur van Nederlandsch Indie 

onder den gouverneur-generaal J. van den Bosch, voor zoo ver het door denzelven 

ingevoerde stelsel van cultures op Java betreft. 's Gravenhage, Amsterdam, De 

Gebroeders van Cleef, 1835. Original boards (spine sl. dam.). IV,245 pp.        € 95,00                                                                                                                            

 

With armorial bookplate of W.C. Baerdt de Waarde. - On the present state of affairs 

of the Dutch East Indies, and reflections on two memoranda on the culture system 

and administration of Java under Governor General Johannes van den Bosch (1830-

1834). - Cat. KITLV p.189; Von Hünersdorff, Coffee, p.468. 
 
 

193    EMDEN, F.J.G. & W. BRANDT. Kleurig memoriaal van de Hollanders op 

Oud-Java. Amsterdam, A.J.G. Strengholt, (1964). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 40 

illustrations. 240 pp.  € 18,00 



 

194    ENCYCLOPAEDIE VAN 

NEDERLANDSCH-INDIË. Met 

medewerking van verschillende 

geleerden, ambtenaren en officieren 

samengesteld door J. Paulus, S. de 

Graaff en D.G. Stibbe. 2e druk. 's 

Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, Leiden, 

E.J. Brill, 1917-39. 8 volumes. Original 

cloth.                                           € 475,00 

 € 475,00 

Indispensable reference work on 

Indonesian history and culture, containing many important bibliographies and 

articles. - Added the always missing last issues: Aanvullingen en wijzigingen. 

Aflevering 61-62. 's Gravenhage, 1939-1940. 2 volumes. Wrappers. - A fine set. 
 

 

195     ENCYCLOPAEDIE VAN NEDERLANDSCH-INDIË. Met medewerking 

van verschillende ambtenaren, geleerden en officieren samengesteld door P.A. van 

der Lith, A.J. Spaan en F. Fokkens. (1st edition). 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 

Leiden, E.J. Brill, (1896-1905). 4 volumes. Half leather.  € 95,00 
 
 

196    END, Th. van den. De Gereformeerde zendingsbond 1901-1961 Nederland-

Tanah Toraja. Een bronnenpublicatie. (No pl.), 1985. Cloth. With photographic 

illustrations. XVII,782. - (Project Kerkhistorische Uitgaven Indonesië).  € 45,00 
 
 

197    END, Th. van den. De Nederlandse zendingsvereniging in West-Java 1858-

1963. Een bronnenpublicatie. (No pl.), 1991. Cloth. With photographic illustrations. 

XIV,736. - (Project Kerkhistorische Uitgaven Indonesië).  € 45,00 
 
 

198    ENKLAAR, I.H. Joseph Kam 'rasul Maluku'. (Djakarta), Badan Penerbit 

Kristen,  (1960). Wrappers. 83 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

199     ENSIKLOPEDIA INDONESIA. (Ed. T.S.G. Mulia &  K.A.H. Hidding). 

Bandung, 's Gravenhage., W. van Hoeve, (1954-56). 3 volumes. Cloth, with dust-

jackets. With many illustrations and maps. 1446 pp.  € 125,00 
 
 

200    ENSINK, J. Outlines for a private house in Bandoeng in the Dutch East 

Indies. (No pl., ca. 1900). 7 original drawings (3 views and 4 plans), signed J. 

Ensink. Ca. 15,5 x 21 cm.  € 75,00 
 
 

201    ENTJI' AMIN. Sja'ir Perang Mengkasar. (The rhymed chronicle of the 

Macassar War). Edited and translated by C. Skinner. 's-Gravenhage, Martinus 

Nijhoff, 1963. Wrappers. With plate and double-page map. (8),314,(1) pp. - (KITLV). 

 € 65,00 
 

 

202    ESSER, S.J. Klank- en vormleer van het Morisch.  Leiden, 1927, Bandoeng, 

1933. 8vo. Half cloth. With map. (8),434 pp.   € 125,00 

VBG. - This comprehensive treatment of Mori phonology and morphology was the 



first grammatical work of this gifted linguist (Noorduyn, Languages of Sulawesi, 

p.108). 
 
 

203    ESTERIK, Chris van. Nederlands laatste bastion in de Oost. Economie en 

politiek in de Nieuw-Guinea-kwestie. (Baarn, In den Toren, 1982). Wrappers. With 

illustrations. 224 pp.  € 15,00 
 
 

204     EXCERPTA INDONESICA. This journal contains abstracts of selected 

periodical articles on Indonesia .. in the field of the social sciences and humanities. 

With a selected accessions list of books on Indonesia .. and a list of periodicals and 

Indonesian newspapers. No. 1- 64. Leiden, 1970-2001. 64 volumes (all published). 

Wrappers. - Added: Index volumes 1-20 + CURRENT INDONESIAN STUDIES in 

the Netherlands, 1978/1979.  € 175,00 
 

 

205    EYCK VAN HESLINGA, E.S. van. Van compagnie naar koopvaardij. De 

scheepvaartverbinding van de Bataafsche Republiek met de koloniën in Azië 1795-

1806. (Amsterdam), De Bataafsche Leeuw, (1988). Boards, with dust-jacket. With 

numerous illustrations (some in colours). 320 pp.   € 25,00 
 
 

206    FABER, G.H. von. Er werd een stad geboren... De wordingsgeschiedenis van 

het oudste Soerabaja. Soerabaja, G. Kolff & Co., 1953. Folio. Original half cloth. 

With illustrations (21 photographic) and 35 plans (3 folding). XII,198 pp.  € 75,00 
 
 

207    FASSEUR, Cees. De indologen. Ambtenaren voor de Oost 1825-1950.  

Amsterdam, Bert Bakker, 1993. Wrappers. With illustrations. 552 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

208    FASSEUR, Cees. The politics of colonial exploitation. Java, the Dutch, and 

the cultivation System. Translated from the Dutch by R.E. Elson and A. Kraal. 

Edited by R.E. Elson. New York, Cornell University, 1992. Wrappers. 266 pp. € 30,00 
 
 

209    FASSEUR, Cees. De weg naar het paradijs en andere 

Indische geschiedenissen. Amsterdam, Bert Bakker, 1995. 

Wrappers. With illustrations. 314 pp.                         € 20,00 € 20,00 
 

 

210    FEENER, R.M., P. DALAY, A. REID. (Ed.). Mapping the Acehnese past. 

Leiden, KITLV, 2011. Wrappers. With illustrations (some in colours). XVI,292 pp.  

  € 40,00 

The most comprehensive history of Aceh so far. 
 
 

211    FEITH, P.R. Catalogus der verzameling van boeken en prenten betrekking 



hebbende op de stad Batavia, bijeengebracht door en eigendom van P.R. Feith.  

Batavia, De Unie, 1937. Folio. Wrappers. With plates. (54) pp.  € 65,00 

Privately printed. - 'Deze catalogus, die thans uiteraard zeer zeldzaam is, zou een 

document van historische waarde worden' (Loos-Haaxman, Verlaat rapport Indië, 

p.95). 
 
 

212     LA FEMME DANS LES SOCIÉTÉS COLONIALES. Leiden, Centre 

d'Histoire de l'Expansion Européenne Université de Leiden, 1982. Folio. Wrappers. 

332 pp.  € 25,00 

Contributions by H. Baudet, L. Blussé, P.C. Emmer, H.K. s'Jacob, D. Kolff, E. 

Locher-Scholten, H.L. Wesseling, etc. 
 
 

213    FISCH, Jörg. Hollands Ruhm in Asien. François Valentyns Vision des 

niederländischen Imperiums im 18. Jahrhundert. (Stuttgart, Steiner, 1986). 

Wrappers. With illustrations. XV,166 pp. - (Beiträge zur Kolonial - und 

Überseegeschichte).  € 30,00 
 
 

214    FISCHER, E.J. (Red.). Katoen voor Indië. Sociale ondernemers op het spoor 

naar vooruitgang 1815-1940. Amsterdam, NEHA, 1994. Wrappers. With 

illustrations. VIII,173 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

215    FISCHER, E.J., J.L.J.M. van GERWEN, H.J.M. WINKELMAN. 

Bestemming Semarang. Geschiedenis van de textielfabrikanten Gelderman in 

Oldenzaal 1817-1970. Oldenzaal,  Gelderman Stichting, 1991. 4to. Cloth, with dust-

jacket. With many illustrations. 377 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

216    FISCHER, H.W. Catalogus van 's Rijks Ethnographisch Museum. Deel VIII 

Bataklanden, met aanhangsel: Maleische landen ter Sumatra's Noordoostkust. 

Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1914. 8vo. Original printed wrappers (sl. stained; spine sl. dam.). 

With 12 plates (1 in colour). XXIX,179 pp.  € 85,00 
 
 

217    FLEISCHMANN, Arthur. - JANSEN, Fr. 

(Ed.). Bali in the 1930s. Photographs and sculptures 

by Arthur Fleischmann. Bali through a sculptors 

eyes. Text by P. de Bont, D. Fleischmann. (Wijk en 

Aalburg, 2007). Folio. Half cloth, with dust-jacket. 

With coloured illustrations and many photographic 

plates by Arthur Fleischmann. 248 pp.            € 65,00 € 65,00 
 

 

218    FLORIDA, N. Writing the past, inscribing the future. History as prophecy in 



colonial Java. Durham, Duke University Press, 1995. Wrappers. With illustrations. 

XVIII, 450 pp.  € 30,00 
 
 

219    FOKKENS, F. The great cultures of the isle of Java. With a preface by Treub.  

Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1910. 4to. Wrappers. With photographic plates.VII,48 pp.  € 35,00 
 
 

220    FOORE, Annie. (F.J.J.A. IJzerman-Junius). De koloniaal en zijn overste. 

Een roman. 2e druk. 's Gravenhage, D.A. Thieme, 1879. 2 volumes. Original 

decorated cloth. VI,264; 262 pp.  € 95,00 

Guldens-Editie. -  Buur 168. 
 
 

221    FOORE, Annie. (F.J.J.A. IJzerman-Junius). Florence's droom. Novelle. 5e 

druk. 's Gravenhage, Charles Ewings, 1887. Original decorated cloth. 250 pp.  € 45,00 

Guldens-Editie. - Buur 134. 
 
 

222    FOORE, Annie. (F.J.J.A. IJzerman-Junius). Indische huwelijken. 

Amsterdam, P.N. van Kampen & Zoon, 1887. 

Original decorated cloth, a.e.g. 205 pp.  € 95,00 

First edition. - Three short stories situated in Java. 

Buur 305; Nieuwenhuys, Oost-Indische spiegel, p.229. 
 

 

223    FOORE, Annie. (F.J.J.A. IJzerman-Junius). De Van Sons. Een verhaal uit 

Indië. 's Gravenhage, Henri J. Stemberg, 1881. 

2 volumes in 1. Modern cloth. 254; 245 pp.  € 95,00 

First edition. - 'Haar tweede Indische roman De Van Sons (1881) is beter .. dan (haar 

eerste), eenvoudig omdat de tekening van het leven op een binnenplaats - die op 

eigen ervaring berust - een groter deel van haar boek beslaat' (Nieuwenhuys, Oost-

Indische spiegel, p.229). - (Few stains). - Buur 224. 
 
 

224    FOORE, Annie. (F.J.J.A. IJzerman-Junius). 

Uit ons Indische familieleven. Haarlem, H.D. Tjeenk 

Willink, 1887. Original brown decorated cloth gilt. 

VI,256 pp.                                                           € 95,00 

 € 95,00 

First edition. - Short stories, situated in the Dutch East 

Indies. 

Buur 306; Nieuwenhuys, Oost-Indische spiegel, p.229. 
 

 

225    FORBES, Henry O(gg). A naturalist's wanderings in the Eastern 

Archipelago. A narrative of travel and exploration from 1878 to 1883. New York, 

Harper & Brothers, 1885. 

Original pictorial cloth gilt (extremities of spine damaged). With coloured 



frontispiece, 6 maps (3 folding), and many wood-engraved plates and illustrations. 

XIX,536 pp.  € 275,00 

First American edition. - The British zoologist H.O. Forbes (1851-1932) travelled 

from the Keeling Islands through Indonesia between 1878-1883. He visited Java, 

South-Sumatra, the Moluccas and New Guinea. Giving in addition to a general 

travel-account, special ethnographic information of the little known inhabitants of 

the Timor and the Tanimbar Islands. - Inside fine. 

Cat. KITLV I, p.6; Nissen ZBI 1408. 
 
 

226    FRAASSEN, Christaan Frans van. 

Ternate, de Molukken en de Indonesische 

Archipel. Van Soa-organisatie en vierdeling: 

een studie van traditionele samenleving en 

cultuur in Indonesië. (No pl.), 1987. 2 

volumes. Wrappers. With maps and plates. 

IX,560; IV,706,(3) pp. - (Thesis). - (Some 

underlining).                                        € 95,00 € 95,00 
 

 

227    FRANCIS, Emanuel Alexander Intveld. Iets over de particuliere landerijen 

bewesten de rivier Tjimanok. Utrecht, Kemink en Zoon, 1869. 

Modern wrappers. With folding table. 36 pp.  € 45,00 

Private farm-lands on the West-side of the river Tjimanok, Java. 

Cat. KITLV p.203. 
 
 

228    FRANCIS, Emanuel Alexander Intveld. Mijn beroep op het Nederlandsche 

volk. Request ingediend aan de Staten-Generaal. Leyden, D.J.Couvée, 1869.  

Modern wrappers. 96 pp.   € 45,00 

An appeal to the Dutch people, petition written by Francis, an 'Oud Indisch 

Hoofdambtenaar' (1835-1874). - Cat. KITLV p.241. 
 
 

229    FRANCIS, E(manuel). Herinneringen uit den levensloop van een Indisch' 

ambtenaar van 1815 tot 1851. Medegedeeld in brieven. Batavia, H.M. van Dorp, 

1856. 

2 volumes in 1. Original cloth, spine lettered in gilt. IV,242; II,333 pp.  € 125,00 

A third volume was published in 1860. - Memoirs of a Dutch servant in the Dutch 

East Indies from 1815 till 1851. - (Library stamp on title-page). - Scarce. 

Cat. KITLV p.239; Buur, Persoonlijke documenten, 59; Van der Chijs p.115. 
 
 

230    FRIEDMANN, S. Nederlandsch Oost- en West-Indië volgens de nieuwste 

inrigting, met betrekking tot aardrijkskunde, statistiek, voortbrengselen, 

luchtgesteldheid, en vooral tot den gezondheidstoestand. Uit het Hoogduitsch. 

Amsterdam, J.C.A. Sulpke, 1861. Modern cloth. XII,260 pp.   € 95,00 

First published in München in 1860: Niederländisch Ost- und Westindien. - A survey 

of the major objects of interest in the Dutch East- and West-Indies. 
 
 



231    FROMBERG, Pieter Hendrik. Verspreide geschriften. Verzameld door 

Chung Hwa Hui, Chinese Vereeniging in Nederland. Leiden, Leidsche 

Uitgeversmaatschappij, 1926. 8vo. Original cloth, gilt lettering. With portrait. 

XIII,815 pp.  € 125,00 

Collected articles covering all aspects of the Chinese in the Dutch East Indies.  

Nagelkerke 0315.  
 
 

232    FRUIN-MEES, W. Geschiedenis van Java. Met een inleidend woord van 

Hoesein Djajadiningrat. Eerste en Tweede herziene druk. Weltreveden, 1920-1922. 2 

volumes. 8vo. Original boards (spines sl. dam.). With 5 maps (4 folding) and 60 

photographic plates. 118; 129 pp.  € 45,00 

Vol.I: Hindoetijdperk. Vol.II: Mohammedaansche rijken tot de bevestiging van de 

macht der compagnie. 
 
 

233    GAASTRA, Femme S. De geschiedenis van de VOC. 3e druk. Zutphen, 

Walburg Pers, (1991). 4to. Wrappers. With many illustrations. 192 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

234    GALLOIS, W.O. Rapport nopens den staat van zaken in de Minahassa. 

Batavia, Landsdrukkerij, 1892. 8vo. Original printed wrappers. 72 pp. - Cat. KITLV 

p.31.  € 95,00 
 
 

235     GEDENKBOEK GRENADIERS EN JAGERS 1939-1954. 

 's Gravenhage, C. Blommendaal, (1954). 8vo. Cloth. With many illustrations. 220 

pp.  € 30,00 
 
 

236    GEERTS, G.A. Bezoekersgids Militaire Erebegraafplaats Peutjut. Visitor's 

guide Military Cemetry of Honour Peutjut. Buku panduan kuburan militer Peutjut. In 

Banda Aceh. Di Banda Aceh. Aceh, Stichting Peutjut-Fonds, 2007. Folio. Wrappers. 

With many coloured illustrations.   € 65,00 
 

 

237     GEMEENTE STEMMEN. Orgaan van 

de kiesvereeniging 'Meester Cornelis'. 

Commissie van redactie: S. Alberda, H.G. van 

Buuren, Raden Haroen Al Rasid, Raden Hassan 

Soema di Pradja .... Jrg.I, no. 3-8. Meester 

Cornelis, 1918-19. 6 newspapers.           € 125,00 

 € 125,00 

Very rare local political newspaper for the 

elections of the municipal council of Batavia. 
 

 

238    GENT, L.F. van. Soeradji. Lotgevallen van een Javaansche militair. (Met 

medewerking van) Raden Ngabehi Soeradipoera. Weltevreden, Visser, 1907. Cloth, 

lettered in gilt. 218 pp. - Javanese characters.  € 40,00 
 
 

239    GENT, L.F. van. Tjarita peperangan ing Atjèh. Weltevreden, Balé-Poestaka, 

1921. Cloth, with gilt lettering. With many portraits. 142,(1). - Javanese characters.   

                                                                                                                            € 45,00 
 

 



240    GERICKE, J.F.C. & T. ROORDA. Javaansch-Nederlandsch 

handwoordenboek. Vermeerderd en verbeterd door A.C. Vreede, met medewerking 

van J.G.H. Gunning. Amsterdam, Johannes Müller, Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1901. 2 

volumes. Contemporary half morocco (dam.). XII,905; 872 pp.  € 175,00 

First published in 1847. - In this 4th and best edition 'the valuable and extensive 

lexicographical material collected by Wilkens from 1859 until his death in 1888 

could be incorporated by Vreede'  (Uhlenbeck p.84).  
 

 

241    GERICKE, Johan Friedrich Carl. Serat Wiwaha 

djarwa inggih serat Mintorogo. Wiwoho of Mintorogo, een 

Javaansch gedicht uitgegeven en van eene vertaling en 

aanteekeningen voorzien. (Batavia, 1844). Later half cloth. 

XXXIII,175,179 pp.                                                € 175,00 

 € 175,00 

VB. - Javanese text in Javanese characters with Dutch 

translation and notes (Uhlenbeck, Languages of Java and 

Madura, p.138).  
 

 

242    GERRETSON, F.C. Geschiedenis der 'Koninklijke' (Nederlandsche 

Maatschappij tot Exploitatie van Petroleumbronnen in Nederlandsch-Indië). 3e druk. 

Baarn, Bosch & Keuning, 1971-1973. 5 volumes. Cloth. With plates and maps.  

  € 65,00 

History of the Royal Dutch Shell. 
 
 

243    GEVERS DEYNOOT, Willem Theodore. Herinneringen eener reis naar 

Nederlandsch Indië in 1862. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1864. 

Original decorated gilt embossed cloth. With tinted lithographed title. (8),234 pp.  

 € 245,00 

First edition. - The author, a member of parliament, visited Java, Sumatra, Celebes, 

the Moluccas and Timor. Singapore, Calcutta, Madras and Ceylon were also visited. 

- A fine copy. 

Cat. KITLV p.57; Buur, Persoonlijke documenten, 100; Tiele 381; Cat. NHSM I, 

p.181. 
 
 

244    GLERUM, J.P. De Indische Israëls. Zwolle, Waanders, (2005). 4to. 

Wrappers. With many coloured plates. 142 pp.   € 30,00 

Monograph on Isaac Lazarus Israëls' (1865-1934) Indonesian work. 
 
 

245    GOBÉE, E. & C. ADRIAANSE. Nasihat-nasihat C. Snouck Hurgronje 

semasa kepegawaiannya kepada pemerintah hindia belanda 1889-1936. Keta 

pengantar oleh P. Sj. van Koningsveld. Jakarta, 1990. Wrappers. LXXV,XVII,152 

pp.  € 45,00 
 
 

246    GODEE MOLSBERGEN, E.C. Geschiedenis van de Minahassa tot 1829. 

Weltevreden, Landsdrukkerij, 1928. 8vo. Wrappers (spine dam.). With folding map. 



VII,211 pp.   € 125,00 
 

 

247    GODEE MOLSBERGEN, E.C. Jan van Riebeeck en zijn tijd. Een stuk 

zeventiende-eeuws Oost-Indië. 2e druk. Amsterdam, P.N. van Kampen & Zooon, 

1943. Half cloth. With many plates. 173 pp. - (Patria).  € 15,00 
 
 

248    GOENS, Rijklof Volkertsz. van. Javaense reyse. De bezoeken van een VOC-

gezant aan het hof van Mataram, 1648-1654. Ingeleid en van commentaar voorzien 

door Darja de Wever. Amsterdam, Terra Incognita, 1995. Wrappers. With 

illustrations. 135 pp.   € 18,00 
 
 

249    GONGGRYP, G.F.E. Geïllustreerde encyclopaedie van Nederlandsch-Indië. 

Met medewerking van W.K. Boogh, E.A. Douglas, e.a. Leiden, N.V. Leidsche 

Uitgeversmaatschappij, 1934. Decorated cloth. With folding maps and many 

photographic illustrations.   € 45,00 
 
 

250    GOOR, J. van. (Ed.). Imperialisme in de marge. De afronding van 

Nederlands-Indië. Utrecht, 1986. Wrappers. With illustrations. 322 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

251    GOOR, Jurrien van. Indische avonturen. Opmerkelijke ontmoetingen met 

een andere wereld. Den Haag, SDU, 2000. Wrappers. With illustrations. 294 pp.  

 € 20,00 
 
 

252    GOOR, Jurrien van. Jan Pieterszoon Coen 

(1587-1629). Koopman-koning in Azië. Amsterdam, 

Boom, 2015. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With illustrations 

and coloured plates. 575 pp.                                € 40,00 

 € 40,00 

Jan Pieterszoon Coen (8 January 1587 – 21 September 

1629), the founder of Batavia, was an officer of the 

Dutch East India Company (VOC) in Indonesia in the 

early seventeenth century, holding two terms as its 

Governor-General of the Dutch East Indies. 
 

 

253    GORKOM, K.W. van. Oost-Indische cultures. Opnieuw uitgegeven onder 

redactie van H.C. Prinsen Geerligs. 2e veel vermeerderde druk. Amsterdam, J.H. de 

Bussy, 1917-19. 3 volumes. 4to. Cloth (spines dam.). With numerous illustrations. - 

Standard work.  € 65,00 
 
 

254    GOUDA, Frances. Dutch culture overseas: Colonial practice in the 

Netherlands Indies, 1900-1942. Amsterdam, University Press, 1995. Wrappers. With 

illustrations. IX,304 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

255    GOUDIE, Donald J. (Ed.). Syair Perang Siak. A court poem presenting the 

state policy of a Minangkabau Malay royal family in exile. With essays on the text 



by Philip L. Thomas & Tenas Effendy. Kuala Lumpur, Royal Asiatic Society, 1989. 

Boards. With plates. 280 pp.  € 65,00 
 
 

256    GOUDOEVER, W.A. van. Onder de hoede van een naam. Leven en werken 

van Elisabeth M.L. van Deventer-Maas 1857-1942. Amsterdam, P.N. van Kampen & 

Zoon, (1957). Cloth. With portrait. 256 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

257    GOULD, James W. Americans in Sumatra. The Hague, Martinus Nijhoff, 

1961. Wrappers. VII,185 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

258    GRAAF, H.J. de & Th.G.Th. PIGEAUD. De eerste Moslimse 

vorstendommen op Java. Studiën over de staatkundige geschiedenis van de 15de en 

16de eeuw. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1974. Wrappers. XIII,318 pp. - 

(V.K.I.).  € 65,00 
 
 

259    GRAAF, H.J. de. Geschiedenis van Indonesië. 's Gravenhage, W. van Hoeve, 

1949. Cloth. With many illustrations. 513 pp.  € 35,00 
 
 

260    GRAAF, H.J. de. De moord op kapitein François Tack 8 Febr. 1686. 

Amsterdam, H.J. Paris, 1935. Wrappers. With plate. VIII,170 pp. - (Thesis).  € 65,00 

 

François Tack was the leader of a V.O.C. delegation to Susuhunan Amangkurat II, 

ruler of the kingdom of Mataram, who held court in Kartasura. The aim of this 

mission was to make a settlement concerning the money the Susuhunan owed to the 

V.O.C and to ask for extradition of Surapati, a former Balinese slave, who raided the 

countryside south of Batavia and who had sought refuge at the court of Amangkurat 

II. The Dutch who thought of Surapati as a murderer, never succeeded to caputure 

him. The Javanese on the other hand thought of him as a warrior for freedom. The 

story of Surapati's life is told in the Javanese text Babad Kraton.  
 

 

261    GRAAF, H.J. de. De regering van Panembahan Sénapati Ingalaga. 's 

Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1954. Wrappers. 149 pp. - (V.K.I.). - (With stamp). 

  € 45,00 
 

 

262    GRAAF, H.J. de. De regering van sultan Agung, 

vorst van Mataram 1613-1645 en die van zijn 

voorganger Panembahan Séda-Ing-Krapjak 1601-1613. 

's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1958. Wrappers. 

XII,308 pp. - (V.K.I.). - (With stamp).                   € 65,00 € 65,00 
 

 



263    GRAAF, H.J. de. The spread of printing. Eastern hemisphere: Indonesia. 

Amsterdam, Van Gendt & Co, 1969. Wrappers. With map and plates. 54 pp.  € 30,00 

From the series: The spread of printing. A history of printing outside Western Europe 

in monographs. Edited by Colin Clair. - 'The art of printing was introduced into the 

East Indian archipelago by the Dutch'. 
 
 

264    GRAAFF, B. de & E. LOCHER-SCHOLTEN. J.P. Graaf van Limburg 

Stirum 1873-1948. Tegendraads landvoogd en diplomaat. Zwolle, Waanders, 2007. 

Boards. With many illustrations. 552 pp.  € 40,00 
 
 

265    (GRAAFLAND, I.P.C.). De khimono benevens twee andere Oost-Indische 

verhalen door Creusesol. Semarang, Soerabaia, 's Gravenhage, 1908. Modern cloth. 

235,(1) pp.  € 95,00 

Three stories situated in the Dutch East Indies. - Buur 689. 
 
 

266    (GRAAFLAND, I.P.C.). Op en om Soeka Sepi. Schetsen van een 

koffieplandje door Creusesol. 2e druk. (Met) Voorrede van W.F. Schimmel. 

Semarang, G.C.T. van Dorp & Co., 1899. 

Later half cloth. With 5 plates by Van der Meijden. (8),242 pp.  € 125,00 

Entertaining memoirs by a Dutch coffee planter in Java describing life on his coffee 

plantation 'Soeka-Sepi'. - (2 leaves repaired). 

Buur 478; Von Hünersdorff, Coffee, p. 596. 
 
 

267    (GRAAFLAND, I.P.C.). Naar de(n) Oost ! Opmerkingen van een Indischman 

door Creusesol.  Utrecht, Van der Heide & Leijdenroth, 1908. Original decorated 

boards. (6),158 pp.  € 95,00 

To the East, observations of an Indianman, recommending a career in the Dutch East 

Indies. - Buur 690. 
 
 

268    GRASHUIS, Gerhardus Jan. Maleische spraakkunst met vertaaloefeningen. 

Zwolle, W.E.J. Tjeenk Willink, 1898. 

Original printed wrappers (sl. dam.). VIII,192 pp. - Teeuw p.22.  € 45,00 
 
 

269    GROENEBOER, K. (Red.). Een vorst onder de 

taalgeleerden. Herman Neubronner van der Tuuk. 

Taalafgevaardigde voor Indië van het Nederlandsch 

Bijbelgenootschap, 1847-1873. Een bronnenpublicatie. 

Leiden, KITLV, 2002. Boards. VI,966 pp.               € 65,00 

 € 65,00 

Van der Tuuk (1824-1894) was a legend even during his 

lifetime, a great scholar, but at the same time an eccentric 

nonconformist. 
 

 

270    GROENEBOER, Kees. Het ABC voor Indië. Bibliografie van leermiddelen 

Nederlandse taal voor Nederlands-Indië. Leiden, KITLV, 1991. Wrappers. With 



facsimile. VIII,136 pp.  € 18,00 
 

 

271    GROENEBOER, Kees. Weg tot het Westen. Het Nederlands voor Indië 

1600-1950. Een taalpolitieke geschiedenis. Leiden, KITLV, 1993. Wrappers. With 

illustrations. XII,580 pp. - (V.K.I).  € 30,00 
 
 

272    GROENEVELDT, Willem Pieter. Original photograph of Willem Pieter 

Groeneveldt. Ca. 19 x 12 cm.                                                                      € 65,00 

 

Willem Pieter Groeneveldt (1841-1915) worked as a Chinese interpreter from 1861 

to 1874 in Amoy, Canton, Peking and Sumatra. In 1875 he became the curator of the 

archaeological collection of the Batavian Society, and held various roles in the 

colonial administration. He also became secretary, from 1877, and president, from 

1889, of the Batavian Society.  
 
 

273    GROLL, Johannes. Eene zeehaven voor Batavia. Mijne indrukken over de 

verzameling van officiëele bescheiden, uitgegeven door de Kamer van Koophandel 

en Nijverheid te Batavia. Rotterdam, Nijgh & van Ditmar, 1873. 

Original printed wrappers. With folding plan. 30 pp.                            € 95,00 

Plans for a seaport for Batavia (Jakarta). - Cat. KITLV, 1e suppl., p.56. 
 
 

274    GRONEMAN, J. (Isaac). Bladen uit het dagboek 

van een Indisch geneesheer. Met een voorrede van P.J. 

Veth. Groningen, J.B. Wolters, 1874. Modern batik 

binding. (6),340,(4) pp.                                         € 150,00 

 € 150,00 

First edition. - Groneman's (1832-1912) 'eerste boek 

Bladen uit het dagboek van een Indisch geneesheer 

(1874) is een boek over bergen en bergtochten. In de 

beschrijvingen van de natuur en de natuurervaring doet 

Groneman voortdurend aan Junghuhn denken'  

(Nieuwenhuys, Oost-Indische spiegel, p.202). - Buur 153. 
 

 

275    GRONEMAN, J.(Isaac). Boeddhistische tempelbouwvallen in de Praga-

vallei, de Tjandi's Baraboedoer, Mendoet en Pawon. Semarang, G.C.T. van Dorp & 

Co., 1907. Original printed wrappers. 89 pp.  € 30,00 
 
 

276    GRONEMAN, J.(Isaac). Een Kètjoegeschiedenis.  Dordrecht, J.P. Revers, 

1887. Original half cloth. With 6 plates. 221 pp.  € 95,00 

Vorstenlandsche toestanden. Deel II. - 'Met Een kètjoegeschiedenis (een soort roof- 

en moordpartij) signaleert Groneman toestanden en gebeurtenissen in de Javaansche 

wereld die buiten het Nederlandse bestuur om gaan en waartegen dit ook niet bij 

machte is op te treden' (Nieuwenhuys, Oost-Indische spiegel, p.204). - Buur 256. 
 
 

277    GUILLOT, Claude & Ludvik KALUS. Les monuments funéraires et 

l'histoire du sultanat de Pasai à Sumatra (XIIIe-XVIe siècles). Avec une contribution 

de Marie-Odette Scalliet. Paris, Cahier d'Archipel, 2008. 4to. Wrappers. With many 



photographic illustrations. 402 pp.  € 65,00 
 

 

278    GULEIJ, Ron & Gerrit KNAAP. (Red.). Het grote VOC boek. Zwolle, 

WBooks, 2017. Large folio. Pictorial boards. With many coloured illustrations, maps 

and plates. 206 pp.  € 35,00 
 
 

279    HAAK, A. Daendels. Rijswijk, V.A. Kramers, 1938. Wrappers. 63 pp.  € 15,00 
 

 

280    HAAN, Frederik de. Oud Batavia. Gedenkboek uitgegeven door het 

Bataviaasch Genootschap van Kunsten en Wetenschappen naar aanleiding van het 

driehonderdjarig bestaan der stad in 1919. Batavia, G. Kolff & Co., 1922-1923. 

2 volumes tex & atlas volume. Original blue cloth, gilt lettering (hinge atlas vol. sl. 

dam.). With 2 folding maps. 559; 408 pp.  € 325,00 

First edition. - Detailed memorial volume of the town of Batavia (Jakarta) 1619-

1919, the capital city of the Netherlands Indies, site of a VOC post from 1610, and 

founded in 1619 by J.P. Coen, as regional headquarters for the Dutch East India 

Company (VOC), on the side of the Banten port of Jayakarta. Entirely based on 

official records, written by the keeper of the Records of Batavia.  
 
 

281    HAAN, Frederik de. Uit de nadagen van de 'loffelijke compagnie'. Een keuze 

uit de geschriften samengesteld door R. Nieuwenhuys. Amsterdam, Em. Querido, 

1984. Cloth, with dust-jacket. 267 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

282    HABIBOE, R.R.F. Tot verheffing van mijne natie. Het leven en werk van 

François Valentijn (1666-1727). Franeker, Van Wijnen, 2004. Boards. With 

illustrations. 120 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

283    HADI, Amirul. Islam and state in Sumatra. A study 

of seventeenth-century Aceh. Leiden, Brill, 2004. Cloth, 

with dust-jacket. With illustrations. X,273 pp.        € 125,00 

  € 125,00 
 

 

284    HAGEMAN, J(ohannes). Handleiding tot de kennis der geschiedenis, 

aardrijkskunde, fabelleer en tijdrekenkunde van Java. Batavia, Lange & Co., 1852. 

2 volumes in 1. Contemporary half cloth. XXXIX,278,(2); X,397 pp.   € 175,00 

Manual for the history, geography, mythology and chronology of Java by Johannes 

Hageman (1817-1871). - (Map missing). - Cat. KITLV p.11. 
 
 

285    HAKS, F., J. UBBENS, a.o. Pre-war Balinese modernists 1928-1942. An 

additional page in art-history. (Haarlem, Ars et Animatio, 1999). 4to. Wrappers. 



With many illustrations in colours. 135 pp.  € 30,00 
 

 

286    HAKS, Leo & Guus MARIS. Lexicon of foreign artists who visualised 

Indonesia (1600 - 1950). Utrecht, Singapore,  Bestebreurtje, 1995. Large 8vo. Cloth, 

with dust-jacket. With 800 illustrations including 96 pages with black and white 

illustrations and 112 pages in full colour. 320 pp.   € 95,00 

The first systematic reference work on the subject, including biographies and may 

illustrations not published before. 
 
 

287    HAKS, Leo & Steven WACHLIN. Indonesië. 500 oude prentbriefkaarten. 

Inleiding van de hoofdstukken door D. Darling. (Rijswijk, 2005). 4to. Boards. With 

500 picture postcards (some in colours). 288 pp.  € 35,00 
 
 

288    HARDIATI, Endang sri & Pieter ter KEURS. (Red.). Indonesia. De 

ontdekking van het verleden. Amsterdam, KIT, 2005. 4to. Boards. With numerous 

illustrations, many in colours. 208 pp.   € 30,00 

History of the cultural heritage of Indonesia including the collections of Museum 

Nasional Indonesia, Jakarta, and Rijksmuseum voor Volkenkunde, Leiden.. 
 
 

289    HARTOGH, K. de. Les Hollandais à Lombok. (1894). Amsterdam, W. 

Versluys, 1899. 

Contemporary half morocco, spine gilt. With plate and 2 portraits. 178,(4) pp. 

  € 295,00 

First edition. - Account of the expedition by the Royal Netherlands Indies Army 

(KNIL) against Lombok, Indonesia, in 1894. With portrait of the governor-general 

C.A.H. van der Wijck and last radjah of Lombok Ratou-Agoung Agoung g'dé 

Ngourah Karang-Asem. - A very fine copy. 

Cat. KITLV p.711; Lekkerkerker A 42. 
 
 

290    HARUN, Jelani bin. Nuruddin Ar-Raniri's 

Bustanus Salatin: a universal history and adab work 

from seventeenth century Aceh. London, University of 

London, 1998. Folio. Wrappers. With illustrations. 453 

pp.                                                                          € 95,00 

 € 95,00 

Thesis. - Nuruddin ibn Ali ar-Raniri was an Islamic 

mystic and scholar from Rander in Surat province of 

Gujarat, in India, who worked for several years in the 

court of the sultan of Aceh. He was the most prolific of 

the authors of the Acehnese court, and helped contribute 

to its international reputation as a center of scholarship. 

His work was considered the oldest Muslim scholarship 

of South east Asia. 
 
 

291    HASSELMAN. J(ohannes) J(erphaas). Beschouwingen omtrent het 

kultuurstelsel, eenige andere Indische aangelegenheden en vrijen arbeid op Java. 



Zalt-Bommel, Joh. Noman en Zoon, 1860. 

Original printed wrappers. III,75,(1) pp.  € 95,00 

On colonial government on Java by Hasselman (1815-1895), an 'oud-resident van 

Djocdjokarta'. In 1867 he became Minister of the Colonies. 

Cat. KITLV p.191. 
 
 

292    HASSELMAN. J(ohannes) J(erphaas). 

Beschouwingen over Java in een reeks van artikels 

geplaatst in het Tielsch, stads- en arrondissements-

weekblad. Tiel, A. van Loon, 1864. 

Original printed wrappers. (8),72 pp.                    € 95,00 

 € 95,00 

Dissertation about Java by Hasselman (1815-1895), an 

'oud-resident van Djocdjokarta '.'Hasselman behoorde 

tot de streng-conservatieve richting en betoonde zich op 

koloniaal-politiek gebied steeds een warm voorstander 

van de beginselen van den Gouverneur-Generaal van 

den Bosch' (NNBW IV, p.713). - Cat. KITLV p.76. 
 
 

293    HASSELT, J.L. van. Gedenkboek van een vijf- en twintigjarig 

zendelingsleven op Nieuw-Guinea (1862-1887). Utrecht, Kemink & Zoon, 1888. 

Modern cloth, original printed wrappers mounted. 276 pp.  € 75,00 

Memorial volume of twentyfive years of mission-life in Papua New Guinea (1862-

1887). 

Cat. KITLV p.115; Galis p.145. 
 

 

294    HEEKEREN, H.R. van. The stone age of Indonesia. 2nd, revised edition with 

a contribution by R.P. Soejono. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1972. Wrappers. 

With plates. XIX,247pp. (KITLV).  € 40,00 
 
 

295    HEERDT, Jacob Carel Frederik van. Artikel 56 van het regerings-

reglement van Nederlandsch Indië. 's Gravenhage, M.M. Couvée, 1862. 

Modern wrappers. 80 pp.  € 75,00 

On the Cultivation System in Java. For the Dutch, the system was a great success. A 

substantial budget surplus (batig slot) was transferred to the Netherlands each year. 

In the 1850s these tranfers comprised 31% of the Dutch national income. 

Cat. KITLV p.193. 
 

 

296    HEERES, J.E. Duitschers en Nederlanders op de zeewegen naar Oost-Indië 

voor 1592/5. - Adriaen Menninck en de Hertog van Lauenburg 1592. (Leiden), 1926. 

Wrappers. (16) pp. - (Offprint Gedenkschrift KITLV).  € 15,00 
 

 

297    HEERING, Pieter. Indische schetsen. 2e druk. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1897. 

Original printed wrappers (sl. soiled). 250 pp. - Buur 297.  € 25,00 
 

 

298    HEIJBOER, Pierre. Klamboes, klewangs, klapperbomen. Indië gewonnen en 

verloren. Haarlem, De Haan, (1977). 4to. Pictorial wrappers. With many illustrations 



and plates, several in colours. 184 pp.  € 18,00 
 

 

299    HEIJTING, J. Handleiding voor de gouvernements koffiecultuur op Java. 

Batavia, Landsdrukkerij, 1887. 

8vo. Original printed wrappers (spine rep.). VII,111 pp.  € 65,00 

Manuel for state coffee farming in the Dutch East Indies. 

Hünersdorff, Coffee, p.696; Cat. KITLV p.168.  
 
 

300    HELD, Gerrit Jan. De Papoea. Cultuurimprovisator. 's Gravenhage, W. van 

Hoeve, 1951. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With many photographic illustrations. 232 pp.  

 € 25,00 
 
 

301    HELFRICH, O.L. Nadere bijdragen tot de kennis van het Midden Maleisch 

(Besemahsch en Serawajsch dialect).  's Gravenhage, v/h H.L. Smits, 1927. 8vo. 

Wrappers (spine sl.dam.). 128,(1) pp.   € 35,00 

Verhandelingen Bataviaasch Genootschap. - Dialects spoken in Bencoolen and in 

the Palembang highlands.  

Voorhoeve, Languages of Sumatra, p.18. 
 
 

302    HELLWIG, T. In the shadow of change: women in Indonesian literature. 

Berkeley, University of California, (1994). Wrappers. XIII,258 pp.  € 30,00 
 
 

303    HENNUS, (Johannes). Eene stem uit Oost-Indië, 

in gemeenzame brieven aan zijnen vader. Utrecht, C. van 

der Post Jr., 1847. 

Sm.8vo. Original wrappers, uncut. 124 pp.              € 95,00 € 95,00 

 

Impressions of the Dutch East Indies written in letters by 

the son, Johannes Hennus, to his father Zacharias Hennus. 

- Scarce. 

Buur, Persoonlijke documenten, 37; Cat. KITLV p.256. 
 

 

304     HERINNERINGSALBUM 1e INFANTERIE BRIGADEGROEP C 

DIVISIE '7 DECEMBER'. Deel IV: 1 maart 1948 - demobilisatie. Leiden, A.W. 

Sijthoff, (1951). Folio. Wrappers (spine sl. dam.). With 3 folding maps and many 

illustrations. 119 pp.  € 30,00 
 
 

305    HERMANS, A.H.W.M. De notemuskaatcultuur in Nederl. Indië sedert de 

opheffing van het monopolie. Steil, 1926. Wrappers. With 22 illustrations. XII,111 

pp. - (Thesis).  € 65,00 
 
 

306    HERMANS, Willem Frederik. De raadselachtige Multatuli. Amsterdam, 

Boelen, 1976. 8vo. Wrappers. With many illustrations. 216 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

307    HERWERDEN, Jacob Dirk van. Antwoord aan .. W. Bosch, oud-chef over 



de geneeskundige dienst in Nederlandsch-Indië, naar aanleiding van zijn: 'Indië zoo 

als het geweest is en men het weer zou willen hebben'  's Gravenhage, Gebroeders 

Belinfante, 1860. Original printed wrappers. 112 pp.                           € 195,00 

Answer to Willem Bosch (1798-1874) who is in favour of the colonial government 

before the time of the new more democratic constitution of 1848. - Added: Willem 

BOSCH. Het antwoord .. van J.D. van Herwerden aan .. W. Bosch, getoetst aan de 

feiten. Arnhem, J. van Egmond, 1860. Original printed wrappers. 35 pp. 

Cat. KITLV p.191. 
 
 

308    HERWERDEN, Jacob Dirk van. Desorganisatie en toekomst der 

gouvernements-koffij-cultuur. 's Gravenhage, J.A. de la Vieter, 1876. 

Original printed wrappers. 31 pp.  € 45,00 

First published in Dagblad van Zuidholland en 's Gravenhage. - State of the coffee 

plantations in the Dutch East Indies. 

Von Hünersdorff p.693; not in Cat. KITLV. 
 
 

309    HEYDEMAN, Willem Jacobus. Mijn kruistocht door Indië. Amsterdam, Em. 

Querido, 1930. Original decorated cloth (sl. soiled). With 56 photographic 

illustrations. 232 pp.   € 20,00 

Trip through the Dutch East Indies in 1929. With library stamp of the 'Koloniaal 

Instituut'. 
 
 

310    HILL, A.H. (Ed.). Hikayat Raja-Raja Passai. A revised romanised version 

with an English translation and introduction and notes. Singapore, Malaya 

Publishing House, 1960. Wrappers. 215 pp. - (With annotations; some stains). -

(Royal Asiatic Society).  € 45,00 
 
 

311    HILL, A.H. (Ed.). The Hikayat Abdullah. An 

annotated translation. Singapore, Malaya Publishing 

House, 1955. Wrappers. 345,(9) pp.                          € 65,00 

 

Royal Asiatic Society. - Autobiography of a scholar and 

resident of Malacca in the 19th century. He was an 

associate of several East India Company officers, including 

Raffles, and so provides a rare account, from a local 

viewpoint, of the time when the British were rapidly 

extending their influence on the Peninsula. 
 

 

312    HINLOOPEN LABBERTON, D. van. Het Javaansch van Malang-

Pasoeroehan. Batavia, 's Hage, 1900. Modern cloth. 31 pp. - (V.B.G.). - Uhlenbeck 

p.63/64.  € 30,00 
 
 

313    HINLOOPEN LABBERTON, D. van. Register op de artikelen voorkomende 

in het Tijdschrift voor Indische Taal-, Land-, en Volkenkunde en de Verhandelingen 

van het Bataviaasch Genootschap van Kunsten en Wetenschappen loopende tot het 

jaar 1907, benevens eene inhoudsopgave tevens prijslijst van 's Genootschaps 



uitgaven bijgewerkt tot Juni 1908. Batavia, 's Hage, 1908. Wrappers (dam.). 

3,276,98 pp.  € 45,00 

Added: Register op de Verhandelingen van het Bataviaasch Genootschap deel LVI - 

LXI (1907-1919) en het Tijdschrift voor Indische Taal-, Land- en Volkenkunde, deel 

LI-LVIII (1909-1919). Weltevreden, Payrus, 1920. Half cloth. IV,81;14;15 pp. 
 
 

314    HOADLEY, Mason C. Towards a feudal mode of production. West Java, 

1680-1800. Singapore, Institute of Southeast Asian Studies, 1994. Wrappers. X,241 

pp.  € 30,00 
 
 

315    HOËVELL, G(errit) W(illem) W(olter) C(arel) van. Ambon en meer 

bepaaldelijk de Oeliasers, geographisch, ethnographisch, politisch en historisch 

geschetst. Dordrecht, Blussé en Van Braam, 1875.  

Half leather (loose). VIII,VIII,234 pp.  € 350,00 

Original edition. - General description of Ambon, by a district officer of Ambon-

Lease, with special attention being paid to the districts of Hila/Lariki and 

Saparua/Haruku. - Interleaved copy, with annotations, without the map. - Scarce. 

Tiele 489; Cat. KITLV p.33; Ruinen A64; Polman 116. 
 
 

316    HOëVELL, Wolter Robert van. Uit het Indische leven. 2e druk. Amsterdam, 

wed. J.C. van Kesteren & Zoon, 1865. 

Original embossed brown cloth, spine richly gilt. With tinted lithographed 

frontispiece by P.W.M. Trap. (8),215 pp.  € 195,00 

First edition published in 1860. - Van Hoëvell asked for a voluntary discharge 

because he had been branded as 'suspect' in the Dutch East Indies. He wrote a 

pamphlet dealing with these events, but also based one of his novellas on them. It is 

called 'The Suspects', written in 1858, and was included in his volume About life in 

the Indies (Uit het Indische leven, 1860). It is one of his best works, and has 

remained relevant to this day. At once recognizable is the pattern it describes of an 

authoritarian society (Nieuwenhuys, Mirror of the Indies, p.62).  

Cat. KITLV p.257; Bastin-Brommer N404; Tiele 490 (note). 
 
 

317    HOëVELL, Wolter Robert van. Sjaïr Bidasari, 

oorspronkelijk Maleisch gedicht met eene vertaling en 

aanteekeningen. Zalt-Bommel, Joh. Noman en Zoon, 

(1843). 

Original boards. XLII,167,421 pp.                       € 175,00 

 € 175,00 

V.B.G. - Malay text in Arabic characters with Dutch 

translation. - 'W.R. van Hoëvell's edition, with very 

detailed annotations, of the Shaer Bidasari has only 

historical value, but I nevertheless mention it as a 

praiseworthly precursor and for the many reactions it 

provoked' (Teeuw & Emanuels p.55). 
 
 

318    HOëVELL, Wolter Robert van. TIJDSCHRIFT VOOR NEDERLANDS 



INDIë. Jaargang 17. Zalt-Bommel, Joh. Noman en Zoon, 1855. 12 instalments. 

Original printed wrappers. With tinted lithographed plate.  € 95,00 

The Netherlands Indies Magazine 'became the magazine for all those who did not 

want to depend on what the government saw fit to dispense in the way of 

information' (Nieuwenhuys, Mirror of the Indies, p.66).  
 
 

319    HOFKER, Maria. Indische impressies. Samengesteld door Jan Schilt. 

Haarlem, H.J.W. Becht, (1994). Sm.4to. Boards. With many illustrations (mostly in 

colours) after Maria Hofker. 48 pp.  € 45,00 

Maria Hofker was the artist who married W.G. Hofker, they lived and worked in 

Bogor, Java and Bali (Haks & Maris). 
 
 

320    HOFKER, Willem Gerard. Bali - Ni Asoeg with 

Ardja headdress. (No pl.), Vereeniging tot Bevordering 

van Beeldende Kunsten, 1944. 

Etching (premie-ets), signed in the plate. Ca. 26,5 x 23 

cm.                                                                          € 650,00 

   € 650,00 

Nice portrait of the legendary lègong dancer Ni Asoeg, in 

ceremonial dress, by Willem Hofker (1902-1981). He 

settled in Bali in 1938 and repatriated in 1946. He was a 

well-known draughtsman, painter, designer of posters, 

graphic artist and illustrator (Haks & Maris, Lexicon of 

foreign artists who visualized Indonesia, p.124) .- In fine 

condition. 
 

 

321    HOGENDORP, Dirk van. Verzameling van stukken rakende de zaak van 

Dirk van Hoogendorp, opper-koopman in dienst der Oost-Indische Compagnie, en 

gezaghebber over Java's Oosthoek. Den Haag, 1801. 

Folio. Boards. (6),126,58 pp.  € 650,00 

 

Privately printed. - Dirk van Hogendorp (1761-1822), the most adventurous 

descendant of the famous Van Hogendorp family, was a VOC servant who wanted to 

break the monopoly of the Company. He came into conflict with conservative 

opponents who were at the same time his superiors. S.C. Nederburgh had him 

arrested and incarcerated, charging him, among other things, with fraud. Van 

Hogendorp managed to escape by way of Bencoolen, Sumatra (1798) and was safely 

repatriated in the Netherlands where he drew attention to himself in a long series of 

writings. He finally won his case. - This is a collection of 22 pieces written by Dirk 

van Hogendorp or letters directed to him. - Scarce. 

Landwehr, VOC, 1042; Cat. KITLV p.65; Cat. NHSM I, p.509.. 
 
 

322    HOGENDORP, Gijsbert Karel van. Brieven aan eenen participant in de 

Oost-Indische Compagnie. Amsterdam, Wed. J. Doll, 1802. 

Wrappers. 37,(4) pp.  € 195,00 

First edition. - The first of three letters by Van Hogendorp (1762-1834) on the affairs 



of the bankrupted Dutch East India Company (VOC). One succeeding part was 

issued the same year and another in 1803. 

Landwehr, VOC, 1670; Cat. NHSM I, p.509; Cat. KITLV p.67.  
 
 

323    HOGENDORP, Gijsbert Karel van. Tweede vervolg op de Brieven aan 

eenen participant in de Oost-Indische Compagnie, handelende over een stelsel van 

bestuur en handel voor Nederlands-Indie. Amsterdam, Wed. J. Doll, 1803. 

Wrappers. (55) pp.  € 195,00 

First edition. - The third of three letters by Van Hogendorp (1762-1834) on the 

affairs of the bankrupted Dutch East India Company (VOC). The first and second 

parts were issued in 1802. - (Title-page stained). 

Landwehr, VOC, 1670; Cat. NHSM I, p.509; Cat. KITLV p.67.  
 
 

324    HÖHN, Klaus D. Reflections of faith. The history of painting in Batuan 1834-

1994. Wijk en Aalburg, 1997. 4to. Half cloth. With many coloured illustrations. 204 

pp.  € 90,00 
 
 

325    HOLLANDER, Johannes Jacobus de. Handleiding bij de beoefening der 

Javaansche taal. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1886. 

Later half cloth. XI,216 pp. - Uhlenbeck p.55.  € 45,00 
 
 

326    HOLLANDER, Johannes Jacobus de. Handleiding bij de beoefening der 

Maleische taal en letterkunde. 5e verbeterde druk.  Breda, K.M.A., 1882. Half cloth.  

X,394,380 pp. - Teeuw p.115.  € 35,00 
 
 

327    HOLLANDER, Johannes Jacobus de. Handleiding tot de kennis der 

Maleische taal. 10e druk, herzien en omgewerkt door L.K. Harmsen. Utrecht, J.G. 

Broese, (1889). Sm.8vo. Modern half cloth. XVI,352 pp. - (With some annotations). 

- Cat. KITLV p.281; Teeuw p.115.  € 30,00 
 

 

328    HOLLANDER, Johannes Jacobus de. Sjaïr kén 

Tamboehan. Een oorspronkelijk Maleisch gedicht, met 

aanteekeningen uitgegeven. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1856. 

4to. Original printed wrappers. 17,25 pp.                € 55,00 

 

Cat. KITLV p.292. - In Arab characters. 

  € 55,00 
 

 

329    HOLLE RY VAN BEEST, G(erard) du . Indie een lastpost voor Nederland. 

's Gravenhage, H.C. Susan C.Hzn., 1879. Original printed wrappers. 32 pp.  

  € 95,00 

The Dutch East Indies a nuisance for the Netherlands', written by an Oud O.I. 



Hoofdambtenaar. - Cat. KITLV p.78. 
 

 

330    HONINGS, Rick & Peter van ZONNEVELD. 

(Red.). Een tint van het Indische Oosten. Reizen in 

Insulinde 1800-1950. Hilversum, Verloren, 2015. 

Wrappers. With many illustrations. 304 pp.           € 25,00 

 € 25,00 

Contrubutions by Ellen Krol, Hans Straver, Peter van 

Zonneveld, Siegfried Huigen, Gerard Termorshuizen, 

Jacqueline Bel, Arie Pos, Vilan van de Loo, Frank Okker, 

Jaap Goedegebuure, Olf Praamstra, Kees Snoek, Ton 

Anbeek, a.o. 
 

 

331    HOOFTMAN, J.L. & K.G. HOUWEN. Nederlandsch-Indië. 

Aardrijkskundig leesboek. Dl. I: Naar Nederlandsch-Indië. 6e druk. Groningen, J.B. 

Wolters, 1914. Contempoary batik binding. With coloured plates and many 

illustrations by W.K. de Bruin.   € 35,00 

Bound with: IDEM. Deel 2A: Java. 6e verbeterde druk. Groningen, 1915. Illustrated. 

- And: IDEM. Nederlandsch-Indië. Leerboekje. Groningen, 1915. Illustrated. 
 
 

332    HOOGENBERK, Hendrik. De rechtsvoorschriften voor de vaart op Oost-

Indië 1595-1620. Utrecht, Kemink en Zoon, 1940. Wrappers (spine sl. dam.). With 

facsimiles. (12),307 pp. - (Thesis).  € 45,00 
 
 

333    HOOGERWERF, Evert-Jan. Persgeschiedenis van Indonesië tot 1942. 

Geannoteerde bibliografie. Leiden, KITLV, 1990. Wrappers. XV,249 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

334    HOOP, A.N.J. Th(omassen) à Th(uessink) van der. Excursiegids voor Oud-

Batavia. Batavia, 1947. Wrappers. With 4 maps. 32 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

335    HORA ADEMA, W(illem) R(emelius). Authentieke stukken en dagblad-

artikelen, in verband met de bekende Baron-zaak in Kediri. Apeldoorn, F.J. de Nooij, 

1910. Wrappers. 12 pp.  € 135,00 

 

'De zaak-Baron (Baron is een suikerfabriek in Kediri, Oost Java) dateert van 1906 en 

bestond in een politieken aanslag door Goeroes (inlandsche onderwijzers) tegen het 

binnenlandsch bestuur, waarbij de assistent-resident Henny werd gewond. Volgens 

den heer Adema heerschte in Ngandjoek sinds lang ontevredenheid onder de 

inlanders, zoowel over willekeurige handelingen van den vroegeren assitent-resident 

Boissevain .. als over latere handelingen van den ass.-resident Henny den opvolger 

van Boissevain. De regeering heeft bevolen, de 33 medeplichtigen in de zaak-Baron 

uit de voorloopige hechtenis, waarin zij reeds drie volle jaren doorgebracht hebben, 

te ontslaan'. - Privately printed. 
 
 

336    HOUBEN, Vincent J.H. Kraton and kumpeni. Surakarta and Yogyakarta 



1830-1870. Leiden, KITLV, 1994. Wrappers. With illustrations. VI,396 pp. - 

(V.K.I.).  € 30,00 
 
 

337    HOUTMAN, Frederick de. Le 'spraeck ende woord-boek' de Frederick de 

Houtman. Première méthode de malais parlé (fin du XVIe s.). Présenté par Denys 

Lombard avec la collaboration de Winarsih Arifin et Minnie Wibisono. Paris, École 

française d'Extrême-Orient, 1970. 8vo. Wrappers. 263 pp.   € 75,00 
 
 

338    HOVEN, Thérèse. Onder de palmen en waringins. Amsterdam, L.J. Veen, 

(1893). Original pictorial cloth. 237 pp. - First edition. - Buur 384.  € 95,00 
 
 

339    HOYNCK VAN PAPENDRECHT, A. De zeilvloot Willem Ruys Jan 

Danielszoon en de Rotterdamse Lloyd. Uitgegeven ter gelegenheid van het 

vijftigjarig bestaan van de naamloze genootschap Rotterdamse Lloyd. Rotterdam, 

1933. 4to. Wrappers. With many plates and illustrations. XV,(1),147 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

340    HOYNCK VAN PAPENDRECHT, Jan. 

Adjudanten van den Gouverneur-Generaal. 1896. 's-

Gravenhage, Militaire Boekhandel van de Gebroeders 

van Cleef, 1900. 

Chromo-lithographed plate after J.P. de Veer by P.W. 

van de Weijer. ca. 33 x 25 cm.                               € 35,00 

 € 35,00 

From: F.J.G. ten Raa. De uniformen van de 

Nederlandsche Zee- en Landmacht hier te lande en in de 

kolonien, naar aquarellen of tekeningen van J. Hoynck 

van Papendrecht, W.C. Staring, J.P. de Veer. – More 

plates available, please ask for more information. 
 

 

341    HUMME, H.C. Abiåså. Een Javaansche tooneelstuk, (wajang) met een 

Hollandsche vertaling en toelichtende nota. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1878.  

Modern cloth, original printed frontwrapper mounted. IV,148 pp.  € 75,00 

Text of the wayang purwa play Abiyasa, in Javanese characters, together with a 

Dutch translation. 

Cat. KITLV p. 275; Uhlenbeck p. 155; Groenendael  173. 
 
 

342    HUYSSEN VAN KATTENDIJKE-FRANK, K. (Red.). Met Prins Hendrik 

naar de Oost. De reis van W.J.C. Huyssen van Kattendijke naar Nederlands-Indië, 

1836-1838. Zutphen, Walburg Pers, 2004. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With illustrations 

(several in colours). 374 pp.  € 25,00 

Linschoten-Vereeniging CII. - Journal of the voyage of the fregat Bellona to Rio de 

Janeiro and the Dutch East Indies in 1836-1838. On board Prince Willem Frederik 

Hendrik. 
 
 

343    IDO, Victor. (H. van de Wall). De paupers. Roman uit de Indo-Europeesche 

samenleving.  Amersfoort, Valkhoff & Co., (1915). Original pictorial cloth (1 hinge 

dam.). 298 pp.  € 150,00 



First edition; with autograph dedication by the author. - 'Deze roman, waarin 

overigens de romantiek niet ontbreekt, behoort om de uitstekende milieuschildering 

tot het beste wat Victor Ido geschreven heeft. Bovendien zal ze blijken een unieke 

bron van informatie te zijn voor de historicus of de sociale onderzoeker of voor 

beiden, en zeker waard na vijftig jaar herdrukt te worden' (Nieuwenhuys, Oost-

Indische spiegel, p.300). - Buur 799. 
 
 

344    IDO, Victor. (H. van de Wall). Indië in den goeden oude tijd. Radio-

voordrachten voor de NIROM gehouden. Bandoeng, v/h A.C. Nix & Co., 1949. 2 

volumes. Half cloth. 204; 210 pp. - Buur 1289.  € 45,00 
 

 

345    IJZERMAN, Jan Willem. Over de belegering van het fort Jacatra (22 dec. 

1618 - 1 febr. 1619). (Met:) Bijlage. 's Gravenhage, 1917. Half cloth. (121) pp. - 

(Offpr.B.K.I.).  € 30,00 
 
 

346    IJZERMAN, Jan Willem. Beschrijving der oudheden nabij de grens der 

residentie's Soerakarta en Djogjakarta. Atlas. Batavia, Landsdrukkerij, 's 

Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1891. 

Folio. Original boards (dam.). With 3 (of 4) large folding plans and 27 (of 28) 

folding plates (map, 1 plan and plate 28 missing).  € 95,00 

 

Important architectural description of the antiquaties from the Hindu period in 

Middle-Java, published bij the Bataviaasch Genootschap van Kunsten en 

Wetenschappen (Batavian Society of Arts and Sciences). This society, one of the 

earliest and most famous societies in Asia, became the driving force behind the 

preservation and study of Javanese antiquities. - Without the text volume. 

Cat. KITLV p.543. 
 
 

347     INDISCHE LETTEREN. Documentatieblad 

van de Werkgroep Indisch-Nederlandse Letterkunde. 

Jrg. I -XXVII. Leiden, 1986-2012. In issues. Wrappers. 

With illustrations. -  (Missing Jrg. XIX,1).         € 295,00 

 

Allmost complete run.  € 295,00 
 

 

348    INDONESIA. - GORDEL VAN SMARAGD. 180 foto's over land en volk 

van Indonesië. Met een woord ten geleide van Dirk de Vries. Amsterdam, Contact, 

(1946). Oblong 8vo. Half cloth with decorated boards. 180 photographic plates.  

 € 20,00 
 
 



349    INDONESIA. - Landkaart-stempels: Indische Archipel. 

 (No pl., ca. 1940). Stamp depicting the Dutch East Indies, in box.  € 40,00 
 
 

350    INDONESIA. - LEIDDRAAD INDISCHE TENTOONSTELLING (IN 

HET WESTBROEKPARK). (Met Voorwoord van B. Elias). ('s Gravenhage, 

1932). Original wrappers. With illustrations. 48 pp.  € 35,00 
 
 

351    INDONESIA. - LUKISAN REVOLUSI RAKJAT INDONESIA 1945-

1949. (Jogyakarta, 1949). 4to. Decorated cloth (sl. discoloured). With maps and 

numerous photographic illustrations. 395 pp.   € 175,00 

Pictorial record of the Indonesian revolution seen from the Indonesian side, 

published immediately after the transfer of sovereignty. 
 
 

352    INDONESIA. - De Oost-Indische eilanden. 

Purmerende, J. Schuitemaker, (ca. 1870). 

Broadsheet depicting 4 woodcut illustrations. Ca. 42 x 34 

cm.                                                                          € 45,00 

 € 45,00 

Prenten-magazijn voor de jeugd. - Depicting a map of 

the Dutch East Indies, view of the Basar Bahroe in 

Palembang, the city of Ternate from the water and the 

rope-bridge on the island of Giloto. - (Waterstained, 

blank margins dam.). 

 
 

 

353    INDONESIA. - TOEKANG POTRET. 100 jaar fotografie in Nederlands 

Indië 1839-1939. 100 years of photography in the Dutch Indies 1839-1939. 

(Rotterdam, Museum voor Volkenkunde, 1989). 4to. Boards. With ca. 150 

PHOTOGRAPHIC illustrations. 192 pp.  € 65,00 

Including a survey of commercial photographers and photographic studios in the 

Netherlands East Indies 1850-1940. 
 
 

354    INDRAPOERA. - 3 menu cards of the passengership M.S. 'Indrapoera' of the 

Rotterdamsche Lloyd after design of E. Gaillard. Rotterdam, 1953-54. 3 folding 

cards in bright colours depicting a man or woman in local costume, with nice 

background, depicting Sumatra, Celebes and Borneo.  € 30,00 

Decorative cards of the famous Dutch shipping company Rotterdamsche Lloyd. - 

Haks & Maris, Lexicon, p.95. 
 

 

355    ISKANDAR, T. (Ed.). De Hikajat Atjèh. 's Gravenhage, vh. H.L. Smits, 

1959. Wrappers. 205 pp. - (Thesis).   € 30,00 
 

 

356    ISKANDAR, Teuku. Catalogue of Malay, Minangkabau, and South Sumatran 

manuscripts in the Netherlands.  Leiden, Documentatiebureau Islam-Christendom, 

1999. 2 volumes. Cloth. XIV,1095 pp.   € 125,00 
 

 



357    JACOBS, Els M. In pursuit of pepper and tea. The story of the Dutch East 

India Company.  Amsterdam, Netherlands Maritime Museum, 1991. 4to. Wrappers. 

With many illustrations (several in colours). 96 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

358    JACOBS, Els M. Koopman in Azië. De handel van de Verenigde Oost-

Indische Compagnie tijdens de 18de eeuw. Zutphen, Walburg Pers, 2000. 4to. 

Boards, with dust-jacket. With numerous illustrations (several in colours). 304 pp.  

  € 25,00 
 
 

359    JACOBS, Els M. Varen om peper en thee. Korte geschiedenis van de 

Verenigde Oostindische Compagnie. (Amsterdam, Nederlands Scheepvaart Museum, 

1991). 4to. Wrappers. With many illustrations (several in colours). 96 pp.  € 15,00 
 
 

360    JACOBS, Hubert Th.Th.M. Documenta Malucensia Volume I:1542-1577. 

Edited and annotated. Rome, 1974. Wrappers. With 3 maps. XLII,758 pp. - 

(Monumenta Historica Societatis Iesu).  € 65,00 
 
 

361    JACOBS, Hubert Th.Th.M. A treatise on the Moluccas (c. 1544). Probably 

the preliminary version of António Galvao's lost História das Molucas. Edited, 

annotated, and translated into English from the Portuguese manuscript in the Archivo 

General de Indias, Seville. Rome, (1971). Wrappers. With 2 double-page maps, and 

4 plates. VIII,(2),402 pp. - (Sources and studies for the history of the Jesuits III).  

 € 65,00 
 
 

362    JACOBS, Julius. Het familie- en 

kampongleven op Groot-Atjeh. Een bijdrage tot 

de ethnographie van Noord-Sumatra. Leiden, E.J. 

Brill, 1894. 

2 volumes. 8vo. Original green cloth with gilt and 

red lettering and decoration (sl. spotted). With 3 

(2 folding) plates with Arabic script, 3 chromo-

lithographed plates, 7 photolithographed plates 

and 10 photographic plates. (8),406,(2); (4),271 

pp.  € 150,00 

Original edition. - Standard work on family- and campong-life in all its aspects on 

Aceh, a Muslim state in the northernmost part of Sumatra. 

Cat. KITLV p.26. 
 
 

363    JAKARTA. WELCOME TO JAKARTA. Bienvenue à Jakarta. (Montreal, 

Delroisse, 1976). 4to. Boards, with dust-jacket. With many coloured photographic 

plates. 168 pp. - Text in English, French and Japanese.  € 35,00 
 
 

364    JANSE, M.J. De geschiedenis van de 'Maatschappij tot Nut van den Javaan' 

1866-1877. 'Waarheid voor Nederland, regtvaardigheid voor Java'. Utrecht, 

Universiteit Utrecht, (1999). Wrappers. VI,86,11,(9) pp.   € 18,00 
 
 

365    JANSEN VAN GALEN, John. Ons laatste oorlogje. Nieuw-Guinea: de Pax 



Neerlandica, de diplomatieke kruistocht en de vervlogen droom van een Papoea-

natie. Weesp, Van Holkema en Warendorf, (1984). Wrappers. With many 

illustrations. 301 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

366    JANSEN, Derk. Omwille van een gezegend eiland. Het leven van jhr. D.F. 

van Alphen tot 1816. (Westervoort), Van Gruting, (2001). Boards. With illustrations. 

255 pp.   € 20,00 

Biography of Van Alphen during his stay in Indonesia, including his logbook 1808-

1809 (Batavia, the Cape, Baltimore, Europe). 
 
 

367    JANSEN, Gerard. De andere helft. Geloof en gebruiken van onze Oostersche 

stadgenooten. Medan, 1934. Original wrappers. With photographic plates. 118 pp.  

  € 95,00 

Contributions on the Asiatic population of Medan, Sumatra, first published in the 

weekly of Medan. 
 
 

368    JANSSEN, C.W. K.F. Holle. Wat een Nederlander in Indië doen kan. Eene 

schets. Amsterdam, J.H. de Bussy, 1888. 

Original printed wrappers (spine rep.). With portrait. 32 pp.  € 95,00 

Karel Frederik Holle was a succesfull teaplanter in the Dutch East Indies, 1829-

1896.  

Cat. KITLV p.243. - See Hella S. Haase, Heren van de thee, Amsterdam, 1992 and 

Tom van den Berge, Karel Frederik Holle, Amsterdam, 1998. 
 

 

369    JANSZ, Pieter. Nederlandsch-Javaansch woordenboek. Vijfde weder 

vermeerderde druk. Semarang, G.C.T. van Dorp & Co., (1899).  Half cloth (spine sl. 

dam.). VII,441 pp. - Uhlenbeck p.88.  € 30,00 
 
 

370    (JANTZEN, F.B.). Bandoeng de stad 

op de hoogvlakte. Bandoeng, v/h A.C. Nix 

& Co., (1926). Oblong 8vo. Original 

wrappers. With folding plan and many 

photographic plates and advertisements. 63 

pp.                                                      € 45,00 € 45,00 
 

 

371    JAQUET, F.G.P. Overzicht van publikaties uitgegeven door het Koninklijk 

Instituur voor Taal-, Land- en Volkenkunde 1851-1976. Leiden, KITLV, 1976. 8vo. 

Wrappers. 64 pp.  € 18,00 
 

 

372    JAVA-BODE. Java-Bode. Algemeen dagblad voor Nederlandsch-Indië. 

Jaargang 16, Nr. 183, donderdag 11 augustus 1927. (Jubileumnummer).   

Weltevreden, De Unie, 1927. Large folio. Modern half cloth. With many 

illustrations. (58) pp.                                                                                    € 95,00 



Jubilee-edition of the Java-bode to commemorate the seventyfifth anniversary of the 

newspaper. 
 
 

373    JAVA. - DE AANVRAGEN OM CONCESSIE BANCK C.S EN 

POOLMAN C.S. ONDERLING VERGELEKEN. Amsterdam, Wed. J.C. van 

Kesteren & Zoon, 1863. Original printed wrappers. 41 pp.                           € 45,00 

Comparison of two requests for a railway concession on Java. - Cat. KITLV p.157. 
 
 

374    JAVA. - ACHT FIGUREN UIT 

DE GESCHIEDENIS DER 

PANDAWA'S. (No place, 1918). 4to. 

Original decorated wrappers (spine 

dam.). With 8 chromolithographed plates 

depicting puppets of the Javanese shadow 

theatre.                                           € 95,00 

  € 95,00 

Issued on the occasion of the 

'Liefdadigheidsvoorstelling ten behoeve 

van de slachtoffers van den 

Kwitangbrand op 5 october 1918'. The same plates were used in J. Kats, Het 

Javaansche tooneel, Weltevreden 1923. 
 
 

375    JAVA. - HOMME ET FEMME DE L'ISLE DE JAVA. - MAN EN 

VROUW VAN'T EILAND JAVA. (Amsterdam, 1755). 

Engraving by J. van Schley. c. 18,5 x 13,5 cm.  € 35,00 

From: A.F. Prevost. Historishe beschrijving der reizen. - Fine costume plate. 
 
 

376    JAVA. - VERSLAG VAN DEN HANDEL, DE SCHEEPVAART ALS 

MEDE VAN DE INKOMENDE EN UITGAANDE REGTEN OP JAVA EN 

MADURA OVER DEN JARE 1834. Batavia, Lands Drukkerij, (1835). 

4to. Original boards (spine sl. dam.). With folding tables.  € 350,00 

Report of the trade and shipping, import and export on Java and Madura for the year 

1834. 

Van der Chijs p.63; Cat. KITLV p.147. 
 
 

377    JELLESMA, E.J. De Minahasa en eenige andere streken der residentie 

Menado.  Amsterdam, J.H. de Bussy, 1903. Modern cloth, original frontwrapper 

mounted. 235 pp.  € 85,00 
 
 

378    JESSUP, Helen Ibbitson. Court arts of Indonesia. New York, The Asia 

Society Galleries, (1990). 4to. Wrapper. Richly illustrated catalogue, with mainly 

coloured photographic illustrations. 288 pp.  € 35,00 
 
 

379    JOBSE, P. & Ch.F. FRAASSEN. (Red.). Bronnen betreffende de Midden-

Molukken 1900-1942. 's Gravenhage, 1997. 4 volumes. Cloth, with dust-jackets. 

With plates and maps. 2258 pp.   € 95,00 

R.G.P. - Source material on the Moluccas (Ambon, Uliase, Seram, Buru) during the 



period 1900-1942. - A fine set. 
 

 

380    JOëL, H.F. Honderd jaar Java Bode. De geschiedenis van een Nederlands 

dagblad in Indonesië. Djakarta, De Unie, 1952. Folio. Cloth. With illustrations. 124 

pp.  € 55,00 
 
 

381    JONG, Chr.G.F. de. De Gereformeerde zending in Midden-Java 1931-1975. 

Een bronnenpublicatie. (No pl.), 1997. Cloth. With photographic illustrations. 

XXIII,890 pp. - (Project Kerkhistorische Uitgaven Indonesië).  € 45,00 
 
 

382    JONG, Chr.G.F. de. Geschiedenis van de Nederlandse zending op Zuid-

Sulawesi 1852-1966. Een bronnenpublicatie. (No pl.), 1995. Cloth. With 

photographic illustrations. XI,524 pp. - (Project Kerkhistorische Uitgaven 

Indonesië).  € 45,00 
 
 

383    JONGE, B.C. de. Herinneringen van Jhr.Mr. B.C. de Jonge (G.G. 1931-

1936). Met brieven uit zijn nalatenschap. Uitgegeven door S.L. van der Wal. Utrecht, 

Historisch Genootschap, 1968. Wrappers. With plates. XVII,496 pp.   € 20,00 

Bonifacius Cornelis de Jonge (22 January 1875 - 24 June 1954) was a Dutch 

politician. He was the Governor-General of the Dutch East Indies in 1931-1936. 
 

 

384    JONGE, Jan Karel Jakob de. De 

opkomst van het Nederlandsch gezag in Oost-

Indië. Verzameling van onuitgegeven stukken 

uit het Oud-Koloniaal Archief. 's Gravenhage, 

Martinus Nijhoff, 1862-1909. 18 volumes. 

Original wrappers (some spines sl. damaged or 

rebacked, preserving the original wrappers).  € 1.250,00 

                                                            € 1250,00 

Volume I-III: De opkomst van het 

Nederlandsch gezag in Oost-Indië 1595-1610. 

Volume IV-XIII: De opkomst van het Nederlandsch gezag over Java, 1612-1764. 

Added: J.K.J. Jonge & M.I. van Deventer. Supplement op het 13e deel: Documenten 

omtrent Herman Willem Daendels, edited by L.W.G. de Roo. 's Gravenhage, 1909. 2 

volumes. And an other supplementary volume: M.L. van Deventer. Het 

Nederlandsch gezag over Java en onderhoorigheden sedert 1811. Deel I. (All 

published). 's Gravenhage, 1891. And: J. Meinsma. Register op deel I-VII ('s 

Gravenhage, 1875) & J.W.G. Haarst. Alphabetisch register ('s Gravenhage, 1888). - 

Rare complete set of the most important primary sources on the history of the East 

India Comapany (VOC) taken from the Company's rich archives. 
 
 

385    JONGE, Nico de & Toos van DIJK. Vergeten eilanden. Kunst & cultuur van 

de Zuidoost-Molukken.  Aphen a/d Rijn, Periplus Editions, 1995. 4to. Cloth, with 

dust-jacket. With ca. 175 illustrations, mostly in colours. 160 pp.  € 30,00 
 

 

386    JONGEJANS, J. Land en volk van Atjeh vroeger en nu. Met een voorwoord 

van H. Colijn. Baarn, Hollandia, (1939). Cloth. With coloured folding map, and 



many photographic illustrations on plates. (8),353 pp.  € 35,00 
 

 

387    JONKER, J.C.G. Rottineesch-Hollandsch woordenboek. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 

1908. 8vo. Half cloth. XII,806 pp. - Pulau Roti is an island near Timor.  € 225,00 
 

 

388    JONKER, Menno, Erlend de GROOT & 

Caroline de Hart. (Red.). Van velerlei pluimage. 

Zeventiende-eeuwse aquarellen van Andries Beeckman. 

Nijmegen, Vantilt, 2014. Wrappers. With many plates and 

illustrations (mostly in colours). 221 pp.                  € 35,00 € 35,00 
 

 

389    JONKMAN, J.A. Het oude Nederlands-Indië. Memoires. Assen, Van Gorcum 

& Comp., 1971. Cloth, with dust-jacket. 317 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

390    JOOSTEN, A.C. Heeft Indie behoefte aan hervorming ? Proeve van 

beantwoording. Amsterdam, P.N. van Kampen, 1867. 

Original printed wrappers. IV,127 pp.  € 95,00 

The cultivation system began to be dismantled in ca. 1850, initially because of a 

hostility in the Netherlands, under the new more democratic constitution of 1848, to 

the favored position of the sugar contractors and the NHM, and later because of 

growing interest in larger scale private interest in the Indies and becaue of political 

indignation over the oppressive practices linked with the cultivation system. The 

Agrian Law of 1870, which formely abolished forced cultivation, is generally 

regarded as the end of the cultivation system. This study is against the renovation. 

Cat. KITLV p.76. 
 
 

391    JUNGHUHN, Franz Wilhelm. Licht- en schaduwbeelden uit de 

binnenlanden van Java. Over het karakter, de mate van beschaving, de zeden en 

gebruiken der Javanen; over de invoering van het Christendom op Java, het bezigen 

van vrijen arbeid en andere vragen van den dag. Verhalen en gesprekken, tusschen 

de gebroeders Dag en Nacht , verzameld op reizen door gebergten en bosschen, in de 

woningen van armen en rijken. 4e herziene druk. Amsterdam, F. Günst, 1866. 

Later cloth ('boekbinder Hamim in Buitenzorg'). With lithographed portrait. 410 pp.  

 € 225,00 

The anonymous publication of Images of Light and Shadow from Java's interior, 

first published in 1854, created a lot of bad feeling which impeded but could not 

prevent its appearance in the Netherlands. In the Netherlands Indies, the book was 

what we would now call a best seller. Junghuhn's book was prohibited in Austria and 

in several German states and principalities because of its alleged 'denigrations and 

vilifications of Christianity' (Nieuwenhuys, Mirror of the Indies, p.69). - (Margin last 



leaf repaired with loss of some letters).   

Cat. KITLV p.256; Buur 53; Tiele 573 (note). 
 
 

392    JUNGHUHN, Franz Wilhelm. De onuitputtelijke natuur. Een keuze uit zijn 

geschriften. (Samengesteld door R. Nieuwenhuys en F. Jaquet). Amsterdam, G.A. 

van Oorschot, 1966. Wrappers. With portrait. 132 pp. -(Stoa).  € 15,00 
 
 

393    JUNGHUHN, Franz Wilhelm; a.o. 

Cultivation of quinine in Indonesia. 1857-1879. 21 

reports and articles in 1 volume. Contemporary half 

cloth (hinges dam., but holding).  € 795,00 

Important collection by (and on) the man who 

established quinine production on the island of Java 

in the Dutch East Indies: 

7 arcticles by Junghuhn: Toestand der aangekweekte 

kinaboomen op het eiland Java tijdens het bezoek 

van .. den gouverneur generaal Ch.F. Pahud. (No 

pl.), 1857. 116 pp.                                         € 795,00 

 

De kinakultuur op het einde van het jaar 1859. 

Beschreven door Fr. Junghuhn en J.E. de Vrij. 

Batavia, H.M. Dorp, 1860. 99 pp. With plate. 

Jaarlijksch berigt over 1860 (en) 1861 aangaande den toestand der kinakultuur op 

Java. (With) Berigt over de waarde en het alkaloid gehalte van Cinchona Pahudiana 

Howard .. (With) Jaarlijksch berigt over 1861 aangaande de op Java gekweekte 

groene indigo-planten uit China.. (With contributions by J.E. de Vrij and J.E. 

Teijsmann). (No pl., c.1861). 80 pp. 

Jaarlijksch verslag over 1863, aangaande den toestand der kinakultuur op Java. 

(With) Berigt omtrent .. (de) op Java gekultiveerde kina-boomen. (With) Jaarlijksch 

berigt over 1865, aangaande de op Java aangekweekte, z.g. groene indigo planten 

..(No pl., c.1864). 31 pp. 

Open brief aan de heeren directeuren der Natuurkundige Vereeniging in 

Nederlandsch-Indië, te Batavia. (No pl., 1862). 15 pp. 

Staat, aantoonende de vermeerdering der kinaplanten op Java en de onkosten 

daardoor veroorzaakt sedert primo Julij 1856 tot ultimo December 1862. Benevens 

toelichting. (No pl., 1863). 16 pp. 

Voorloopige handleidng voor de proef-kinakultuur (met) Aanteekeningen. (No pl., 

n.d.). 47 pp. 

8 articles by J.C.B. MOENS. Onderzoek van eenige kina-basten van Java. (No pl.), 

1868. 12 pp. 

J.C.B. MOENS. Onderzoek van basten van cinchona calisaja. (No pl.). 1869. 

etc. 

And 6 articles on the subject by i.a. J.E. TEIJSMANN. Open brief aan Fr. Junghuhn, 

te Batavia. (No pl., 1862). 25 pp. 

W.H. de VRIESE. De uitkomsten der kina-kultuur in Nederlandsch Indië, in 1856. 



Amst., C.G. van der Post, 1857. With plate. – Etc. 
 

 

394    JUYNBOLL, H(endrik) H(erman). Kawi-

Balineesch-Nederlandsch glossarium op het 

Oudjavaansche Râmâyana. 's Gravenhage, Martinus 

Nijhoff, 1902. Half cloth. VI,644 pp.  € 225,00 

 

'A useful piece of work' (Uhelenbeck, Languages of 

Java and Madura, p.110). 
 

 

395    JUYNBOLL, H(endrik) H(erman). Supplement op den catalogus van de 

Javaansche en Madoereesche handschriften der Leidse Universiteits-Bibliotheek.  

Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1907-1911. 2 volumes. Half cloth. XVIII,280; XVII,552 pp.  

  € 75,00 

Madoereesche handschriften, Oudjavaansche inscripties en Oud- en 

Middeljavaansche gedichten; Nieuwjavaansche gedichten en Oud-. Middel-, en 

Nieuw-Javaansche prozageschriften. 
 
 

396    JUYNBOLL, H(endrik) H(erman). Catalogus van 's Rijks Ethnographisch 

Museum. Deel VII Bali en Lombok. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1912. 8vo. Original printed 

wrappers (sl. stained). With 16 plates (1 in colour). XXII,177 pp.  € 85,00 
 

 

397    JUYNBOLL, Hendrik Herman. Drie boeken van het Oudjavaansche 

Mahabharata in Kawi-tekst en Nederlandsche vertaling, vergeleken met den 

Sanskrit-tekst. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1893. Original green cloth, a.e.g. 224 pp.   € 95,00 

Thesis. - Original texts and translations. - Uhlenbeck p.126. 
 
 

398     KALAM. Jurnal kebudayaan. Edisi 1-10, 13-14, 16, 18. Jakarta, 1994-2001. 

In issues. Wrappers. With illustrations.  € 75,00 
 
 

399    KALFF, S(amuel). Van 't oude Batavia. Rotterdam, B. van de Watering, 

1903. Original decorated cloth. 229 pp.   € 65,00 

From the contents: Van't oude Batavia. - W. van Haren en zijn Koloniale Boetzang. - 

Het Bataviaasch Museum. - Een verloren 'Buitencomtoir' der O.I. Compagnie. - etc. 
 
 

400    KALFF, S(amuel). De 'Loffelycke Compagnie' historisch overzicht der 

O.I.Compagnie. Amsterdam, H. Meulenhoff, 1916. 4to. Cloth. With many 

illustrations. 121 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

401    KALFF, S(amuel). Uit oud- en nieuw-Oostindië. Haarlem, H.D. Tjeenk 

Willink, 1894. 



Original decorated green cloth, gilt lettering. 292 pp.  € 65,00 

Historical essays focused on the Dutch East Indies: Een Indische veldtocht in het jaar 

1706; Een oud-Indisch tooneelspel; Een Hollandsch gezantschap naar den grooten 

mogol; etc. - A nice copy. 

Buur, Persoonlijke Documenten, 400. 
 
 

402    KÂLIDÂSA. Çakuntalâ of het 

herkenningsteeken. Indisch tooneelspel in 7 bedrijven. 

Uit het Sanskriet vertaald door H. Kern. Haarlem, A.C. 

Kruseman, 1862. 

Original printed wrappers (spine rep.). 218 pp.    € 95,00 

  € 95,00 

A well-know Sanskrit play by Kālidāsa, dramatizing the 

story of Shakuntala told in the epic Mahabharata. He is a 

classical Sanskrit writer, widely regardered as the 

greatest poet and dramatist in the Sanskrit language. 

This is considered to be the best of Kālidāsa's works. 

Cat. KITLV p.496.  
 
 

403    KAMERLING, R.N.J. De N.V. Oliefabrieken Insulinde in Nederlands-Indië. 

Bedrijfsvoering in het onbekende. Franeker, T. Wever, (1982). Cloth. With 

illustrations. 368 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

404    KAMMA, Freek Christiaan. De Messiaanse Koréri-beweging in het Biaks-

Noemfoorse cultuurgebied. Den Haag, J.N. Voorhoeve, 1954. Wrappers. With 

folding map. 250 pp. - (Thesis).  € 35,00 
 
 

405    KAMPEN, Anthony van. Beeld van Nieuw Guinea. New Guinea to-day. 

Hilversum, C. de Boer, 1961. 4to. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With many photographic 

illustrations. - Text in Dutch and English.  € 20,00 
 

 

406    KAMPEN, Anthony van. Een kwestie van macht. Het bewogen leven van de 

arts Dr.L.J.A. Schoonheyt in het voormalige Nederlandsch-Indië, Nieuw-Guinea, 

Suriname en Nederland. Bussum, Van Holkema & Warendorf, (1977). Cloth, with 

dust-jacket. With many photographic illustrations. 368 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

407    KAN, J. van. De rechtsgeleerde boekenschat van Batavia ten tijde der 

Compagnie. Bandoeng, A.C. Nix & Co, 1935. Wrappers (dam.). 90 pp. - (V.B.G.). 

  € 40,00 
 
 

408    KAN, J. van. Uit de rechtsgeschiedenis der Compagnie. Deel I: Achttiende 

eeuw. Batavia, Drukkerij De Unie, 1930. Wrappers (spine sl. dam.). 221 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

409    KARIMI, Abd. Latif. Suatu penjelidikan tentang kesusasteraan kerintji dan 

manfaatnka bagi pembinaan kebudajaan Indonesia. Padang, 1969. Folio. Wrappers. 

IX,292 lvs. - (Thesis).  € 65,00 
 
 



410    KARTODIRDJO, S. The peasants' revolt of Banten in 1888. Its conditions, 

course and sequel. A case study of social movements in Indonesia. 's Gravenhage, 

H.L. Smits, 1966. Wrappers. With folding map. XI,379 pp. - (Thesis).  € 30,00 
 
 

411    KAT ANGELINO, A.D.A. de. Staatkundig beleid en bestuurszorg in Ned.-

Indië. 2e uitgave. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1930. 2 volumes in 3. Cloth. 

VIII,1395; XII,763 pp.   € 45,00 

Fundamental study on colonial policy and practice in the Dutch East Indies. 
 
 

412    KATS, J(acob). Het Javaansche tooneel. I 

Wajang poerwa. Weltevreden, Commisie voor de 

Volkslectuur, 1923. 

4to. Original decorated boards (hinges weak but 

holding). With 3 folding genealogical tables, 37 chromo-

lithographed plates and many photographic plates and 

illustrations. 6,VIII,446 pp.                                 € 375,00 

 € 375,00 

Original edition; all published. - Standard work on the 

Javanese shadow theatre wayang purwa of southern 

Central Java. After a description of this theatre, and 

notes on its age, origin and original character and 20th 

century significance, all attention is devoted the 

theatrical literature: its character, and the classification of the plays, and their 

technical structure. This is followed by a synopsis of the Indian epics the Ramayana 

and the Mahabharata and a synopsis of the wayang purwa plays, based on material, 

collected from court and folk dalangs from Surakarta (Pandawa stories) and 

Yogyakarta (Arjuna-Sasra-Bau and Rama stories), embellished with illustrations by 

Sulardi from the collection in the Mangkunagaran (Pandawa stories). (Groenendael, 

Wayang theatre in Indonesia, 211). 
 
 

413    KELLEMANS. De tocht met de Plancius en andere verhalen uit Insulinde. 

(IIIe reeks verhalen). (Batavia, 1925). Pictorial boards. 63 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

414    KEMP, P.H. van der. Java's landelijk stelsel 1817-1819. Naar 

oorspronkelijke stukken. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1916. Wrappers. 

XXX,440 pp.  € 35,00 
 
 

415    KEMP, P.H. van der. De leer der administratie van staats-financiën; eene 

inleiding op de administratie der geldmiddelen van Nederlandsch-Indië. Leiden, 

Samarang,  De Groot & Kolff & Co., 1878. Original printed wrappers (dam.). 

XV,264 pp.  € 35,00 
 

 

416    KEMP, P.H. van der. Het Nederlandsch-Indisch bestuur in 1817, tot het 

vertrek der Engelschen. Naar oorspronkelijke stukken. 's Gravenhage, Martinus 

Nijhoff, 1913. Wrappers. XX,437 pp.  € 35,00 

 

417    KEMP, P.H. van der. Het Nederlandsch-Indisch bestuur van 1817 op 1818 



over de Molukken, Sumatra, Banka, Billiton en de Lampongs. Naar oorspronkelijke 

stukken. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1917. Wrappers. XXXII,381 pp.  € 35,00 
 
 

418    KEMP, P.H. van der. Oost-Indië's geldmiddelen, Japansche en Chineesche 

handel van 1817 op 1818. In- en uitvoerrechten, opium, zout, tolpoorten, kleinzegel, 

boschwezen, Decima, Canton. Naar oorspronkelijke stukken. 's Gravenhage, 

Martinus Nijhoff, 1919. Wrappers (front wrapper missing). XLIII,(1),354 pp.  € 65,00 
 
 

419    KEMP, P.H. van der. Oost-Indië's herstel in 1816. Naar oorspronkelijke 

stukken. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1911. Wrappers. XXIV,454 pp.  € 35,00 
 
 

420    KEMP, P.H. van der. Oost-Indië's inwendig bestuur van 1817 op 1818. Falck 

als minister, weduwenfondsen, onderwijs, wetenschap, kunst, kerk en zending, 

slavernij, verblijfrecht, handel, scheepvaart. Naar oorspronkelijke stukken. 's 

Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1918. Wrappers. XXXII,352 pp.  € 35,00 
 
 

421    KEMP, P.H. van der. Sumatra in 1818. Naar oorspronkelijke stukken. 's 

Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1920. Wrappers. XXXV,(1),325 pp.  € 35,00 
 
 

422    KEMPEES, Jean Chrétien Jacques. De tocht van 

Overste van Daalen door de Gajo-, Alas en Bataklanden 8 

februari tot 23 juli 1904. Amsterdam, J.C. Dalmeijer, 

(1905). 

Modern cloth. With 6 maps, and 29 photographic plates by 

H.M. Neeb. 265 pp.                                                € 175,00 

 € 175,00 

The official eye-witness report by lieutenant Kempees, 

aide-de-camp of Van Daalen during the famous, careful 

prepared, expedition to Atjeh, Sumatra. The expedition 

was successfull and Kempees' book is known for its 

accurate information. The expedition was carried out with such ruthlessness that 

public and parliamentary opinion turned against military policy in Aceh. (Cf. P. van 

't Veer, De Atjeh-oorlog p. 267-269). - Cat. NSHM I, p.521; KITLV I, p.707. 
 
 

423    KERN, H. (Johan Hendrik Caspar). Verspreide geschriften, onder zijn 

toezicht verzameld. (Met:) Diversen en Nalezing (en) levensberichten. 's 

Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1913-1928. 

15 volumes & Register en bibliografie (1929) & Supplement (1936), together 17 

volumes. Original blue cloth and wrappers.  € 450,00 

Hendrik Kern (1833-1917), a Dutch linguist and Orientalist, is regarded as one of the 

founding fathers of Oriental studies in the Netherlands. He displayed an 

extraordinary ability to study, and to master, a wide variety of languages: European, 

Sanskrit, Persian, Arabic, Hebrew, Malayan, etc. He laid the foundation for 

Austronesian studies. It is as a comparativist and a philologist that he gained his 

great reputation. His interests were not restricted to pure linguistics. 
 
 



424    KERN, J.H.O. De vrijbuiters van Sumatra of de avonturen van twee jonge 

zeelieden, onder de roofzuchtige bewoners der Pageh-eilanden. Leiden, A.W. 

Sijthoff, 1893. 

Original pictorial cloth. With illustrations by Rudolf Cronau. 228 pp.  € 75,00 

First Dutch translation of the original German edition, Die Freibeuter von Sumatra, 

Leipzig 1890. The Pagai Islands are part of the Mentawai Islands off the Sumatran 

coast. - A fine copy. 
 

 

425    KESSEL, O. van. Van Java naar Borneo en andere reis- en jagtavonturen 

voor de jeugd. Leiden, D. Noothoven van Goor, (1862). 

Original embossed cloth gilt, spine lettered in gilt. With 12 coloured lithographs. 

(190) pp.  € 125,00 

First Dutch edition - Travel-account from Java to Borneo, hunting stories in North 

Africa and Australia and other tales for young people. - Fine. 

Buur 0035; Cf. SAB II, p.742. 
 
 

426    KEUCHENIUS, Levinus Wilhelmus Christiaan. Eene stem in Indie, ook tot 

Nederland. (Met een voorwoord). ' Gravenhage, Gebr. Belinfante, 1869. 

Original printed frontwrapper (dam.; backwrapper missing). 28 pp. 

  € 45,00 

First published in Nieuw Bataviaasch Handelsblad. - Cat. KITLV p.87.  
 
 

427    KEURS, Pieter ter. Indonesia. The island state. Antwerpen, Pandora, 1999. 

4to. Cloth, with pictorial dust-jacket. With numerous coloured photographs by Mark 

de Fraeye. 232 pp.  € 25,00 

Outline of the history and cultural richness of Indonesia. 
 
 

428    KIELSTRA, E.B. Sumatra's Westkust van 1819-1825. 's Gravenhage, 1887. 

Wrappers. (156) pp. - (B.K.I.).  € 45,00 
 
 

429    KIELSTRA, Egbert Broer. 

Beschrijving van den Atjeh-oorlog 

met gebruikmaking der officieele 

bronnen, door het Departement van 

Koloniën daartoe afgestaan. 's 

Gravenhage, Gebroeders Van Cleef, 

1883-85. 

3 volumes. Original decorated gilt 

cloth. With 34 maps. VIII,504; 592; 

594 pp.                                    € 275,00 
  € 275,00 

Standard work on the Aceh war on 

Sumatra. It was an armed military conflict between the Sultanate of Aceh and the 

Kingdom of the Netherlands which was triggered by discussions between 

representatives of Aceh and the United Kingdom in Singapore during early 1873. 

The campaign drew controversy in the Netherlands as photographs and accounts of 



the death toll were reported. - Cat. KITLV, p.24. 
 

 

430    KIERS, Jantinus. De bevelen des konings. De verhouding van koning, 

minister en landvoogd historisch verklaard. Utrecht, A. Oosthoek, 1938. 8vo. 

Wrappers. 244 pp. - (Thesis).  € 25,00 
 
 

431    KIERS, Lucas. Coen op Banda. De conqueste getoetst aan het recht van den 

tijd. Utrecht,  A. Oosthoek, 1943. Wrappers. With map. 352 pp. - (Thesis).  € 30,00 
 

 

432    KIMMAN, Eduard. Indonesian publishing. Economic organizations in a 

langganan society (demand - resources - history - market patterns - management). 

Baarn, Hollandia, 1981. Wrappers. With 4 plates. 183 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

433    KLEIN, Jacob Wouter de. Het Preangerstelsel (1677-1871) en zijn 

nawerking. Delft, J. Waltman Jr., 1931. Wrappers. With folding map. VII,138 pp. - 

(Thesis).  € 35,00 
 
 

434    KLERCK, E.S. de. De Atjèh-oorlog. In opdracht van de regeering met 

gebruikmaking van officieele bescheiden samengesteld. Dl.I: Het onstaan van den 

oorlog. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1912. Half cloth. XX,496 pp. - All 

published.  € 85,00 
 
 

435    KLEYN FORTUIN, Rita. 

Bataksche vrouw. Batavia, Poemah 

Moerah, (ca. 1920). 

Coloured postcard depicting a woman from 

Sumatra.                                           € 45,00 

 

Haks & Maris p.150.  € 45,00 
 

 

436    KLINKERT, H(illebrandus) C(ornelius). Facsimilé's van eenige Maleische 

handschriften. Ten dienste van hen, die zich in het lezen van Maleisch-Arabisch 

letterschrift willen oefenen. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1885. 4to. Half cloth (spine dam.). 100 

pp. - Teeuw p.122.  € 20,00 
 
 

437    KLINKERT, H(illebrandus) C(ornelius). Nieuw Maleisch-Nederlandsch 

woordenboek met Arabische karakter. Naar de beste en laatste bronnen bewerkt.  2e 

verbeterde en vermeerderde druk. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1902. Original embossed cloth. 

VIII,904 pp.  € 45,00 
 
 

438    KLINKERT, H(illebrandus) C(ornelius). De pelandoek djinaka of het 

guitige dwerghert. Naar een ander Maleisch handschrift voor de pers bewerkt. 

Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1893. Original printed wrappers. - Malay characters.  € 20,00 
 

 



439    KLOOSTER, H.A.J. Bibliography of the Indonesian revolution. Publications 

from 1942 to 1994. Leiden, KITLV, 1997. Cloth. VIII,666 pp.  € 35,00 
 
 

440    KLOPPENBURG-VERSTEEGH, J. Wenken en raadgevingen betreffende 

het gebruik van Indische planten, vruchten, enz. (Met:) Atlas van Indische 

geneeskrachtige planten. 4e herziene en vermeerderde druk. Semarang 1934. 

Herdruk. (Met:) V. van de LOO. 'Kijk in Kloppenburg'. De Indische kruiden van 

mevrouw J.M.C. Klopenburg-Versteegh (1862-1948). Bergen, 2000. 3 volumes in 

slipcase. Boards. With atlas with coloured plates.  € 65,00 
 
 

441    KNAAP, G.J., W. MANUHUTU & H. 

SMEETS. (Red.). Sedjarah Maluku. Molukse 

geschiedenis in Nederlandse bronnen. Amsterdam, 

Van Soeren & Co., 1992. Boards, with dust-jacket. 

With illustrations. 108 pp                                  € 20,00 € 20,00 
 

 

442    KNAAP, G.J. Inventaris collectie Gl. Tichelman H 814. Leiden, KITLV, 

1995. Wrappers. 108 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

443    KNAAP, G.J. Kruidnagelen en Christenen. De Verenigde Oost-Indische 

Compagnie en de bevolking van Ambon 1656-1696. 2e herziene druk. Leiden, 

KITLV, 2004. Wrappers. With maps and illustrations. XII,420 pp.  € 25,00 
 

 

444    KNIPSCHILD, Harry. De bekering van de wereld. Brieven, verhalen en 

ervaringen uit de geschiedenis van de missie.  Zutphen, Walburg Pers, 2013. 

Wrappers. With illustrations. 224 pp.  € 25,00 
 

 

445    KNOBEL, (Fridolin Marinus). Thuisvaart. (No pl., 1923). Original cloth. 82 

pp. - Privately printed. - Short stories about Asia.  € 45,00 
 

 

446    KNOBEL, (Fridolin Marinus). Sprokkelingen uit Azië. (No pl., 1924). 

Original wrappers. 80 pp. - Buur 965. - Privately printed, signed by the author. - 

Short stories about Asia.  € 45,00 

Privately printed, signed by the author. - Short stories about Asia. - Buur 965.  
 
 

447    KNOL, Meta, Remco RABEN, Kitty ZIJLMANS. (Red.). Beyond the 

Dutch. Indonesië, Nederland en de beeldende kunsten van 1900 tot nu. Amsterdam, 

KIT, 2009. 4to. Boards. With many coloured illustrations. 199 pp.  € 18,00 

The book takes three cross-sections through from art in the Dutch East 



Indies/Indonesia: the colonial period around 1900, decolonisation and independence 

around 1950, and the current post-colonial period around 2000. 
 
 

448    (KOENDERS, W.). Bataviasche planten- en dierentuin 1864 - 1939. 

Gedenkboek ter gelegenheid van het 75-jarig bestaan. Batavia, 'Kasteel van Aemstel, 

1939. Cloth. With many illustrations. 143 pp. - (Some marginal wormholes).  € 55,00 
 
 

449    KOENE & Co. Portrait of Mrs. Bergsma. 

Batavia, Koene & Co, (ca. 1900). Photograph. Ca. 

10,5 x 6,5 cm.  € 35,00 

Fine carte-de-visite portrait by Koene & Co (1885-

1925).                                                               € 35,00 

 

 Toekang Potret p.183. 
 

 

450    KOKS, Joseph Theodore. De Indo. Amsterdam, H.J. Paris, 1931. Cloth. 270 

pp.  € 35,00 
 
 

451    KOL, Hendrikus Hubertus van. Nederlandsch-Indië in de Staten-Generaal 

van 1897 tot 1909. Een bijdrage tot de geschiedenis der koloniale politiek in 

Nederland. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1911. Cloth (sl. soiled). XI,368 pp.  

 € 25,00 
 

 

452    KOLFF, Dirk Hendrik. Driftig van spraak, levendig van gang. Herinneringen 

van marineofficier Dirk Hendrik Kolff (1761-1835). Ingeleid en bezorgd door V.A.J. 

Klooster en D.H.A. Kolff. Zutphen, Walburg Pers, 2011. Cloth, with dust-jacket. 

With illustrations (some in colours). 222 pp.  € 30,00 

Linschoten-Vereeniging CX. - Narrative of the naval officer Dirk Hendrik Kolff 

referring to his years in the Dutch East Indies, Malaysia, Ceylon, Smyrna and 

Suriname. 
 
 

453    KOMMERS, J.H.M. Besturen in een onbekende wereld. Het Europese 

binnenlands bestuur in Nederlands-Indië 1800-1830. Een antropologische studie. 

Meppel, 1979. 2 volumes. Wrappers. With 4 illustrations. XIV,340; 126 pp. - 

(Thesis).  € 25,00 
 

 

454    KONING-van der VEEN, Mia. Dromen over Sabang. Zaltbommel, Avanti, 

(1991). Wrappers. With many photographic illustrations. 176 pp.  € 18,00 

Sabang on the island of Pulau Weh off the northern tip of Sumatra forms a city 

within Aceh Special Region, Indonesia.  
 
 



455    KONINKLIJK BATAVIAASCH 

GENOOTSCHAP. Feestbundel uitgegeven 

door het Koninklijk Bataviaasch Genootschap 

van Kunsten en Wetenschappen 

bij gelegenheid van zijn 150 jarig bestaan 

1778-1928. Weltevreden, 1929. 2 volumes. 

8vo. Original cloth, gilt lettering. With plates. 

II,429; II,437 pp.                                    € 95,00 

 € 95,00 

Contributions by F.D.K. Bosch, H.C.R. 

Brandstetter, J.C. van Eerde, Th. van Erp, S.J. Esser, R. Goris, B. de Haan, B.J. 

Haga, J. van Kan, R.A. Kern, J.P. Kleiweg de Zwaan, N.J. Krom, J. Kunst, C.C.F.M. 

Le Roux, A. Maass, E.C. Godée Molsbergen, J.H. Neumann, A.W. Nieuwenhuis, 

Th. Pigeaud, P.V. van Stein Callenfels, etc.  
 
 

456    KONINKLIJK BATAVIAASCH GENOOTSCHAP. Register op de 

uitgaven van het Koninklijk Bataviaasch Genootschap van Kunsten en 

Wetenschappen. 1920 - 1940. Bandoeng, A.C. Nix & Co., 1942. Wrappers. VII,90 

pp. - (B.G.).  € 18,00 
 
 

457    KOOLBERGEN, M. Een Hollandse Robinson Crusoë. Dagboek van de 

verbannen voc-dienaar Leendert Hasenbosch op het onbewoonde eiland Ascension 

A.D. 1725. Leiden, Mencken Kasander & Wigman, 2002. Wrappers. With 

illustrations. 296 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

458    KOOLHOF, Sirtjo & Gert OOSTINDIE. (Red.). Koloniaal dodenkabinet. 

Leiden, KITLV, 2003. Wrappers. With illustrations. 228 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

459    KOPIJN, Y. & H. MINGOEN. Stille passanten. Levensverhalen van 

Javaans-Surinaamse ouderen in Nederland. Amsterdam, KIT, (2008). 4to. Boards. 

With photographic plates. 112 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

460    KRAEMER, H. De strijd over Bali en de zending. Een studie en een appèl. 

Amsterdam, H.J. Paris, 1933. Wrappers. 141 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

461    KRAJENBRINK, J(ohan) A(dolpf). Nota over de oorzaken der toenemende 

schaarste en de hooge prijzen der rijst, alsmede over de middelen tot herstel. 

Voorgedragen in de Algemeene Vergadering der Maatschappij van Nijverheid en 

Landbouw in Nederlandsch-Indië, den 27 Maart 1865. (Batavia, W. Ogilvie, 1865). 

Modern wrappers. 23 pp.  € 45,00 

First edition. - Note on the origin of the increasing scarcity and the high prices of the 

rice in the Dutch East Indies, as well as the way to recovery. 

Cat. KITLV p.170; Van der Chijs p.189. 
 
 

462    KRAJENBRINK, J(ohan) A(dolph). Het particulier landbezit der 

Europeanen op Java, verdedigd tegen beschuldigingen van den heer P. Mijer, lid van 

de Tweede Kamer der Staten-Generaal, en vergeleken met het landrentenstelsel, in 



de gouvernements-residentien. Tiel, Wed. D.R. van Wermeskerken, 1862. 

Original printed wrappers. With 3 folding tables. 36 pp.  € 65,00 

Comparison of European privat estates with the land rent system in government 

plantations on Java, written by Krajenbrink (1816-1877) a 'koffieplanter te Telok 

Djambi in de nabijheid van Krawang' (see NNBW IX, p.550-551)..  

Cat. KITLV p.202. 
 
 

463    KRAJENBRINK, J(ohan) A(dolph). Het regt van eigendom, der bezitters 

van particuliere landen op Java, met authentieke acten bewezen. Tiel, Wed. D.R. van 

Wermeskerken, 1864. Original printed wrappers. 34 pp.                           € 65,00 

On the proprietary rights of the owners of privat estates on Java, written by 

Krajenbrink (1816-1877) 'lid van de Kamer van Koophandel en Nijverheid te 

Batavia, particulier landhuurder te Krawang'. 

Cat. KITLV p.202. 
 
 

464    KREEMER, J. Atjèh. Algemeen 

samenvattend overzicht van land en volk 

van Atjèh en onderhoorigheden. Leiden, 

E.J. Brill, 1922. 

2 volumes. 8vo. Modern cloth. With 23 

(of 29) photographic plates (3 maps 

missing). XVI,602; XII,705 pp.  € 175,00 

 € 175,00 

Valuable and extensive standard work on 

Aceh in Sumatra.. 
 

 

465    KROESKAMP, Hendrik. De westkust en Minangkabau (1665-1668). 

Utrecht, Schotanus & Jens, 1931. Wrappers. 165 pp. - (Thesis).  € 65,00 
 
 

466    KROM, Nicolaas Johannes. Gouveneur Generaal Gustaaf Willem van 

Imhoff. Amsterdam, P.N. van Kampen & Zoon, 1941. Half cloth. With plates. 170 

pp. - (Patria).  € 18,00 
 
 

467    KROM, Nicolaas Johannes. Hindoe-Javaansche geschiedenis. 2e  herziene 

druk. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1931. 8vo. Cloth. With 2 folding maps. 505 

pp.  € 65,00 
 
 

468    KROM, Nicolaas Johannes. Inleiding tot de Hindoe-Javaansche kunst.  's 

Gravenhage, M. Nijhoff, 1920. 2 volumes. Original cloth. With 101 plates and maps. 

XIV,414; XI,338 pp. - Standard work.  € 95,00 
 
 

469    KROM, Nicolaas Johannes. De levengeschiedenis van den Buddha op 

Barabudur. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1926. Cloth. With 120 illustrations. 

VII,143 pp.  € 55,00 
 
 

470    KRUYT, Albert Christiaan. Het animisme in den Indischen Archipel. 's 

Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1906. Half cloth. XIV,541 pp. - Animism in the 



Dutch East Indies.  € 75,00 
 

 

471    KUENEN, Philip Henry. Kruistochten over de Indische diepzeebekkens. 

Anderhalf jaar als geoloog aan boord van Hr.Ms. Willebrord Snellius. 's Gravenhage, 

H.P. Leopold, 1941. Original cloth. With 19 photographic plates. 220 pp.   € 25,00 

An account by P.H. Kuenen (1902-1976), the geologist of the Snellius-expedition 

1929-31, in Indonesia. 
 
 

472    KÜHR, E.L.M. Schetsen uit Borneo's westerafdeeling. (1896-97). (Herdruk). 

Ingeleid door H. Claessen en H. Poeze. Leiden, KITLV, 1995. Wrappers. With 

illustrations. 92 pp.  € 15,00 
 
 

473    KUIPERS, Anske Hielke. In de Indische wateren. Anske Hielke Kuipers. 

Gezaghebber bij de gouvernementsmarine (1833-1902). Bezorgd door M.E. Kuipers. 

Zutphen, Walburg Pers, 1999. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With plates. 446 pp.  € 35,00 

 

Linschoten-Vereeniging IIC. - Kuipers life is interwoven with the history of the 

government Fleet in the mid-19th century. His diary from 28 October 1857 to 28 

March 1859, describes the daily events in the life of a commander on board a 

government schooner. It also provides a picture of the life in the Dutch East-Indian 

community of the period. 
 
 

474    KUITENBROUWER, M. Nederland en de opkomst van het moderne 

imperialisme. Koloniën en buitenlandse politiek 1870-1902. Amsterdam, De 

Bataafsche Leeuw, 1985. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With illustrations. 286 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

475    KUNEMAN, Julius. De gouvernements koffiecultuur op Java. Onderzoek en 

advies. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1890. 

Original printed wrappers (spine with tape). 201 pp.  € 45,00 

Report on state coffee farming in Java. - Copy from the library of Dutch parliament. 

Von Hünersdorff, Coffee, p.828. 
 
 

476    KUNST, J. & C.J.A. KUNST-v.WELY. De 

toonkunst van Bali (beschouwingen over oorsprong en 

beïnvloeding, composities, notenschrift en 

instrumenten). Weltevreden, Kolff, 1925. Wrappers. 

With folding map, 19 tabels and 51 illustrations. 

248,24 pp. - (B.G.).                                          € 150,00 € 150,00 
 

 



477    KUNST, J. Music in Java. Its history, its theory and its technique. 3rd 

enlarged edition by E.L. Heins The Hague, Martinus Nijhoff, 1973. 2 volumes. 

Cloth, with dust-jacket. With musical scores and 165 illustrations.  XVIII,660 pp. 

  € 85,00 
 
 

478    LA SIDÉ. Wadjempadjeng kitab batjaan bahasa Boegis. Karangan La Sidé. 

Dihiasi dengan gambar-gambar. Djilid jang ketiga. Amsterdam, Batavia, W. 

Versluys, 1948. 2 volumes of the series. Original printed wrappers. With 

illustrations. 54; 67 pp.  € 35,00 

Text in Buginese characters. Buginese (Basa Ugi) is a language spoken by about five 

million people mainly in the southern part of Sulawesi, Indonesia. 
 
 

479    LANGEN, K(arel) F(rederik) H(endrik) van. De inrichting van het 

Atjehsche staatsbestuur onder het sultanaat. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1888.  

Wrappers. (90) pp.                                                                                      € 35,00 

Offprint BKI. - Government of the state in Aceh, Sumatra. 
 
 

480    LASSEN, (Christian). Geschiedenis van den Indischen Archipel. (Uit het 

Duits vertaald, verbeterd en bewerkt)  door A.W. de Klerck. (Met noten van H.N. 

van der Tuuk). Utrecht, C. van der Post, 1862. Original printed wrappers. VIII,147 

pp.   € 95,00 

First published in Indische Alterthumskunde. Bonn 1861. - Cat. KITLV p.43. 
 
 

481    LEENDERTZ, C(oenraad) J(acobus). Van 

Atjeh's stranden tot de koraalrotsen van Nieuw-Guinea. 

Schetsen uit Insulinde. Arnhem, K. van der Zande, 

1890. 

Original pictorial boards, spine modern half cloth. With 

5 chromo-lithographed plates by P.W.M. Trap. XI,309 

pp.                                                                      € 195,00 

 € 195,00 

First edition. - Travel-account of Java, Bali, Ambon, 

Banda, New Guinea, Celebes, Borneo, and Sumatra. 

The coloured plates depict Poeloe Bras, Europeesche 

villa met park te Weltevreden, Gezicht te Buitenzorg, 

Gezicht in de kloof van Padang naar Padang-Pandjang, 

Maleische (Batak) kampong. - (Library-stamp on title-page). 

Cat. KITLV p.7; Ruinen C 246; Buur, Persoonlijke documenten, 343; not in Tiele, 

Cat. NHSM or Bastin-Brommer. 
 
 

482    LEEUW, W.J.A. de. Het Painansch contract. Amsterdam, H.J. Paris, 1926. 

Wrappers. With map. (6),95 pp.  € 35,00 

Study of the formation of the Dutch alliance with the Minangkabau chiefs against the 

sultan after relations between the VOC and the sultan had become really bad. 
 
 

483    LEEUWEN, F.C. van, D. OOSTDAM, S. VINK. Dutch envoys in Arabia. 



Photographic impressions 1880-1950. 4th edition. Amsterdam, KIT, 2011. 4to. 

Decorated cloth, in slipcase. With many photographs. 124 pp.  € 95,00 

In those days more pilgrims travelled from the Netherlands East Indies (now 

Indonesia) to Mecca than from any other country. - Limited edition. - Dutch and 

Arabian text. 
 
 

484    LEEUWEN, Pieter Johannes van. De Maleische Alexanderroman. Meppel, 

B. ten Brink, 1937. Wrappers. 344 pp. - (Thesis). - Teeuw p.56.  € 40,00 
 
 

485    LEGÊNE, Susan & Janneke van Dijk. (Ed.). The Netherlands East Indies at 

the Tropenmuseum. A colonial history. Amsterdam, KIT, 2010. Boards. With 

numerous coloured illustrations. 200 pp.  € 35,00 

The origins, increase and composition of the collection at the Tropenmuseum in 

Amsterdam are described. 
 
 

486    LEGÊNE, Susan. De bagage van Blomhoff en Van Breugel. Japan, Java, 

Tripoli en Suriname in de negentiende-eeuwse Nederlandse cultuur van het 

imperialisme. Amsterdam, KIT, 1998. Wrappers. With many illustrations. 468 pp.  

  € 25,00 

Accounts of three brothers Van Breugel: Jan Eliza on Java, Jacques on Tripoli and 

Gaspar on Surinam and their brother-in-low Jan Cock Blomhoff  on Japan. 
 
 

487    LELYVELD, J.E.A.M. 'Waarlijk geen overdaad, doch een dringende eisch'. 

Koloniaal onderwijs en onderwijsbeleid in Nederlands-Indië 1893-1942.  (No pl.), 

1992. Folio. Wrappers. With 2 folding maps. XIV, 372 pp. - (Thesis).  € 65,00 

Colonial education and educational policy in the Dutch East-Indies 1893-1942. With 

a summary in English. 
 
 

488    LELYVELD, Th.B. van. De Javaansche 

danskunst. Ingeleid door N.J. Krom. Amsterdam, Van 

Holkema & Warendorf, 1931. 4to. Original half cloth 

(batik). With 74 photographic plates. 258 pp.   € 145,00 

Important study of the Javanese dance in which 

attention has also been paid to the wayang theatre. - A 

fine copy.                                                             € 145,00 
 

 

489    LES, L. Van Indië onder de Compagnie tot Indië onder de staat. De koloniale 

titel in de staatsregeling van 1798. Utrecht, N.V. A. Oosthoek's Uitgevers-

Maatschappij, 1948. Wrappers. 151 pp.   € 35,00 
 
 

490    LEUPE, Pieter Arend. Georgius Everardus Rumphius, Ambonsch 

natuurkundige der zeventiende eeuw. Amsterdam, C.G. van der Post, 1871. 4to. 



Original printed boards. 63 pp.  € 85,00 

Rumphius (1627-1702), also known as the 'Indian Pliny', was one of the great 

tropical naturalists of the seventeenth century. 
 
 

491    LEUSHUIS, E. Gids historische wandelingen Indonesië. Medan, Jakarta, 

Cirebon, Bandung, Semarang, Yogyakarta, Surakarta, Surabaya en Malang. 2e druk. 

Amsterdam, LM Publishers, 2014. Wrappers. With coloured plans and illustrations. 

416 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

492    LIAW YOCK FANF. Undang-Undang Melaka. 

The laws of Melaka. The Hague, Martinus Nijhoff, 

1976. Wrappers. VIII,211,20 pp. - (KITLV).        € 25,00 € 25,00 
 

 

493    LIEFRINCK, F.A. Slavernij op Lombok. (Batavia, 1900). Half cloth. (30) pp. 

- (Offprint TBG).  € 35,00 
 

 

494    LIEFRINCK, F.A. Een staatsstuk van den vorst van Lombok. (Batavia, 

1900). Wrappers. (20) pp.  € 35,00 

Offprint TBG. - I.a. dealing with the opium-trade. -  Lekkerkerker B297. 
 
 

495    LIER, I.C. van. Mr. J. Loudon en zijn bestuur, geschetst. Batavia, Bruining & 

Wijt, Utrecht, J.L. Beijers, 1875. 

Sm.8vo. Original printed wrappers. 99 pp.  € 125,00 

First published in Nieuw Bataviaasch Handelsblad. - The administration of James 

Loudon (1824-1900), Governor-General of the Dutch East Indies, 1872-1875. 
 
 

496    LIJNDEN, Didericus Walterus Jacobus Carolus van. Dissertatio historico-

politica inauguralis de commercio societatis Indiae Orientalis. Schoonhoven, S.E. 

van Nooten, 1838. 

Original printed wrappers (tears rep.). (8),183(4) pp.   € 65,00 

Thesis. - (Foxed). - Cat. KITLV p.69. 
 

 

497    LINDEN, A.L.V.L. van der. De Europeaan in de Maleische literatuur. 

Meppel, 1937. Wrappers. 458 pp. - (Thesis).  € 95,00 
 

 

498    LINDEN, B.L.T. van der. Nou .. tabé dan. De 'bootreis' naar Indië met de 

Rotterdamsche Lloyd en de 'Nederland' tussen 1899 en 1949. Hilversum, Verloren, 

2010. 4to. Wrappers. With 200 coloured picture postcards. 180 pp.  € 20,00 

 



499    LINDEN, Ph. VAN DER & E. JACOBSON. Simaloer (Simeuloeë). 

Weltevreden, Visser & Co., 1920. Modern cloth. With folding map and plates. (8),69 

pp. - (Mededeelingen Encyclopaedisch Bureau).  € 45,00 
 
 

500    LINTON, Ralph & Paul S. WINGERT. Arts of the South Seas. In 

collaboration with Rene d'Harnoncourt. New York, Museum of Modern Art, (1946). 

4to. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With numerous illustrations (4 in colours by Miguel 

Covarrubias). 200 pp.  € 35,00 
 
 

501     LITERATUURLIJST VOOR HET ADATRECHT VAN INDONESIË. 2e 

druk. (With) AANVULLENDE LITERATUURLIJST (1927- 1 september 1937). 

's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1927-38. 2 volumes. Wrappers. 452; 159 pp. € 40,00 
 
 

502    LITH, Pieter Anthonie van der. Levensbericht van Pieter Johannes Veth. 

Amsterdam, Johannes Müller, 1896. 8vo. Original printed wrappers. 44 pp.   € 45,00 

Including a bibliography of P.J. Veth. 
 
 

503    LITH, Pieter Anthonie van der. 

Nederlandsch Oost-Indië. Beschreven en 

afgebeeld voor het Nederlandsche volk. 

Doesborgh, J.C. van Schenk Brill, 1875. 

8vo. Modern cloth, original frontcover and 

spine mounted. With 14 chromolithographed 

plates. (4),452 pp.                              € 175,00 

 € 175,00 

First edition. - Popular work on Indonesia, 

written by the Leiden professor in the 

Indonesian languages and ethnography, P.A. van der Lith (1844-1901). With fine 

coloured costume plates depicting gamelan instruments, wayang-puppets, household-

instruments, weapons, etc. 

Cat. KITLV p.5; Tiele 694; Bastin-Brommer N683; Landwehr, Coloured Plates, 350; 

Groenendael, Wayang theatre, 266. 
 

 

504    LOCHER SCHOLTEN, Elsbeth. Ethiek in fragmenten. Vijf studies over 

koloniaal denken en doen van Nederlanders in de Indonesische Archipel 1877-1942. 

Utrecht, HES, 1981. Wrappers. With plates. 224 pp.   € 18,00 
 
 

505    LOCHER SCHOLTEN, Elsbeth. Sumatraans sultanaat en koloniale staat. 

De relatie Djambi-Batavia (1830-1907) en het Nederlandse imperialisme. Leiden, 

KITLV, 1994. Wrappers. With illustrations. XII,368 pp.   € 30,00 
 
 

506    LOCHER SCHOLTEN, Elsbeth. Women and the colonial state. Essays on 

gender and modernity in the Netherlands Indies 1900-1942. Amsterdam, Amsterdam 

University Press, (2000). Wrappers. With illustrations. 151 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

507    LOCHER, G.P.H. De kerkorde der Protestantse Kerk in Indonesië. Bijdrage 

tot de kennis van haar historie en beginselen. Amsterdam, Kampert en Helm, 1948. 



Wrappers. 255 pp. - (Thesis).  € 30,00 
 

 

508    LODERICHS, M.A. Medan. Beeld van een stad. Met bijdragen van D.A. 

Buiskool, B.B. Hering, C.A. Heshusius, A. Mansoer, G.O. Prins. (Purmerend, Asia 

Maior, 1997). 4to. Boards, with dust-jacket. With numerous photographic 

illustrations (several in colours). 160 pp.  € 95,00 
 
 

509    LOMBARD, Denys. Kerajaan Aceh. Zuman 

sultan Iskandar Muda (1607-1636). Jakarta, École 

française d'Extrême-Orient, 2006. Wrappers. 408 pp.  

                                                                              € 45,00 € 45,00 
 

 

510    LOMBARD, Denys. Le sultanat d'Atjéh au temps d'Iskandar Muda 1607-

1636. Paris, École française d'Extrême-Orient, 1967. 8vo. Wrappers. With 4 maps 

and 14 plates. 297 pp.  € 75,00 
 
 

511    LOMBOK. - EENIGE AANTEEKENINGEN BETREFFENDE 

LOMBOK. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1894. 

Original printed wrappers. With 3 folding maps. 22 pp.  € 175,00 

First printed in Batavia the same year. - Published in view of new expeditions on the 

island of Lombok, with extensive information on the roads. - Copy from the library 

of Dutch parliament.  

Cat. KITLV p.37; Lekkerkerker A 19. 
 
 

512    LOOS-HAAXMAN, J. de. Johannes Rach en zijn werk. De topografische 

beschrijving der teekeningen met medewerking van W. Fruin-Mees door P.C. Bloys 

van Treslong. Batavia, G. Kolff & Co., 1928. Folio. Half calf. With 60 drawings by 

Johannes Rach. 27,141 pp.  € 125,00 

Koninklijk Bataviaasch Genootschap van Kunsten en Wetenschappen. - Johannes 

Rach recorded the appearance of Batavia between 1762-1783. 
 
 

513    LOOS-HAAXMAN, J(eanne Maria Cornelia) de. Dagwerk in Indië. 

Hommage aan een verstild verleden. Franeker, Wever, 1972. 4to. Cloth, with dust-

jacket. With 60 plates (12 in colours after J.C. Rappard). 103 pp.  € 30,00 
 
 

514    LOOS-HAAXMAN, J(eanne Maria Cornelia) de. De landsverzameling 

schilderijen in Batavia. Landvoogdsportretten en compagnie-schilders. Leiden, A.W. 

Sijthoff, 1941. 2 volumes. 8vo. Cloth. With 128 portraits. 185 pp.   € 65,00 

Important study  on the portraits of the Governors-General and the painters in the 



service of the VOC. 
 

 

515    LOOS-HAAXMAN, J(eanne Maria Cornelia) 

de. Verlaat rapport Indië. Drie eeuwen westerse schilders, 

tekenaars, grafici, zilversmeden en kunstnijveren in 

Nederlands-Indië. 's Gravenhage, Mouton & Co., 1968. 

4to. Cloth. With 105 plates. XIV, 230 pp.              € 30,00 € 30,00 
 

 

516    LOSARANG. European couple sitting at a table in a tropical garden with 

Indonesian servant. (1912). Original photograph. Ca. 10 x 14 cm.  € 35,00 

Written at the back: 'Aan Ton van Marguerite en Hes. Losarang Januari 1912'. 

Losarang is a village in Indramayu, West-Java, Indonesia. 
 
 

517    LOUDON, James. Eer en fortuin. Leven in Nederand en Indië 1824-1900. 

Autobiografie van gouverneur-generaal James Loudon. (Redactie) H. Boels, J. de 

Jong, C.A. Tamse. Amsterdam, De Bataafsche Leeuw, 2003. Boards, with dust-

jacket. With many illustrations. 510 pp.  € 35,00 
 

 

518    LOUTER, Jan de. Handleiding tot de kennis van het staats- en administratief 

recht van Nederlandsch-Indië. 3e herziene uitgave. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 

Batavia, G. Kolff & Co., 1884. Half cloth. XIX,484 pp. - Cat. KITLV p.78.  € 30,00 
 
 

519    LOVETT, Richard. James Chalmers. His autobiography and letters. 

(London), The Religious Tract Society, 1902. Original cloth, top edge gilt. With 

portraits and folding coloured map of South East New Guinea. 509 pp.  € 45,00 
 
 

520    LUBIS, MOCHTAR. Het land onder de regenboog. De geschiedenis van 

Indonesië. Alphen a/d Rijn, A.W. Sijthoff, (1979). Folio. Boards, with dust-jacket. 

With numerous photographic illustrations (many in colours). 207 pp. - With 

autograph dedication by the author.  € 25,00 
 
 

521    MADURA. Mishandeling te Arosabaïa. (Amsterdam, Petrus Conradi & 

Harlingen, V. van der Plaats, 1784). 

Engraving depicting the ill-treatment of the Dutch on Madura Island, East-Java. Ca. 

14,5 x 10 cm. - (From: Nederlandsche reizen).   € 65,00 
 
 

522    MAIER, H.J.M. & A. TEEUW. Red.). Honderd jaar studie van Indonesië 

1850 - 1950. Levensbeschrijvingen van twaalf Nederlandse onderzoekers (Van der 

Tuuk, Taco Roorda, Kern, Snouck Hurgronje, etc.). Den Haag, Smits, 1976. 

Wrappers. With portraits. 177 pp.  € 25,00 

Added: M.K.L. OEY. Verklarende Nederlands-Indonesische woordenlijst behorende 



bij Honderd jaar studie van Indonesië. 
 

 

523    MAIJER, L.Th. De Javaan, als mensch en als lid van het Javaansche 

huisgezin. Batavia-Solo, Albrecht & Rusche, 1894. Modern batik binding. 

III,II,III,262 pp.                                                                                                  € 95,00 

Early missionary reports on the Javanese family and community life.  

Cat. KITLV p.15-16. 
 
 

524    MAIJER, L.Th. Javaansche legenden en sagen. 

Batavia, Solo, Albrecht & Rusche, 1894. 

Original printed wrappers. 154,(2) pp.  € 75,00 

Javanese legends in Dutch and Javanese, in Latin 

characters.                                                           € 75,00 

Cat. KITLV p.15. 
 

 

525    MAIJER. L.Th. Lakon Kresna-Goegah.  Samawis, A. Bisschop, 1887. 

Half cloth (sl. loose). 251 pp.  € 75,00 

Text from Demak of the wayang purwa play Kresna Gugah, written in Javanese 

script, with some stage directions such as the characters staged, the opening 

recitatives of the various scenes, the dialogues and so forth (Groenendael, Wayang 

theatre, 279). - (Some annotations). 
 
 

526    MAKASSAR - UJUNG PANDANG. Samboepo in't verschiet. (Dordrecht, 

1726). 

Engraved view of the city of Samboepo (Makassar or Ujung Pandang) in Sulawesi 

with ships in the foreground. Ca. 27 x 36 cm.  € 150,00 

From Francois Valentijn, Oud en nieuw Oost-Indien.  

Landwehr, VOC, p.253. 
 
 

527    MALAY PRACTICE. MALEISCHE SCHRIJF- EN 

LEESOEFENINGEN. Breda, Koninklijke Militaire Academie, 1891. 

Original printed boards. 16,22 pp. - Partly in Javanese characters.  € 45,00 
 
 

528    MALLÉE, M.C. Alphabetische lijst van jaarboeken, periodieken en serie-

werken, aanwezig in de boekerij van het Departement van Koloniën. 's Gravenhage, 

1919. Half cloth. 130 pp.  € 35,00 
 
 

529    MANGKOE NAGORO VII. Supplement op Het Triwindoe-Gedenkboek 

Mangkoe Nagoro VII. Soerakarta, 1940. 4to. Original decorated cloth (loose, 

discoloured). With plates. XX,356 pp.  € 125,00 



 

530    MANUSAMA, Zacharias Josef. Historie en sociale structuur van Hitu tot het 

midden der zeventiende eeuw. Utrecht, Moluks Historisch Museum, 2004. 

Wrappers. 98 pp. - (Sumber).  € 15,00 
 
 

531    MANUSCRIPTS. Dienstbrieven 

aangeboden aan den directeur der 

Opleidingsschool voor Inlandsche 

Ambtenaren te Madioen .. gericht aan 

den gouverneur van Oost-Java. 1929. 

Collection of documents and autographs 

in Malay and Javanese.              € 195,00 € 195,00 
 

 

532    MARSDEN, William. The history of Sumatra. London, 1811.  Reprint of the 

third edition introduced by John Bastin. Kuala Lumpur, Oxford University Press, 

1966. 4to. Cloth. With folding map and 27 plates. X,VIII,479,(8) pp.  € 65,00 

The first important monograph on Sumatra, including a chapter on Nias and also the 

first text in English devoted to the island. 
 
 

533    MARSDEN, William. Nederduitsch en Maleisch woordenboek, gevolgd van 

een Fransch en Maleisch woordenboek (vertaald) door C.P.J. Elout; naar het 

Engelsch en Maleisch woordenboek. Dictionnaire Hollandais et Malai, suivi d'un 

dictionnaire Français et Malai de W. Marsden.  Haarlem, Johannes Enschedé en 

Zonen, 1826. 

4to. Modern half cloth. (3),432 pp.  € 395,00 

Famous Malay dictionary by William Marsden (1754-1836) translated by Cornelis 

Pieter Jacob Elout (1795-1843) into Dutch. William Marsden  was an English 

orientalist, linguist, numismatist, and pioneer in the scientific study of Indonesia.- 

(Dutch title-page rep.). 

Teeuw, A critical survey of studies on Malay and Bahasa Indonesia, p.16-17. 
 
 

534    MARTIN, Karl. Die altmiocäne Fauna des West-Progogebirges auf Java. 

Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1916. Folio. Printed wrappers. With 3 lithographed plates 

depicting shells. (42) pp. - (Sammlungen Geologischen Reichs-Museums Leiden). 

  € 65,00 
 

 

535    MASSELMAN, George. The cradle of colonialism. New Haven, Yale 

University Press, 1963. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With plates. VIII,534 pp.  € 45,00 

'During the first decades of the 17th century the Dutch rose to a position of pre-

eminence in the European exploitation of Southeast Asia. Mr. Masselman gives a 

graphic account of that rise from the building of the Holland dikes and the earliest 

Dutch efforts toward sea power to the consolidation of the influence of the United 

East India Company in the Indonesian Archipelago'.  



 

536    MAURIK, Justus van. Indrukken van een 

'Tòtòk'. Indische typen en schetsen. Amsterdam, Van 

Holkema & Warendorf, (ca.1900). Reprint. 

 Amsterdam, Van Hoeve, (1979). 8vo. Original 

pictorial cloth  With ca. 200 illustrations after Johan 

Braakensiek and W.O.J. Nieuwenkamp. VII,408 pp.  

                                                                             € 18,00 € 18,00 
 

 

537    MEIJER, H. De Deli spoorweg maatschappij. Driekwart eeuw koloniaal 

spoor. Met medewerking van F.A.J. Heckler. Zutphen, De Walburg Pers, 1987. 

Large 8vo. Boards, with dust-jacket. With numerous photographic illustrations. 152 

pp.  € 25,00 
 

 

538    MEILINK-ROELOFSZ, M.A.P., M.E. OPSTALL & G.J. SCHUTTE 

(Eds.). Dutch authors on Asian history. A selection of Dutch historiography on the 

Verenigde Oostindische Compagnie. (VOC). Dordrecht, KITLV, 1988. Wrappers. 

VIII,499 pp.  € 35,00 

Contributions by G.J. Schutte, R.C. Bakhuizen van den Brink, P.A. Leupe, H.T. 

Colenbrander, J. de Hullu, F. de Haan, F.W. Stapel, W.Ph. Coolhaas, etc. 
 
 

539    MELATI VAN JAVA. (N.M.C. Sloot.). In extremis. 3e druk. Amsterdam, 

L.J. Veen, (ca. 1900). Sm 8vo. original decorated yellow cloth. 183 pp. - Buur 444. 

  € 18,00 
 
 

540    MELVILL DE CARNBÉE, James John van. Baron Melvill de Carnbee. 's 

Hage, E. Spanier, (ca. 1820). 

Lithographed portrait of Pieter baron Melvill van Carnbée by I.H. Hoffmeister after 

Demoussy, printed on Chinese paper and mounted on board. Ca. 27 x 22 cm. (not 

including the wide blank margins).   € 95,00 

Baron Melvill van Carnbee (1776-1833), was a Dutch naval officer and commander 

of the navy in the Dutch East Indies. 
 
 

541    MEMORIAL TEA BOOK. Gedenkboek der Nederlandsch Indische 

theecultuur 1824-1924. Uitgegeven door het proefstation voor thee bij gelegenheid 

van het theecongres met tentoonstelling Bandoeng 1924. Weltevreden, G. Kolff & 

Co., 1924. 8vo. Cloth. With 43 plates. XIV,241 pp.  € 65,00 

Memorial volume on the tea culture in the Dutch East Indies 1824-1924. 
 

 

542    MERRILLEES, Scott. Groeten uit Jakarta. Ansichtkaarten van een hoofdstad 

1900-1950. Alphen a/d Rijn, Atrium, 2012. 4to. Pictorial boards, with dust-jacket. 

With 460 picture postcards (several in colours) depicting Batavia. 248 pp.   € 30,00 



A fine illustrated history of Batavia. 
 

 

543    METH, Th. Mangkoe-Negaran. Analyse eines javanischen Fürstentums. 

Rotterdam, Nijgh & Van Ditmar, 1935. Wrappers. 88 pp.  € 55,00 
 

 

544    MEYER TIMMERMAN THIJSSEN, D. Twee gouverneurs (Abraham 

Couperus, Jan Samuel Timmerman Thijssen) en een equipagemeester (Jan Hendrik 

Meijer) in en om Malakka 1778-1823. 2e herz. druk. Bilthoven, 1991. Wrappers. 

With many illustrations (several in colours). 192 pp. - Privately printed.  € 25,00 
 
 

545    MICOLA, J. Lotgevallen van vijf Temenggoengs. Batavia, Landsrdukkerij, 

1898. Original printed wrappers. 46 pp.                                                       € 95,00 

First published in 1880. - Adventures of five people from Temanggoeng, Java. 

Malay text in Arabic characters (Jawi-script): Hikajat lima Temenggoeng. Tertjitak 

pada pertjitakan Gubernemen di Betawi. 

Cat. KITLV p.302. 
 
 

546    MIDDELKOOP, P. Een studie van het Timoreesche doodenritueel. 

Bandoeng, A.C. Nix & Co., 1949. 8vo. Original printed wrappers. With 11 

illustrations. 341,(6) pp. - (V.B.G.).  € 85,00 
 

 

547    MIJER, P(ieter). Over het openstellen van kunsthavens voor den algemeenen 

handel in Nederlandsch-Indië. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1859. Original 

printed wrappers. 72 pp.                                                                                     € 65,00 

Opening of the harbours for the trade in the Dutch East Indies. 

Cat. KITLV p.149. 
 
 

548    MITRASING, Ingrid Saroda. The age of Aceh 

and the evolution of kingship 1599-1641. (No pl.), 

2011. Wrappers. With illustrations. IV,298 pp. - 

(Thesis).                                                               € 45,00 € 45,00 
 

 

549    MOERMAN, J. De Chineezen in Nederlandsch Oost-Indië. Ook bedoeld als 

handleiding bij de aardrijkskundige wandplaten van Menno van Meeteren Brouwer. 

Groningen, Batavia, P. Noordhoff, 1933. Wrappers. With illustrations and coloured 

plate. 53 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

550    MOESA, Raden Hadji Moehamad. Dongeng-dongeng pieunteungeun. 



Spiegel der jeugd. Batavia, Landsdrukkerij, 1904. Original printed wrappers. 89 pp. - 

Uhlenbeck p.33. - Sundanese text. - (With annotations).  € 35,00 
 
 

551    MOLLEMA, J.C. De ontwikkeling van het eiland Billiton en van de Billiton-

Maatschappij.  's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1922. Half cloth. With folding 

coloured map and 47 photographic illustrations. XII,196 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

552    MOLLEMA, J.C. Voor den stroom en op de klippen. De lotgevallen van 

Frans en Pieter Bol.  Haarlem, H.D. Tjeenk Willink & Zoon, 1929. Cloth. With 

plates. 375 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

553    MOLS, Luitgard & Arnoud VROLIJK. 

Western Arabia in the Leiden collections. Traces of a 

colourful past. Leiden, Leiden University Press, 2016. 

4to. Pictorial boards. With many coloured 

illustrations. 192 pp.                                          € 40,00 

 € 40,00 

In the late nineteenth and early twentieth century 

Dutch diplomats, scholars and travellers assembled 

unique collections in Jeddah, Mecca and Medina. The 

Dutch presence in Arabia, where they established a 

consulate in Jeddah, was intimately connected with 

the supervision of the annual pilgrimage to Mecca 

from the Netherlands East Indies, present-day 

Indonesia. Notable guests at this consulate included 

the formidable Dutch Islamicist Christiaan Snouck Hurgronje, visiting Arabia in 

1884-1885.  
 
 

554    MOLUCCAS. Gezigt van Banda. - Gezigt van Ceram. - Gezigt van het dorp 

in de Pas Baguala en het blokhuis Middelburg. - Gezigt van Ternate. ('s Gavenhage, 

Van Langenhuysen, 1841). 

Lithographed plate with 4 views of the Moluccas. Ca. 23 x 30 cm.   € 45,00 

From: Mendel & Reding. Album voor de aardrijkskunde. - (Small tear). 
 
 

555    (MOORE, Willem Charles Jacobus van den). Landbouw-, Nijverheid en 

Koophandel. Brieven van den Bruinen Ridder aan een Ongenoemde. Saamaaranch, 

G.C.T. van Dorp, 1865. Original printed wrappers. 10 pp.                           € 45,00 

Three other pamphlets on Dutch colonial government were published under the same 

name and issued between 1865-1866. 

Cat. KITLV p.76. 
 
 

556    MOORE, Willem Charles Jacobus van den. Insulindische brieven, over de 

herziening van't regeerings-reglement van 1854. Soerabaia, Gebr. Donker & Co., 

1883. 

Original printed wrappers (spine rep.). (4),72 pp.  € 45,00 

The cultivation system began to be dismantled in ca. 1850, initially because of a 



hostility in the Netherlands, under the more democratic constitution of 1848. 

Cat. KITLV p.79. 
 
 

557    MULDER, J.A.N. Mysticism & everyday life in contemporary Java. A 

cultural analysis of Javanese worldview and ethic as embodied in Kebatinan and 

everyday experience. (No pl.), 1975. Folio. Wrappers. IX,190 pp. - (Thesis).  € 30,00 
 
 

558    MULYADI, S.W.R. (Ed.). Hikayat Indraputra. A Malay romance. Dordrecht, 

KITLV, 1983. Wrappers. With 6 plates. VI,315 pp.  € 45,00 
 
 

559    NABER, J.W.A. Onbetreden paden van ons koloniaal verleden 1816-1873. 

Naar nog onuitgegeven familie-papieren (Peronneau van Leyden en Christiaan 

Sepp). Amsterdam, P.N. van Kampen & Zoon, 1938. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 

11 plates. 173 pp. - (Patria).  € 15,00 
 
 

560    NAGTEGAAL, Luc. Rijden op een Hollandse tijger. De noordkust van Java 

en de V.O.C. 1680-1743. Riding the Dutch tiger. The north coast of Java and the 

V.O.C. 1680-1743. (With a summary in English). (No pl.), 1988. Folio. Wrappers. 

VI,288 pp. - (Thesis).   € 45,00 
 
 

561    NECK, Jacob Cornelis van & 

Wybrant van WARWIJCK. A. Het 

kleyn Turxken genaemt Goeytjen, daer de 

Nederlanders veel goet van kochten. B. 

Een edelman gaende achter straet, met sijn 

slaeff achter hem. C. Een vrouw van 

Banda achter straet gaende met haer 

slavinne achter haer. (Amsterdam, 1646). 

Engravings depicting people from Banda. 

Ca. 14 x 21 cm.                               € 75,00 € 75,00 

 

From: Commelin. Begin ende voortgang vande Vereenigde Neederlandtsche 

Geoctroyeerde Oost-Indische Copmpagnie. - Published in the original narrative of 

Van Neck's first voyage to the East Indies 1598-1600. 

Landwehr, VOC, 250. 
 

 

562    NECK, Jacob Cornelisz van & Wybrant WARWIJCK. De tweede 

schipvaart der Nederlanders naar Oost-Indië onder Jacob Cornelisz. van Neck en 

Wybrant Warwijck 1598-1600. Journalen, documenten en andere bescheiden 

uitgegeven en toegelicht door J. Keuning. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1938-51. 

9 volumes. Cloth and half cloth (index volume wrappers). With 181 maps, plates, 

illustrations and facsimiles.  € 375,00 

 

Linschoten-Vereeniging XLII, XLIV, XLVI, XLVIII, L. - During this second voyage of 

the Dutch to the East Indies superior leadership was displayed. The able and 

sympathetic admiral, Jacob van Neck, was in supreme command. All eight ships 



reached Bantam and four of them were able to return immediately, loaded with 

pepper. The remaining four, under the command of vice-admiral Wybrant van 

Warwijck, continued the journey to Amboyna, the chief centre of the clove trade in 

the Spice Islands. Warwijck despatched his deputy, Jacob van Heemskerck, to the 

Banda Archipelago, the only place in the world in those days where nutmeg and its 

by-product mace were found. - Fine complete set. 
 
 

563    NEDERLANDSCHE HANDEL-MAATSCHAPPIJ. Gedenkboek der 

Nederlandsche Handel-Maatschappij 1824-1924. Amsterdam, 1924. Folio. Original 

decorated cloth, uncut. With 46 plates, portraits and facsimiles. 108 pp.  € 35,00 
 

 

564    NEW GUINEA. Schetskaart van Nieuw-Guinea. Schaal 1 : 2500000. Batavia, 

Topografische Dienst, 1938. Coloured map of New Guinea with inset map. Ca. 63 x 

107 cm.  € 45,00 
 
 

565    NEWSPAPER. - De Malanger. 

Hoofdredacteur G.H.A. Sytsma. Directeur 

L.M.F. Plate. Jaargang X, no. 194. Eerste 

blad. Malang, 1934. Folio. Newspaper from 

Malang, Java, with advertisements. 4 pp.  

                                                           € 10,00 € 10,00 
 

 

566    (NICLOU, H.A.A.). Open brieven aan G(eorge) F(rederik) W(illem) Borel, 

Kapitein der Artillerie .. naar aanleiding van zijn boek: Onze vestiging in Atjeh.  

Samarang, De Groot, Kolff & Co., 1879. 

Original printed green wrappers. With folding map. IV,246,(2) pp.  € 150,00 

Commentary on a book by Borel on the Dutch presence in Aceh, Sumatra. - Cat. 

KITLV p.23. 
 
 

567    NICOLSEN, Harold. Journey to Java. London, Constable, (1957). Original 

blue cloth, with dust-jacket. VIII,254 pp.  € 45,00 

First edition. - Cruise to Java and back aboard the liner Willem Ruys of the 

Rotterdam Lloyd, in 1957, by Harold Nicolson and his wife Vita Sackville-West. - 

Fine. 
 
 

568    NICOLSEN, Harold. Reis naar Java. London, 1957. Herdruk. Vertaling H. 

Stolk. Utrecht, Veen, 1985. Wrappers. 280 pp. - Cruise to Java and back aboard the 

liner Willem Ruys of the Rotterdam Lloyd, in 1957, by Harold Nicolson and his wife 

Vita Sackville-West. - Fine.  € 18,00 
 
 

569    NIEL, Robert van. Java under the cultivation system. Collected writings. 

Leiden, KITLV, 1992. Wrappers. (6),244 pp.   € 25,00 
 
 



570    NIEMANN, G.K. Bloemlezing uit Maleische geschriften. 3e-4e druk. 's 

Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1892. 2 volumes in 1. Half cloth. - Cat. KITLV p.299 

  € 30,00 
 
 

571    NIEMEIJER, Hendrik Everwinus. Batavia. Een koloniale samenleving in de 

zeventiende eeuw. (Amsterdam.), Balans, 2005. Wrappers. With illustrations. 440 

pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

572    NIEMEIJER, Hendrik Everwinus. Calvinisme en koloniale stadscultuur 

Batavia 1619-1725. (Almelo), 1996. Wrappers. With 2 illustrations. 414 pp. - 

(Thesis).  € 40,00 
 
 

573    NIEUWENHUIJZE, C.A.O. van. Samsu 'l-din van Pasai. Bijdrage tot de 

kennis der Sumatraansche mystiek. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1945. Wrappers. VIII,418,(2) 

pp. - (Mededeelingen Indisch Instituut).  € 45,00 
 
 

574    (NIEUWENHUYS, Jan). Hier en daarginds. (Den Haag), Nationale 

Inspanning Welzijnsverzorging Indië, (1948). Sm.8vo. Original pictorial coloured 

wrappers. With 21 full-page coloured cartons.  € 65,00 
 
 

575    NIEUWENHUYS, Rob & Frits JAQUET. Java's onuitputtelijke natuur. 

Reisverhalen, tekeningen en fotografieën van Franz Wilhelm Junghuhn. Alphen a/d 

Rijn, Sijthoff, (1980). Folio. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With many plates and 

illustrations (several in colours). 150 pp.  € 20,00 
 

 

576    NIEUWENHUYS, Rob. Baren en oudgasten. 

Tempo doeloe - een verzonken wereld. 

Fotografische documenten uit het oude Indië 1870 - 

1920. 2e herziene druk. Amsterdam, E.M. Querido, 

1998. 4to. Pictoral boards. With numerous 

photographic illustrations. 192 pp.                 € 25,00 € 25,00 
 

 

577    NIEUWENHUYS, Rob. Komen en blijven. Tempo doeloe - een verzonken 

wereld. Fotografische documenten uit het oude Indië 1870 - 1920. 2e herziene druk. 

Amsterdam, Em. Querido, 1998. 4to. Pictorial boards. With numerous photographic 

illustrations. 192 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

578    NIEUWENHUYS, Rob. De mythe van Lebak. Amsterdam, G.A. van 

Oorschot, (1987). Wrappers. 195 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 



579    NIEUWENHUYS, Rob. Met vreemde ogen. Tempo doeloe - een verzonken 

wereld. Fotografische documenten uit het oude Indië 1870 - 1920. 2e herziene druk. 

Amsterdam, Em. Querido, 1998. 4to. Pictorial boards. With numerous photographic 

illustrations. 192 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

580    NIEUWENHUYS, Rob. Oost-Indische spiegel. Wat Nederlandse schrijvers 

en dichters over Indonesië hebben geschreven, vanaf de eerste jaren der Compagnie 

tot op heden. 2e verbeterde druk. Amsterdam, Em.Querido, 1973. Cloth, with dust-

jacket. 645 pp.  € 30,00 
 
 

581    NIEUWENKAMP, W.O.J. W.O.J.N. Leven & werken, bouwen & zwerven 

van de kunstenaar W(ijnand) O(tto) J(an). Nieuwenkamp, opgetekend door zijn 

kleinzoon. Utrecht, A.W. Bruna & Zoon, (1979). 8vo. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 

many illustrations. 160 pp.  € 35,00 
 
 

582    NIEUWENKAMP, Wijnand Otto Jan. Bali, toen het nog een paradijs was. 

Reisverhalen, tekeningen en prenten. Met een inleiding van J.F. Heijbroek. 

Amsterdam, Elsevier, 2013. Folio. Pictorial boards, with dust-jacket. With many 

illustrations by the author. 186 pp.  € 20,00 

Drawings, prints and arcticles by W.O.J. Nieuwenkamp published between 1908 and 

1922 in Elsevier's Geïllustreerd Maandschrift. 
 
 

583    NIEVELT, Carel van. (Jan van den Oude). Phantasieën. 2e druk. Leiden, 

S.C. van Doesburgh, 1879. 

Original half cloth, spine lettered in gilt. VI,170 pp.   € 65,00 

Contains short stories, i.a. De Koningin van't Oosten (Batavia) and De Adamspiek 

(Ceylon). 

Buur 143; Nieuwenhuys, Oost-Indische spiegel, pp. 209-212. 
 
 

584    NIJGH, Henricus. Oorlog in Atjeh. Het journaal van luitenant-ter-zee 

Henricus Nijgh, 1873-1874. Bezorgd en ingeleid door H. Stapelkamp. Zutphen, 

Walburg Pers, 2010. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With illustrations. 216 pp. .  € 30,00 

Linschoten-Vereeniging CIX. - Journal of a naval officer on the Acheh war in 

Indonesia. 
 
 

585    NOORDUYN, J. (Red.). Bima en Sumbawa. 

Bijdragen tot de geschiedenis van de sultanaten Bima en 

Sumbawa door A. Ligtvoet en G.P. Rouffaer. Dordrecht, 

KITLV, 1987. Wrappers. With illustrations. IX,187 pp. - 

(V.K.I.).                                                                     € 20,00 € 20,00 
 

 



586    NOORT, Gerrit. De weg van magie tot geloof. Leven en werk van Albert C. 

Kruyt (1869-1949), zendeling-leraar in Midden-Celebes, Indonesië. The road from 

magic to faith. Life and work of Albert C. Kruyt (1869-1949), missionary in Central 

Celebes, Indonesia (with a summary in English). (No pl.), 2006. Wrappers. XV,612 

pp. - (Thesis).  € 30,00 
 
 

587    NOREL, Klaas. Dispereert niet ! (Roman over Jan Pietersz Coen). Leiden, 

A.W. Sijthoff, 1941. Half cloth. 284 pp.  € 15,00 
 
 

588    NORTH, Marianne. A vision of Eden. The life and work of Marianne North. 

Preface by J.P.M. Brenan. Foreword by A. Huxley. Biographical note by B.E. Moon. 

Exeter, Webb & Bower, (1980). Boards. With many coloured illustrations. 240 pp.  

  € 30,00 

The English naturalist Marianne North (1830-1890) visited Canada, the United 

States, Jamaica, Brazil, Japan, Singapore, Borneo and Java, Ceylon, India, etc. 
 
 

589    NOSSE, J(an) J(acob). De werkelijkheid van een Nederlandsch-Indischen 

droom. 's Gravenhage, H.C. Susan, C.H.zoon, 1865. Modern wrappers. 52 pp.  

  € 35,00 

Nosse (1811-1866) was editor-in-chief and publisher of de Nieuwsbode and Dagblad 

van Soerabaija. - Cat. KITLV p.240. 
 
 

590    OCKELOEN, G. Catalogus van boeken en tijdschriften uitgegeven in Ned. 

Oost-Indië van 1870-1937. Amsterdam, 1939. Herdruk. Amsterdam, Swets & 

Zeitlinger, 1966. 2 volumes. Cloth. 1016,26; 612 pp.  € 175,00 

An important bibliography of books published in the Dutch East Indies. Volume one 

is devoted to books printed in European languages, the second volume to books 

printed in indigenous languages.  
 
 

591    OEI, Loan. (Red.). Indigo. Leven in een kleur. 

Amsterdam, Stichting Indigo, (1985). 4to. Boards, with 

dust-jacket. With numerous illustrations (several in 

colours). 223 pp.                                                  € 45,00 € 45,00 
 

 

592    OKKER, Fr. Dirksland tussen de doerians. Een biografie van Willem 

Walraven. Amsterdam, Bas Lubberhuizen, 2000. Wrappers. With illustrations. 272 

pp.   € 20,00 
 
 



593    OLTHOF, W.L. (Ed.). Babad tanah Djawi in proza. Javaansche geschiedenis 

loopende tot het jaar 1647 der Javaansche jaartelling .. naar de uitgave van J.J. 

Meinsma in het Nederlandsch vertaald. Poenika serat babad tanah Djawi wiwit 

saking nabi adam doemoegi ing taoen 1647. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1941. 

2 volumes. Half cloth. 380; 362 pp. - Uhlenbeck p. 129.  € 95,00 
 
 

594     OOST-JAVA. Gedenkboek der 4e Infanterie-Brigade. Tilburg, Henri 

Bergmans, (1950). 4to. Decorated cloth (spine discoloured). With many illustrations. 

512 pp.  € 40,00 
 
 

595    OOSTING, Hendrik Jan. Nederduitsch-

Soendasch woordenboek, op last der regeering 

zamengesteld. Amsterdam, Johannes Müller, 1887. 

Original half cloth. 390 pp.                             € 225,00 

 € 225,00 

Dutch - Sundanese -dictionary in Roman characters.  

Uhlenbeck p.12; Cat. KITLV p.288. 
 

 

596    OOSTING, Hendrik Jan. Soendasch-Nederduitsch woordenboek, op last van 

het Gouvernement van Nederlandsch-Indie. Batavia, Ogilvie & Co., 1879. 

3 volumes in 1. 8vo. Contemporary half morocco. XII,874 pp.  € 225,00 

Sundanese - Dutch dictionary in Roman and Javanese characters. 'Valuable 

dictionary' (Uhlenbeck p.12). 

Cat. KITLV p.288. 
 
 

597    OOSTING, Hendrik Jan. Supplement op het door hem, op last van het 

gouvernement van Ned.-Indië, zamengestelde Soendasch-Nederduitsch 

woordenboek. Amsterdam, Johannes Müller, 1882. Large 8vo. Original printed 

boards (modern half cloth;damaged). 206,XXII pp. - (Uhlenbeck p.34).  € 55,00 
 

 

598     ORDONNANTIE VOOR DE CHIRURGYNS. Batavia, Hendrick Brants, 

1669. Reprint with Toevoeding van L.S.A.M. von Römer. Weltevreden, 1921. 4to. 

(16),6 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

599    OSSENBRUGGEN, F.D.E. van. Oorsprong en eerste ontwikkeling van het 

testeer- en voogdijrecht, beschouwd in verband met de ontwikkeling van het familie- 

en erfrecht. Eene ethnologisch-juridische schets. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 

1902. Original printed wrappers. 221 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

600    OTTOW, Willem Martin. Rijckloff Volckertsz van Goens. De carrière van 



een diplomaat 1619-1655. Utrecht, 1954. Wrappers. With portraits and 3 folding 

maps. 248 pp. - (Thesis).  € 35,00 
 
 

601    OVERBECK, H. Javaansche meisjesspelen en kinderliedjes. Beschrijving der 

spelen, Javaansche liederteksten, vertaling. Jogjakarta, Java-Instituut, (1938). 4to. 

Original cloth (sl. soiled). With plates. 341 pp.   € 175,00 

Rare description of Javanese girls-plays and children-songs. 
 
 

602    PAASMAN, B. (Red.). Wie wil d'r mee naar Oost-Indië varen. Liedjes uit de 

Compagniestijd. Amsterdam, Em. Querido, 1991. Sm.8vo. Wrappers. With 

illustrations. 184 pp.  € 15,00 
 
 

603    PALEMBANG. - Schetskaart van de residentie Palembang. Schaal 1 : 

300.000. (Batavia, Topographische Dienst, ca. 1920). Large coloured map in 2 

sheets, mounted on linen. Each ca. 69 x 85 cm.  € 95,00 
 
 

604    PALMER VAN DEN BROEK, Willem. Javaansche vertellingen, bevattende 

de lotgevallen van een kantjil, een reebok en andere dieren. 's Gravenhage, Martinus 

Nijhoff, 1878. 

Original printed wrappers. VIII, 213 pp.  € 75,00 

Highly popular serat Kantjil, the tales of the clever chevrotain who time and again 

escapes out of dangerous situations eluding and outwitting humans as well as 

animals. - Javanese characters. 

Cat. KITLV p. 310; Uhlenbeck p.142. 
 
 

605    PALMIER, L.H. Indonesia and the Dutch. (1900-1960). London, Oxford 

University Press, 1962. Boards, with dust-jacket. With 5 maps. XII,194 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

606    PANDJI WOELOENG  uit het Soendaasch in 

het Javaansch bewerkt door Pangeran Adipati Ario 

Mangkoe Negoro. Met verklaring der daarin 

voorkomende Kawiwoorden. Batavia, Landsdrukkerij, 

1879. Modern cloth (original printed wrappers 

mounted). 285 pp.                                      € 95,00 

 

Translation from Sundanese into Javanese, with a 

wordlist Kawi-Modern Javanese. - In Javanese 

characters. 

Uhlenbeck, A critical survey of studies on the languages 

of Java and Madura, p. 141. 
 

 

607    PARMENTIER, J., K. DAVIDS, J. EVERAERT. (Red.). Peper, Plancius 

en poselein. De reis van het schip Swarte Leeuw naar Atjeh en Bantam, 1601-1603. 

Zutphen, Walburg Pers, 2003. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 22 illustrations (1 in 

colours). 237 pp.  € 30,00 

Linschoten-Vereeniging CI. - Voyage to the East Indies under command of Wolfert 

Harmensz and Jacob van Heemskerck after the journal of Reyer Cornelisz.  



 

608    PARMENTIER, Jan. (Red.). Noord-Zuid in Oost-Indisch perspectief. 

(Zutphen, Walburg Pers, 2005). Wrappers. With some illustrations. 192 pp.   € 25,00 

Contributions on the VOC by F. de Nave, H. den Heijer, F.S. Gaastra, L. Blussé, V. 

Enthoven, J. Parmentier, Om Prakash, a.o. 
 
 

609    PASSCHIER, Cor. Bouwen in Indonesië 1600-1960. Volendam, LM 

Publishers, 2016. 4to. Pictorial boards. With numerous coloured illustrations. 247 pp. 

  € 40,00 

A fine illustrated overview of the history of building and the development of the 

infrastructure in Indonesia from 1600 to 1960. 
 
 

610    PASSCHIER, Cor. Building in Indonesia 

1600-1960. Volendam, LM Publishers, 2016. 4to. 

Pictorial boards. With numerous coloured 

illustrations. 247 pp.  € 40,00 

A fine illustrated overview of the history of building 

and the development of the infrastructure in 

Indonesia from 1600 to 1960.                          € 40,00 
 

 

611    PAULIDES, Hendrik. De Javaansche sawah. (1928). Original lithograph 

depicting a Javanese sawah. Ca. 32,5 x 25 cm.  € 275,00 

Fine lithograph depicting Javanese people and karbouws ploughing the sawah, made 

by the Dutch artist Hendrik Paulides (1892-1967). His style can be described as 

realistic, somewhat stylised, and always decorative and elegant (Haks & Maris 

p.206). This lithograph was published together with the memorial issue of  'De 

Indische Mercuur'. - Fine. 

Spruit, Indonesian Impressions, p.126. 
 

 

612    PEMBERTON, J. On the subject of 'Java'. Ithaca, Cornell University Press, 

(1994). Wrappers. XIII,333 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

613    PERELAER, (Michel Théophile Hubert). De Bonische expeditien. 

Krijgsgebeurtenissen op Celebes in 1859 en 1860. Volgens officiëele bronnen 

bewerkt. Leiden, Gualth. Kolf, 1872. 

2 volumes in 1. Later cloth. With lithographed portrait frontispiece, 5 plates (4 

folding, 3 in colours) and 10 maps and plans (9 folding). XVI,359; VIII,376 pp.  

 € 425,00 

First edition. - Account of the military expedition by general Van Swieten against 

the queen of Bone (South Sulawesi) Basse Kadjoeara in 1859 and 1860. 'Hij was een 



moedig militair die zich op expedities en als civiel gezaghebber onderscheidde. Hij 

kreeg dan ook de Militaire Willemsorde en nog een paar eretekenen. Ondanks zijn 

verbondenheid met het leger is zijn kijk op het militaire leven genuanceerder en 

onafhankelijker dan die van Van Rees en er waren tijden dat hij op het punt stond 'uit 

te treden', bekent deze militair die eigenlijk pastoor had willen worden' (R. 

Nieuwenhuys, Oost-Indische spiegel, p.197). - Scarce. 

Cat. KITLV p.45; Tiele 855 (note). 
 

 

614    PERELAER, (Michel Théophile Hubert). 

Het kamerlid Van Berkenstein in Nederlandsch-

Indië. Leiden, A.W. Sijthoff, (1888). 

Lithographed frontwrapper of an issue of the series, 

with nice scene after C. Rappard. Ca. 33 x 24,5 cm.  € 15,00 

The work was published in 50 parts. - After a 

drawing by Josias Cornelis Rappard (1824-1898).  

                                                                          € 15,00 

 Fine. - Bastin-Brommer N 691; Cat. KITLV, 4e 

suppl., p.190; Haks & Maris, Lexicon, p.219. 
 

 

615    PERRON, E. du. Het land van herkomst.  Amsterdam, Contact, 1948. Cloth 

(spine discoloured). 509 pp. - (Verzameld Werk).  € 20,00 
 

 

616    PERRON, E. du. De muze van Jan Companjie. Overzichtelike verzameling 

van Nederlands-Oostindiese belletrie uit de Companjiestijd (1600-1780). Tweede, 

herziene en vermeerderde druk. Bandoeng,  A.C. Nix, 1948. Cloth, with dust-jacket. 

With plates. 220 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

617    PERRON, E. du. Scheepsjournaal van Arthur Ducroo. Amsterdam, L.K. 

Veen, (1943). Half cloth, with dust-jacket. 131 pp. - First edition.  € 25,00 
 
 

618    PETRUS BLUMBERGER, J.Th. De nationalistische beweging in 

Nederlandsch-Indië.  Haarlem, 1931. Cloth. With 32 photographic illustrations. 

XXIX,462 pp.  € 35,00 
 
 

619    PIEPERS, M(arinus) C(ornelis). Een onderwerp van Ned. Indische 

strafwetgeving in de 2e Kamer der Staten-Generaal. verdediging van art. 2 no.27 van 

het Algemeen Politiestrafreglement voor inlanders in Ned. Indië. Amsterdam, P.N. 

van Kampen  & Zoon, 1876. 

Original printed wrappers. 57 pp.   € 35,00 

A penal bill for natives of Indonesia under discussion in Dutch parliament. 

Cat. KITLV p.125. 
 
 

620    PIERSON, N(icolaas) G(erard). Java en de koloniale questie. Amsterdam, 



G.L. Funke, 1871. 

Original printed wrappers. (24) pp.  € 45,00 

Bibliotheek van Volksvoordrachten. - Cat. KITLV p.198. 
 
 

621    PIERSON, N(icolaas) G(erard). Het kultuurstelsel. Zes voorlezingen. 

Amsterdam, P.N. van Kampen, 1868. 

Contemporary half cloth. With folding table. VIII,230 pp.  € 75,00 

Six lectures on the cultivation system by the liberal economist Pierson (1839-1909), 

Minister of Finance. Forced cultivation was introduced in the Dutch East Indies by 

Governor-General Johannes van den Bosch in 1830 and continued to 1890. - 

(Slightly foxed). - Cat. KITLV p.197. 
 
 

622    PIERSON, N(icolaas) G(erard). Levensbericht van J.D. Fransen van de 

Putte. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1903. Half cloth, original printed frontwrapper mounted. 64 

pp.  € 45,00 

Isaäc Dignus Fransen van de Putte (1822-1902) was a very able and active minister 

for the colonies (Coolhaas p.86). 
 
 

623    PIGEAUD, Theodore G.Th. Javaanse 

volksvertoningen. Bijdrage tot de beschrijving van 

land en volk. Batavia, 1938. 4to. Modern cloth, 

lettered in gilt. With 42 (of 46) plates. 545 pp.  

                                                                     € 275,00 € 275,00 

Kind of encyclopaedic book on various forms of 

mask performances, mummery, horse-dances, 

Muslim influenced group-dances and group-singing 

by young boys and men, as well as reflections on 

their role in the Javanese and Madurese 

communities and their religious meaning in 

connection with cosmological classifications, being 

also a rich source for various kinds of wayang 

theatre, especially the wayang wong (Groenendael, 

Wayang theatre in Indonesia, 375). 
 
 

624    PIGEAUD, Theodore G.Th. Literature of Java. Catalogue raisonné of 

Javanese manuscripts in the library of the University of Leiden and other public 

collections in the Netherlands. Leiden, University Press, 1967-80. 4 volumes. 

Original printed wrappers. With plates (some in colours). - Standard work.  € 150,00 
 
 

625    PIJL, Leendert van der. Bandoeng en haar hoogvlakte. (Bandoeng, 1950). 

4to. Wrappers. With many photographic illustrations. 80 pp. - Fine.  € 65,00 
 

 

626    PIJNAPPEL, Jan. Geographie van Nederlandsch-Indië. 's Gravenhage, 

Martinus Nijhoff, 1865. Modern wrappers (original printed frontwrapper preserved). 

X,184,(1) pp.                                                                                                  € 60,00 

First edition. - A general description of the Dutch East Indies followed by a 



description of each of the islands. - Cat. KITLV p.50. 
 

 

627    PIJNAPPEL, Jan. Maleisch-Hollandsch woordenboek. 3e vermeerderde  

uitgaaf. Haarlem, Joh. Enschede en Zonen, Amsterdam, Frederik Muller en Co., 

1884. 

Original printed boards, spine half cloth. XII,343 pp. - Cat. KITLV p.288; Teeuw 

p.137.  € 95,00 
 
 

628    PIJNAPPEL, Jan. Maleische spraakkunst. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 

1866. 

Half cloth. (8),129,(3) pp. - Teeuw p.21.  € 45,00 
 
 

629    PIJPER, G.Fr. Het Boek der Duizend Vragen.  Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1924. 

Wrappers (spine sl. dam.). XV,90,121 pp.  € 35,00 

His thesis on the (originally Arabic) 'Book of a Thousand Questions' (1924) bore an 

indirect relation to Indonesia in so far as there is also a Malay text among the 

numerous translations and adaptations of his book (Boland & Farjon, Islam in 

Indonesia, p.36). - Partly in Arab charcters. 
 
 

630     PILIHLAH. Kekatjauan - Federasi. Keamanan 

- kema'moeran - kemerdekaän - kekajaän. (No pl., ca. 

1948). Poster in 2 colours. Ca. 50,5 x 34,5 cm.  

                                                                             € 30,00 € 30,00 
 

 

631    PLANTATIONS. CULTUUR MAATSCHAPPIJ. - 6 shares of Dutch 

plantations in Indonesia. 1903-1928. Each share with decorated borders and coupons.  

Mijnbouw Maatschappij Kahajan, gevestigd te Soerabaia. 1903. - Naamlooze 

Vennootschap Cultuur Maatschappij 'Tjimonteh, gevestigd te Batavia. 1912. - 

Naamlooze Vennootschap Cultuur Maatschappij 'Soerowinangoen', gevestigd te 

Batavia. 1919. - Naamlooze Vennootschap Cultuur Maatschappij 'Melangbong', 

gevestigd te Amsterdam. 1923. - Naamlooze Vennootschap Tagalsch Prauwenveer, 

gevestigd te Batavia. 1927. - Naamlooze Vennootschap Cultuur Maatschappij 

'Sambawa', hoofdzetel te Bandoeng. 1928.  € 65,00 
 
 

632    PLANTATIONS. JAVASCHE CULTUUR MAATSCHAPPIJ. Naamlooze 

Vennootschap, gevestigd te Amsterdam. Bewijs van oprichters-recht aan toonder. 

Haarlem, Joh. Enschedé en Zonen, 1890. 

Share, printed with decorative border, with coupons.  € 25,00 
 



 

633    PLEYTE, Cornelis Marinus. De legende  van den Loetoeng Kasaroeng. Een 

gewijde sage uit Tji-rebon. Batavia, 1910. Modern cloth. (24),(126) pp.- (Offprint 

V.B.G.).  € 35,00 
 
 

634    PLEYTE, Cornelis Marinus. 

Verslag nopens de pasar-gambir 

gehouden op het Koningsplein te 

Weltevreden van 28 augustus - 2 

september 1906. Batavia, Landsdrukkerij, 

1907. 8vo. Original printed wrappers. 

With 15 photographic plates depicting 

professions. 35 pp.                        € 45,00 € 45,00 
 

 

635    PLOMP, Marije. De gentleman-bandiet. Verhalen uit het leven en de 

literatuur, Nederlands-Indië/ Indonesië 1930-1960. Amsterdam, Boom, (2008). 

Wrappers. With illustrations. 164 pp.  € 15,00 
 
 

636    PLUVIER, J.M. Overzicht van de ontwikkeling der nationalistische beweging 

in Indonesië in de jaren 1930 tot 1942. 's Gravenhage, Bandung, W. van Hoeve, 

1953. Wrappers. 234 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

637    POENSEN, C(arel). Ontjen-ontjen. Javaansch leesboek. 3e druk. Batavia, 

Landsdrukkerij, 1899. 

2 volumes in 1. Half cloth (sl. dam.). 103,III; 126,II pp. - Uhlenbeck p.56. - Javanese 

characters.  € 45,00 
 

 

638    POEZE, H. A. (Red.). Oosterse omzwervingen. Klassieke teksten over 

Indonesië uit Oost en West. Leiden, 2000. Wrappers. With ilustrations. 222 pp. 

  € 18,00 

KITLV. - On La Galico, Tomé Pires, Déwa Ruth, François Valentijn and William 

Marsden. 
 
 

639    POEZE, H.A. In het land van de overheerser. Deel I: Indonesiërs in 

Nederland 1600-1950. Met bijdragen van C. van Dijk en I. van der Meulen.  

Dordrecht, KITLV, 1986. 4to. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With numerous illustrations. 

IX,398 pp.   € 25,00 
 
 

640    POLLMANN, T.  & J. SELEKY. Terug op de Molukken. Amsterdam, De 

Arbeiderspers, 1982. 4to. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With numerous photographs by 

Bert Nienhuis. 176 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

641    POLMAN, Katrien. The North Moluccas. An annotated bibliography. With 

an introduction by Ch.F. van Fraassen. The Hague, KITLV, 1981. Wrappers. 

XX,192  € 30,00 
 



 

642    POORTENAAR, Jan Christiaan. Boeddha-Borobodur. (1926). Original 

etching/aquatint. Ca. 39,5 x 49,5 cm.  € 275,00 

Fine plate depicting the Buddhist monument Borobudur in Central Java with the 

large stupa at the center, surrounded by smaller stupas, with in front the statue of 

Buddha. The Dutch artist Jan Poortenaar (1886-1958) came to Indonesia in 1922.  

Haks & Maris p.212 a 'prolific graphic artist'. 
 
 

643    POSTEL-COSTER, E. Het omheinde kweekbed. Machtsverhoudingen in de 

Minangkabause faimilieroman. (No pl.), 1985. Wrappers.  With plate. (10),233 pp. - 

(Thesis).  € 35,00 
 
 

644    POTT, P. H. Naar wijder horizon. Kaleidoscoop op ons beeld van de 

buitenwereld. 's Gravenhage, Mouton & Co, 1962. 4to. Red leather, top edge gilt. 

With many illustrations. 216 pp. - De luxe edition.  € 45,00 
 
 

645    PRAAMSTRA, O. Een feministe in de tropen. De Indische jaren van Mina 

Kruseman (1839-1922). Leiden, KITLV, 2003. 4to. Wrappers. With many 

illustrations. VII,111 pp.  € 18,00 
 

 

646    PRAGER, Michael & Pieter ter KEURS. 

(Ed.). W.H. Rassers and the Batak magic staff. 

Leiden, Rijksmuseum voor Volkenkunde, 1998. 

Wrappers. With illustrations. 152 pp.               € 35,00 € 35,00 
 

 

647    PRAWIRASOEDIRDJA. Mededeelingen over de Dieng. Semarang, H.A. 

Benjamins, 1912. Original printed boards. 44 pp. - Javanese characters.  € 30,00 
 
 

648    PREHN, W. van. Het dwang- en monopoliestelsel vergeleken met het stelsel 

van vrije ontwikeling. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1863. Original printed 

wrappers. (4),80 pp.                                                                                     € 75,00 

Government investment in compare with private investment in the Dutch East Indies.  

Cat. KITLV p.194. 
 
 

649    PRINS, Bart de. Voor keizer en koning. Leonard du Bus de Gisignies 1780-

1849. Commissaris-generaal van Nederlands-Indië. (Amsterdam), Balans, 2002. 

Wrappers. With illustrations. 288 pp.   € 25,00 
 

 



650    PRINTING PRESS. ONTWERP VAN EEN 

REGLEMENT OP DE DRUKWERKEN IN NED. 

INDIË, MET DE DAARTOE BEHOORENDE 

NOTA TOT TOELICHTING. (Met:) Nota tot 

toelichting van het Reglement. (Met: Voorberigt van H. 

Nijgh en J.R. Thorbecke).  Rotterdam, H. Nijgh, 1857. 

Original printed wrappers. 48 pp.                       € 95,00 

 € 95,00 

Brochure focused on the printing-press in the Dutch 

East Indies. - Cat. KITLV p. 726. 
 

 

651    PUCHINGER, G. Landvoogd en minister. (1902-1937). Leiden, J.J. Groen en 

Zoon,  1993. Wrappers. With portraits. 318 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

652    PUTTEN, L.P. van. Ideaal en werkelijkheid. Gouverneurs-generaal van 

Nederlands-Indië 1796-1945. Rotterdam, Ilco, 2003. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 

many illustrations (several in colours). 240 pp.  € 30,00 
 
 

653    (QUARLES VAN UFFORD, Hendrik). Aanteekeningen betreffende eene 

reis door de Molukken van zijne excellentie den goeverneur-generaal A.J. Duymaer 

van Twist, in de maanden September en October 1855. 's Gravenhage, Martinus 

Nijhoff, 1856. Modern cloth. VIII,157 pp.                                                     € 225,00 

 

Original edition. - Jonkheer H. Quarles van Ufford accompanied the moderate liberal 

Governor-General A.J. Duymaer van Twist (with whom Douwes Dekker, Multatuli, 

came into conflict) during his voyage through the Moluccas in 1855. Aim of the tour 

was to discuss the socio-economic conditions with the regional authorities and to 

implement measures for improvement. They visited Ternate, Tidore, Makian, Bacan, 

Amboina, Saparua and Banda. Information is given on political and judicial 

administration, population, the cultivation of clover and nutmeg, trade and transport, 

etc.. A description of several villages which were visited is included. - (Small libr. 

stamp on title-page). 

Tiele 888; Cat. NHSM I, p.247; Cat. KITLV I, p.32; Ruinen A 46; Polman, The 

Central (and) North Moluccas, 534 & 383. 
 
 

654    QUARLES VAN UFFORD, Jacob Karel Willem. Indrukken van Java 

medegebragt. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1862. Modern wrappers. 61 pp. 

  € 45,00 

Impressions of Java. - Cat. KITLV p.193. 
 

 

655    QUARLES VAN UFFORD, Jacob Karel Willem. Koloniale kroniek. 

Koloniale literatuur. (No pl., 1882). Original printed wrappers. (25) pp. - (Offprint 

De Economist 1882).  € 20,00 
 

 



656    QUARLES VAN UFFORD, Jacob Karel Willem. Wat is voor 

Nederlandsch-Indië noodig ? Open brief aan Jhr.Mr. W.T. Gevers Deynoot. 's 

Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1863. Original printed wrappers (backwrapper 

missing). VIII,122,(2) pp.  € 45,00 

Plea for strong government in the Dutch East Indies. - Cat. KITLV p.75. 
 
 

657    RAADT-APELL, M.J. de. De batikkerij Van Zuylen te Pekalongan Midden-

Java (1890-1946). Zutphen, Terra, 1980. Wrappers. With many coloured 

illustrations. 64 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

658    RABEN, Remco. Batavia and Colombo. The ethnic and spatial order of two 

colonial cities 1600-1800. (No pl.), 1996. 4to. Wrappers. With plans. IX,454 pp. - 

(Thesis).  € 145,00 
 

 

659    RAFFLES, Thomas Stamford. The history of 

Java. (London, 1817). With an introduction by John 

Bastin. Kuala Lumpur, Oxford University Press, 1965. 

2 volumes. 4to. Cloth. With many maps and plates (10 

in colours). (8),XLVIII,479; VIII,288,CCLX pp.  

                                                                         € 275,00 € 275,00 

 

A fine facsimile of the first edition of 1817. Raffles' 

History of Java, the source of many basic Western 

ideas about the area, remains the starting point for 

studies of the Eastern archipelago.  
 

 

660    RAS, J.J. Hikajat Bandjar. A study in Malay historiography. 's Gravenhage, 

Martinus Nijhoff, 1968. Cloth. With 2 maps. XIII,651 pp. -  (KITLV).  € 40,00 
 
 

661    RASSERS, Willem Huibert. Panji, the culture hero. A structural study of 

religion in Java. The Hague, Martinus Nijhoff, 1959. Cloth (spine discoloured). With 

7 plates. IX,304 pp.  € 45,00 
 
 

662    RAVESTEIJN, Wim & Jan Kop. (Red.). Bouwen in de Archipel. 

Burgerlijke openbare werken in Nederlands-Indië en Indonesië (1800-2000). 

Zutphen, Walburg Pers, 2004. 4to. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With many illustrations 

(several in colours). 342 pp.  € 35,00 
 
 

663    RECRUITING OF SEAMEN. MEMORIE VAN GECOMMITTEERDEN 

UIT DE ADMIRALITEITS COLLEGIEN, houdende haare consideratien om 

meer zeevolk na deese landen te trekken, nevens een concept placaat tot bevordering 

van die saak. (No pl.), 4 Mey 1763. Folio. (12) pp.                                        € 175,00 

Extract uyt de Resolutien van de Heeren Staaten van Holland en West-Vriesland. - 

Memorial on sending more seamen to the Indies.  
 
 



664    REED, Jane Levy. (Ed.). Toward independence. A century of Indonesian 

photographed. San Francisco, The Friends of Photography, (1991). Tall 8vo. 

Wrappers. With photographic plates by Woodbury and Page, Isidore van 

Kinsbergen, Kassian Caphas, C.J. Kleingrothe, Onnes Kurkdjian, C.B. Nieuwenhuis, 

H.M. Neeb, Tilly Weissenborn, Tassilo Adam, Walter Spies, Henri-Cartier-Bresson.  

 € 35,00 
 
 

665    REENDERS, H. De Gereformeerde zending in Midden-Java 1859-1931. Een 

bronnenpublicatie. (No pl.), 2001. Cloth. With photographic illustrations. XX,975 

pp. - (Project Kerkhistorische Uitgaven Indonesië).  € 45,00 
 

 

666    REENEN, G.J. van. De Chinezen van Jakarta. Beschrijving van een 

minderheidsgroep.  Leiden, 1981. Wrappers. 170,6 pp. - (ICA Publicatie).  € 40,00 
 

 

667    REES, Willem Adriaan van. Indische typen en krijgstafereelen. Leiden, 

Gualth Kolff, 1881. 

Original decorated red cloth (discoloured). 293 pp. - (Novellen, Levensschetsen en 

Krijgstafereelen).  € 35,00 
 
 

668    REES, Willem Adriaan van. Vermeulen Krieger. Leiden, Gualth Kolff, 

1881. 

Original decorated red cloth (spine discoloured). 231 pp. - (Novellen, Levensschetsen 

en Krijgstafereelen).  € 35,00 
 
 

669    REID, Anthony & Lance CASTLES. (Ed.). Pre-colonial state systems in 

Southeast Asia. The Malay Peninsula, Sumatra, Bali-Lombok, South Celebes. Kuala 

Lumpur, 1979. Wrappers. X,135 pp. - (Royal Asiatic Society).  € 25,00 
 
 

670    REID, Anthony. The blood of the people. 

Revolution and the end of traditional rule in 

Northern Sumatra. Kuala Lumpur, Oxford 

University Press, 1979. Cloth, with dust-jacket. 

With photographic plates. XX.288 pp.           € 45,00 € 45,00 
 

 

671    REINSMA, Riemer. Het verval van het Cultuurstelsel. 's Gravenhage, Van 

Keulen, 1955. Wrappers. 189 pp. - (Thesis).  € 30,00 
 
 



672     REISGIDS PENOENDJOEK DJALAN PERHOEBOENG. 

Staatsspoorwegen Zuid-Sumatra.  (No pl.), 1935. Sm.8vo. Original wrappers. With 

map and advertisments. 48 pp.  € 45,00 
 
 

673    REITSMA, S.A. Van Stockum's travellers' handbook for the Dutch East 

Indies. The Hague, W.P. van Stockum & Son, 1930. Sm.8vo. Original cloth (spine 

discoloured). With 12 plates and 33 folding maps and plans. XI,613 pp. - A fine 

copy.  € 95,00 
 
 

674    REITSMA-BRUTEL de la RIVIÈRE, M.E. Een korte spanne tijds. 

Cinematografische opnamen van het Hollandsch-Indische leven. Bandoeng, 

Vorkink, 1920. Modern batik binding, original wrappers preserved. 265,(5) pp.   

 € 95,00 

Rare colonial novel. - Buur 903. 
 
 

675    REMMELINK, Willem. The Chinese War and the collapse of the Javanese 

state, 1725-1743. Leiden, KITLV, 1994. Wrappers. With 2 maps, and 1 double-page 

map and plate in colour. (12) 297 pp. - (V.K.I.).  € 25,00 
 
 

676    RHEMREV, J.L. (Johan Leendert VERMEHR). Serat Goerma Lelana. 

(Hunting story). Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1884. 

Original printed wrappers. With 4 double-page lithographed plates depicting hunting 

scenes (marginal waterstaining). 92 pp. - Printed in Javanese characters. - 

Uhlenbeck p.99.  € 95,00 
 
 

677    RICKLEFS, Merle Calvin. Jogjakarta under sultan Mangkubumi 1749 - 

1792. A history of the division of Java. London, Oxford University Press, 1974. 

Cloth, with dust-jacket. XXV,463 pp. - (London Oriental Series).  € 125,00 
 
 

678    RIDJALI. Historie van Hitu. Een Ambonse geschiedenis uit de zeventiende 

eeuw. Bezorgd en ingeleid door Hans Staver, Chris van Fraassen & Jan van der 

Putten. Utrecht, Landelijk Steunpunt Educatie Molukkers, 2004. 8vo. Boards. With 

illustrations. 223 pp.  € 40,00 
 

 

679    RIJNBERG, Th.F. 's Land Plantentuin, Buitenzorg 1817-1992. Kebun Raya 

Indonesia Bogor. (Enschede, J. Oskamp, 1992). 4to. Boards. With numerous 

illustrations, partly in colour. IX,(1),212 pp.    € 35,00 
 
 

680    RINKES, D.A. Abdoerraoef van Singkel. Bijdrage tot 

de kennis van de mystiek op Sumatra en Java. Heerenveen, 

Electrische Drukkerij Nieuwsblad van Friesland, 1909. 

Modern wrappers (original printed frontwrapper mounted). 

X,144 pp.                                                                         € 60,00 

 € 60,00 

Thesis on the 17th century Sumatran mystic Abdoerraoef.  
 

 



681    ROBINSON, William Albert. Proeve tot 

opheldering van de gronden der Maleische spelling. 

Uit het Engelsch vertaald door E. Netscher. (Batavia, 

1855). 4to. Wrappers. XII,173,(1) pp. - (VBG). - Teeuw 

p.138.                                                                € 150,00 € 150,00 
 

 

682    ROESSINGH, Marius P.H. Sources of the history of Asia and Oceania in the 

Netherlands. Part I: Sources up to 1796. München, K.G. Saur, 1982. Boards. 337 pp.   

                                                                                                                            € 45,00 
 
 

683    ROEVER, A.G. de. De jacht op sandelhout. De VOC en de tweedeling van 

Timor in de zeventiende eeuw. Zutphen, Walburg Pers, 2002. Wrappers. With many 

illustrations (several in colours). 384 pp. - (Thesis). - With summary in English. 

  € 25,00 
 
 

684    ROMEIN, Jan. In de ban van Pramnanan. Indonesische voordrachten en 

indrukken. Amsterdam, Em. Querido, 1954. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With plates. 

VIII,213 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

685    RONKEL, Ph.S. van. BINGKISAN BUDI. Een bundel opstellen aan 

Philippus Samuael van Ronkel door vrienden en leerlingen aangeboden op zijn 

tachtigste verjaardag 1 augustus 1950. Leiden, A.W. Sijthoff, 1950. Cloth. With 

portrait. 357 pp.   € 45,00 

Contributions by A.A. Bake, C.C. Berg, C.T. Bertling, F.D.K. Bosch, A.A. Cense, G. 

Coedès, W.Ph. Coolhaas, H.K.J. Cowan, etc. 
 
 

686    RONKEL, Ph.S. van. De roman van Amir Hamza. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1895. 

Original printed wrappers (spine dam.). VIII,254 pp.  € 30,00 
 
 

687    ROODENBURG, Linda. De bril van Anceaux. Anceaux's glasses. 

Volkenkundige fotografie vanaf 1860. Anthropological photography since 1860. Met 

bijdragen van Gosewijn van Beek, Eric Venbrux, Philip Jones, Nol Wentholt. 

Leiden, Rijksmuseum voor Volkenkunde, (2002). 4to. Wrappers. With many 

photographic illustrations (some in colours). 192 pp.   € 30,00 

Photographic plates of Susan Meiselas (West Papua), Roy Villevoye (West Papua), 

C.E. LeMunyon (China), Jean Demmeni (Borneo), G.M. Versteeg (Suriname), 

Johann Büttikofer (Liberia), Onnes Kurkdjian (Java), etc. 
 
 

688    ROORDA VAN EYSINGA, Philippus Pieter. Aardrijksbeschrijving van 



Nederlandsch Indië, ook ten dienste van hen, die zich tot de lessen bij de Koninklijke 

Militaire Akademie voorbereiden, om eenmaal naar Nederlandsch Indië te 

vertrekken. Zalt-Bommel, Joh. Noman en Zoon, (1837). 

Original red embossed cloth gilt, spine gilt (top of spine sl. dam.). With folding map 

by Van Roosmalen. II,XII,344,XII pp  € 295,00 

First edition. - Rare geographical description of the Dutch East Indies by Roorda van 

Eysinga (1796-1856) who started his career as an officer. In 1819 he left for the 

Indies. - A fine copy. - Scarce. 

Cat. KITLV p. 50; Nieuwenhuys, Mirror of the Indies, p.54-55..  
 
 

689    ROORDA, Taco. Beknopte Javaansche 

grammatica, benevens een leesboek tot oefening in de 

Javaansche taal. 3e verbeterde druk. (Met Voorberigt 

van A.C. Vreede). Amsterdam, Johannes Müller, 

1882.  Contemporary half cloth. VIII,(2),340 pp.     

                                                                        € 175,00 

Taco Roorda (1801-1874) made a substantial 

contribution to the scientific knowledge of the 

Javanese language. 'In 1855 Roorda's crowning 

achievement, his long expexted Javanese grammar 

finally appeared' (Uhlenbeck, Languages of Java and 

Madura, p.50). - (Some margins repaired; some 

annotations). - Cat. KITLV p.281. 
 

 

690    ROORDA, Taco. Het boek Radja Pirangon, of de geschiedenis van Nabi 

Moesa. Tweede uitgaaf door J.J. Meinsma. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1881.  

Half cloth (sl. dam.). 15,163,10 pp. - Uhlenbeck p.47. - Javanese characters.  € 55,00 
 
 

691    ROORDA, Taco. Javaansche wetten; namelijk de Nawala-pradata, de Angger 

sadasa, de Angger-ageng, de Angger-goenoeng en de Angger-aroebiroe. Amsterdam, 

Johannes Müller, 1844. 

Modern cloth, original printed boards mounted. VIII,262,(1) pp.  € 175,00 

First edition. - Taco Roorda (1801-1874), professor of Oriental languages, gave the 

text of several Javanese codes of law, with some notes. - In Javanese characters.  

Uhlenbeck p.143; Cat. KITLV p.120. 
 
 

692    ROORDA, Taco. Kitab toehpah, een Javaansch handboek voor het 

Mohammedaansche recht. 3e verbeterde druk. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1895. Original 

printed wrappers. XV,200 pp.   € 35,00 
 
 

693    ROUFFAER, G(errit) P(ieter). Een brutaal plagiaat. ('s Gravenhage, 1899). 

Wrappers. 16 pp.  € 35,00 

First published in BKI , written by Rouffaer (1860-1928) 'veelzijdig 

wetenschappelijk deskundige t.a.v. Nederlandsch-Indië' (BWN I, p.504-507). - 

Plagiarism by F.E. von Reichenbach von Schueltz of the description of the court of 

Surakarta by J.W. Winter, 1824. 
 



 

694    ROZING, Dick. Nederlands-Indië: door de ogen van het verleden. De eerste 

aardrijkskundige fotoplaten van Nederlands-Indië, 1912-1913. (Amersfoort, 2014). 

Oblong 8vo. Pictorial wrappers. With ca. 380 photographic illustrations. 128 pp.  

 € 35,00 

On the photographer Jean Demmeni (1866-1939) working in Indonesia. 
 
 

695    RUMPHIUS, Georgius Everhardus. The Ambonese curiosity cabinet. 

Translated, edited, annotated, and with an introduction by E.M. Beekman. New 

Haven, London, (1999). 4to. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With illustrations and plates. 

CXII,567 pp.   € 75,00 

This is the first great natural history of tropical marine life in Indonesia of the 17th 

century. 
 
 

696    RUMPHIUS, Georgius Everhardus. De Ambonse eilanden onder de VOC 

zoals opgetekend in de Ambonse Landbeschrijving (c.1675). Bezorgd door Chr. van 

Fraassen en H. Straver. Utrecht, 2002. 4to. Boards. With many illustrations. 254 pp.  

 € 30,00 

Important source for the history of the Dutch spice-trade on the Moluccas in the 17th 

century. 
 
 

697    RUMPHIUS, Georgius Everhardus. Rumphius' 

wonderwereld. Zeventiende-eeuwse 

natuurbeschrijvingen van Ambon. Gekozen, 

geannoteerd en van een nawoord voorzien door M. 

Loderichs. Zutphen, Walburg Pers, 2004. Wrappers. 

With many plates. 509 pp.                                    € 40,00 € 40,00 
 

 

698    RUMPHIUS, Georgius Everhardus. Waerachtigh verhael, van de 

schrickelijcke aerdbevinge/ nu onlanghs eenigen tyd herwaerts, ende 

voornaementlijck op den 17. February des jaers 1674, voorgevallen, in/ en ontrent de 

Eylanden van Amboina .... Gedruckt naer de copye van Batavia, 1675. Herdruk 

verzorgd door W. Buijze. 's Gravenhage, 1997. Wrappers. With illustrations. 60 pp. - 

With an English translation.  € 25,00 
 

 

699    RUTGERS, F(rederik) L(odewijk). Levensbericht van Mr. L.W.C. 

Keuchenius. (No pl., 1895). Wrappers. (59) pp.   € 30,00 

Offprint. - Biography of Levinus Wilhelmus Christiaan Keuchenius (1822-1893) 

'wiens naam met de staatkundige geschiedenis onzer overzeesche bezittingen zoowel 

als met die van ons eigen land ten nauwste verbonden is' (NNBW I, p.1246-1249). 
 



 

700    RUYTER DE WILDT, de. De heer Frederik Hendrik van Vlissingen.  (No 

pl., 1857). Modern wrappers. (7) pp.                                                       € 18,00 

Offprint. - Frederik Hendrik van Vlissingen (1803-1862) was a marine and planter in 

the Dutch East Indies. 
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Madang, Kristen Pres, (1973). Boards, with dust-jacket. 179 pp.  € 25,00 
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geschiedde toen de eerste Nederlanders daar in 1597 voet aan wal zetten. (Zutphen, 

Walburg Pers, 1986). Wrappers. With illustrations. 104 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

703    SAID, Mohammad. Atjeh sepandang abad. (Medan), 1961. Wrappers. With 

illustrations. XI,641 pp.  € 35,00 
 
 

704    SAKSEN-WEIMAR-EISENACH, Bernard 

van. Beknopte beschrijving van den veldtogt op Java, 

in 1811. Uit het Fransch vertaald door J.C. van 

Rijneveld. Dordrecht, J. van Houtrijve Jr., 1835. 

Contemporary half cloth (front hinge cracked but 

firmly holding). With 5 folding plans of Batavia, 

Weltevreden, Meester Kornelis, Samarang and the 

kraton of the sultan of Djokjakarta (map of Java 

missing). XX,186 pp.                                        € 275,00 

 € 275,00 

Depicting the events in 1811 at Java, which was 

already annexted by France when the Dutch colonial 

army tried in vain to resist the superior forces of a 

British invasion. - (Margins waterstained). - Scarce. - Cat. KITLV p.41. 
 
 

705    SANDENBERGH MATTHIESSEN, C(lemens). Het koloniaal vraagstuk 

van het uur, met eenige stellingen nader toegelicht. 's Gravenhage, Gebr. J. & H. van 

Langenhuysen, 1866. Modern wrappers. 22 pp.                                         € 45,00 

Proposal to change the cultivation system on Java. 

Cat. KITLV p.196. 
 
 

706    SANDICK, Rudolf Adriaan van. Leed en lief uit  Bantam. 2e druk. Zutphen, 

W.J. Thieme & Co., 1893. Later half cloth. 247 pp.  € 125,00 

First edition Zutphen 1892. - Critical account of Bantam by a employee of the 

colonial government. The last chapter is dealing with Multatuli and Bantam. - 

Scarce. - Buur 376. 
 
 

707    SCALLIET, M.O., K. van BRAKEL, D. van DUUREN, J. ten KATE. 

Pictures from the tropics. Paintings by Western artists during the Dutch colonial 

period in Indonesia. (Wijk en Aalburg, Pictures Publishers, 2000). 4to. Cloth, with 

dust-jacket. With numerous coloured illustrations. 160 pp.  € 45,00 
 
 



708    SCALLIET, Marie-Odette. Antoine Payen. Peintre des Indes Orientales. Vie 

et écrits d'un artiste du XIXe siècle (1792-1853). Leiden, CNWS, 1995. Wrappers. 

With 4 maps and 58 plates and illustrations. XXX,816 pp.   € 65,00 

Thesis. - The work of Antoine Auguste Joseph Payen can be considered a highlight 

of 19th century Indonesian painting (Haks & Maris p.206). 
 
 

709    SCHENDEL, Arthur van. John Company. Translated and with an 

introduction by Fr. van Rosevelt. Edited, with notes by E.M. Beekman. Amherst, 

University of Massachusetts, 1983. Cloth, with dust-jacket. XIII,190 pp.  € 25,00 
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voor Ned.-Indië  20 september 1946 - 7 oktober 1947. Uitgegeven door C. Smit. 

Utrecht, Wolters-Noordhoff, 1970. 2 volumes. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With plates. 

XXX,954 pp. - (H.G.).  € 35,00 
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uitstapje op belastinggebied. Soerabaia, H. van Ingen, 1899. Original printed 

wrappers (spine with tape). 120 pp.   € 45,00 

Two topical subjects on colonial government in the Dutch East Indies, by 

Schmallhausen (1857-1906). - Cat. KITLV p.80. 
 
 

712    SCHOOREL, A.F. Handleiding voor de theecultuur. (No pl., 1949). Cloth. 

With many illustrations. 342 pp.  € 30,00 
 
 

713    SCHOUTEN, Maria Johanna Christina. Leadership and social mobility in a 

Southeast Asian society. Minahasa, 1677-1983. Leiden, KITLV, 1998. Wrappers. 

With illustrations. XIV,334. - (VKI).  € 25,00 
 
 

714    SCHOUTEN, Maria Johanna Christina. Minahasan metamorphoses. 

Leadership and social mobility in a Southeast Asian society, c.1680-1983. (No pl.), 

1983. Wrappers. With illustrations. XXII,318 pp. - (Thesis).  € 55,00 
 
 

715    SCHOUTEN, Wouter. Het 

casteel Victoria opt eylandt Amboina. 

(Amsterdam, 1676). 

Engraving by Coenraet Decker of the 

roadstead of Ambon, part of the Maluku 

Islands of Indonesia, with many VOC 

ships and local boats in the foreground. 

Ca. 19 x 28 cm.                             € 65,00 

 € 65,00 

From: Wouter Schouten Oost-Indische 

voyagie. - Under the Dutch East India 

Company (VOC), Ambon city was the seat of the Dutch resident and military 

commander of the Moluccas. The town was protected by Fort Victoria.  

Landwehr, VOC, 283, 7. 



 

716    SCHOUTEN, Wouter. 'T Casteel Goelegoele opt eylandt Ceram. 

(Amsterdam, 1676). 

Engraving by Coenraet Decker of the roadstead off the castle Gulugulu on Seram, 

part of the Maluku Islands of Indonesia, with a VOC ship and many local boats in 

the foreground. Ca. 18,5 x 28 cm.  € 65,00 

From: Wouter Schouten Oost-Indische voyagie.  - Dutch trading posts were opened 

on Seram Island  in the early 17th century. - (Top margin cut short) 

Landwehr, VOC, 283, 11. 
 

 

717    SCHOUTEN, Wouter. 't Eyl(andt) Tarnate. (Amsterdam, 1676). 

Engraving by Joannis Kip of the island of Ternate with erupting volcano and VOC 

ships and local boats in the foreground. Ca. 18,5 x 28 cm.  € 65,00 

From: Wouter Schouten Oost-Indische voyagie. - Ternate was the dominant political 

and economic power over most of the Spice Islands of Maluku. 

Landwehr, VOC, 283, 8. 
 
 

718    SCHRIEKE, B.J.O. (Ed.). The effect of western influence on native 

civilisations in the Malay Archipelago. Batavia, G.Kolff & Co.,1929. 8vo. Cloth. 

VII,247 pp. - (Bataviaasch Genootschap).  € 45,00 
 
 

719    SCHROO, H. In en om de desa. Leesboekje over menschen, dieren en planten 

voor de Indische scholen. 2e druk. Groningen, J.B. Wolters, 1926. 2 volumes in 1. 

Contemporary batik binding. With illustrations and coloured plates by C. Jetses and 

M.A. Koekkoek. 76,(2), 79,(1)pp.  € 35,00 
 

 

720    SCHROO, H. De lotgevallen van een Indisch stuivertje. Oorspronkelijke 

verhalen voor school en huis in Nederlandsch Oost-Indië. Eerste bundel. Groningen, 

Den Haag, J.B. Wolters, 1918. 4to. Original decorated boards. With 4 coloured 

plates by C. Jetses. 156 pp. - Groeneboer, Het ABC voor Indië, 263; Buur 0310. - All 

published.  € 65,00 
 
 

721    SCHUH, Gotthard. Eilanden der goden. Java - 

Sumatra - Bali. Nederlandsche bewerking van Fred 

Rombach. Amsterdam, Elsevier, (1941). 4to. Boards. 

With many photographic illustrations by the author. 

215 pp.                                                               € 18,00 € 18,00 
 

 

722    SCHUTTE, Gerrit. (Red.). Seer teder beminde heer vader en vrouw moeder ! 



Brieven van de Groninger familie Fockens in de Oost, 1748-1783. Hilversum, 

Verloren, 2014. Wrappers. With illustrations. 442 pp.  € 40,00 
 
 

723    SCHWARZ, J.A.T. & N. ADRIANI. Het verhaal van den gulzigaard in het 

Tontemboansch, Sangireesch en Bare'e. Tekst, vertaling en aanteekeningen. Batavia, 

's Gravenhage, 1906. 8vo. Original printed wrappers (margins dam.). 71 pp. - 

(V.B.G.). - Noorduyn, Languages of Sulawesi, p.41.  € 35,00 
 
 

724    SCHWARZ, J.A.T. Tontemboansche teksten: Vertaling (en) Aanteekeningen. 

Leiden, 1907. 2 volumes. Half cloth. X,513,(1); 175,(1) pp.   € 75,00 

Translations and annotations only, without the original text. - Noorduyn, Languages 

of Sulawesi, p. 41. 
 
 

725    SELBERG, E(duard). Reis naar Java en bezoek op het eiland Madura; vrij 

vertaald, naar het Hoogduitsch door W.L. de Sturler. Amsterdam, P.N. van Kampen, 

1846. 

Original blue boards (extremities of spine sl. dam.). With folding map. (6),378 pp. 

  € 375,00 

First Dutch edition; after the German edition Reise nach Java und Ausflüge nach den 

Inseln Madura und St. Helena. Oldenburg 1846. - The author travelled to Java and 

Madura as a ship's doctor in order to undertake anthropological and medical 

research. Rare travel-account of Java and Madura. - Fine. 

Cat. KITLV, p.10; Tiele 1069 (note); Cat. NHSM I, p.179; Müller 1582. 
 

 

726    SELOSOEMARDJAN. Social changes in Jogjakarta. Ithaca, New York, 

Cornell University Press, (1962). Cloth, with dust-jacket. XXVII,440 pp.  € 35,00 

A study of social, economic and political change from the last years of Dutch 

colonial rule, through the Japanese occupation and the Indonesian revolution, to 

1958. 
 
 

727    SEMMELINK, J. Geschiedenis der cholera in Oost-Indië vóór 1817. Utrecht, 

C.H.E. Breijer, 1885. Original decorated brown cloth. With folding map. XII,494 pp.  

 € 55,00 

History of cholera in the East Indies before 1817. - Cat. KITLV p.230. 
 
 

728    SHEPPARD, Mubin. Taman Indera. A royal 

pleasure ground. Malay decorative arts and pastimes. Kuala 

Lumpur, Oxford University Press, 1972. 4to. Boards, with 

dust-jacket. With many photographic illustrations (sveral in 

colours). XVII,207 pp.                                                 € 35,00 € 35,00 
 

 



729    SIBETH, Achim. Mit den Ahnen leben. Batak. Menschen in Indonesien. Mit 

Beiträgen von Uli Kozok und Juara R. Ginting. Stuttgart, London, Hansjörg Mayer, 

1990. 4to. Wrappers. With 327 photographic illustrations (mostly in colours). 240 

pp.  € 30,00 
 
 

730    SKINNER, C. (Ed.). Ahmad Rijaluddin's hikayat perintah negeri benggala. 

The Hague, Martinus Nijhoff, 1982. Wrappers. 192,(2) pp. - (KITLV).  € 35,00 

Impressions of a visit to Calcutta in 1810. 
 
 

731    SKINNER, C. (Ed.). The battle for junk Ceylon. The Syair Sultan Maulana 

text, translated and notes. Dordrecht, KITLV, 1985. Wrappers. VI,325 pp.  € 35,00 

'It gives an eye-witness account of the events which occurred during the early part of 

the reign of Sultan Ahmad Tajuddin, in particular the part played by the Kedah fleet 

in  helping the Siamese to expel the Burmese from the island of Phuket ('Junk 

Ceylon') on the west coast of southern Thailand''. 
 
 

732    SMELIK, J.C., C.M. HOGENSTIJN, W.J.M. JANSSEN. A.J. Duymaer 

van Twist. Gouverneur-generaal van Nederlands-Indië (1851-1856). Zutphen, 

Walburg Pers,  (2007). 4to. Wrappers. With many illustrations (several in colours). 

128 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

733    SMITH KIPP, R. The early years of a Dutch colonial mission. The Karo 

Field (North Sumatra 1889-1904). Ann Arbor, University of Michigan Press, (1990). 

Cloth, with dust-jacket. With photographic illustrations. IX,257 pp.  € 45,00 
 
 

734    SMITS, J.C.J. Gedenkboek van het 

koloniaal-militair invalidenhuis Bronbeek. 

Arnhem, P. Gouda Quint, 1881. 

Folio. Later half cloth. With 75 chromo-

lithographed plates after P. van Looy and P. 

van Looy Jr. by S. Lankhout. XVII,255 pp.  € 150,00 

                                                         € 150,00 

Memorial-volume of the Royal Colonial 

Military Retreat Bronbeek, a former Royal 

Palace in Arnhem. Bronbeek was built early 

19th century and was donated to the Dutch 

state in 1859. It was a home for disabled KNIL soldiers. The inhabitants took their 

collections of souvenirs with them. This turned into a museum about the Dutch East 

Indies. Giving not only a description of the building and its interior of the home for 

disabled soldiers of the Dutch colonies, but also of the military operations and 

expeditions, and of the people in the East Indies. The fine coloured plates depict i.a 

trophies, weapons and utensils, conquered in the East. - (Last p. of the subscription-

list damaged with loss of a few names). 

Cat. KITLV p.5. 
 
 

735    SNOEK, K. De Indische jaren van E. du Perron. Amsterdam, Nijgh & Van 



Ditmar, 1990. Cloth. With plates. 428 pp.  € 18,00 
 

 

736    SNOUCK HURGRONJE, Christiaan. Ambtelijke adviezen 1889-1936. 

Uitgegeven door Emile Gobée en Cornelis Adriaanse. 's Gravenhage, Martinus 

Nijhoff, 1957-65. 3 volumes. Cloth (spines discoloured). XXI,2228 pp.   € 175,00 

 

R.G.P. - These official 'advices to the Government' show what a great influence 

Snouck Hurgronje had on the administration of the Netherlands East Indies. The 

eminent importance of the adviezen as source material for the history of Indonesia 

was recognised by the Indonesian-Netherlands Cooperation in Islamic Studies, who 

brought out a complete translation into Bahasa Indonesia in 1990-1995. 
 
 

737    SNOUCK HURGRONJE, Christiaan. De Atjèhers. Uitgegeven op last van 

de regeering. Batavia, Landsdrukkerij, Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1893 -94. 

2 volumes. 8vo. Original printed boards, spines modern half cloth. With 2 folding 

maps and 2 folding plates. XX,512; XV,438 pp.  € 175,00 

 

First edition. - Fundamental work on Aceh, Indonesia, by the orientalist Snouck 

Hurgronje (1857-1936), published by order of the Dutch government. From July 

1891 to February 1892 Snouck Hurgronje stayed in the region of Aceh to carry out 

research on the influence of Islam on the life and minds of the Acehnese people. It is 

also relevant for the debate concerning Islamic law versus customary law. - (Without 

the atlas). - Cat. KITLV p.25. 
 
 

738    SNOUCK HURGRONJE, 

Christiaan. Het Gajoland en zijne 

bewoners. Batavia, Landsdrukkerij, 1903. 

8vo. Modern half cloth. With 24 plates 

(map missing) . XX,452 pp.            € 95,00 

 € 95,00 

The Orientalist Christiaan Snouck 

Hurgronke (1857-1936) never visited the 

Gayo Land in the highlands of North 

Sumatra but his work is based on 

information gathered from conversations 

with Gayo people living in Aceh and official intelligence from military expeditions. 
 
 

739    SNOUCK HURGRONJE, Christiaan. Verspreide geschriften. Bonn, 

Leipzig, Kurt Schroeder, Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1923-1927. 

6 volumes in 7. Original half cloth (5) and wrappers (2).  € 450,00 

 

Christiaan Snouck Hurgronje (1857-1936) was a famous Dutch scholar of Oriental 

cultures and languages and Advisor on Native Affairs to the colonial government of 

the Netherlands East Indies. 'He knew more about Islam than the best-informed 

Muslim and more about colonial government than the Colonial Office itself, and 



many an opponent was antagonised or even silenced by his vitrolic criticism'. 

With Snouck Hurgronje (1857-1936) a new chapter begins in Dutch Islam 

scholarship in general and the study of Indonesian Islam in particular. .. In spite of 

all the criticism, no one intending to seriously study Islam in Indonesia will be able 

to avoid reading Snouck Hurgronje's work and consulting them again and again' 

(Boland-Farjon, Islam in Indonesia, p.16-17). The collected works is an authorised 

edition with corrections by the author. It includes all his publications until 1927 with 

the exception of his largest monographs. 
 
 

740    SOEDARPO, Minarsih. Niet louter kleine toegenegenheden. Herinneringen 

van een Indonesische vrouw 1924-1952. Leiden, KITLV, 1998. Wrappers. With 

illustrations. 101 pp.   € 15,00 
 
 

741    SOL, E(duard) P(eter) C(arel). Openbare geheimen. Indie's tegenwoordige 

toestand. Leiden, S.C. van Doesburgh, 1888. Original printed wrappers (spine rep.). 

87 pp.                                                                                                                 € 45,00 

Public secrets. The present state of the Dutch East Indies. - Cat. KITLV p.80. 
 
 

742     SOLDAAT OVERZEE. (3e druk). Hengelo, H.L. Smit & Zoon, 1948. 

Oblong 8vo. Wrappers. With many photographic illustrations of the Dutch soldiers 

in Indonesia. 144 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

743    SPAANS-van der BIJL, T. Tot betere tijden ? Het levensverhaal van Willem 

van Pelt (1920-1959), rubberplanter op Sumatra. Amsterdam, Veen, (1991). 

Wrappers. With illustrations. 167 pp.  € 15,00 
 
 

744    SPANJAARD, Helena G. Het ideaal van een moderne Indonesische 

schilderkunst 1900-1995. De creatie van een nationale culturele identiteit. (No pl.), 

1998. Wrappers. With 111 illustrations. X,(2),276 pp. - (Thesis). - With summary in 

English.  € 35,00 
 
 

745    SPAT, C. Bloemlezing uit Maleische geschriften, voor de lithographische pers 

bewerkt. (Breda), Militaire Academie, 1903. Original boards (spine modern half 

cloth). 312 pp. - Arabic characters.  € 25,00 
 
 

746    STAPEL, F.W. (Red.). Geschiedenis van 

Nederlandsch-Indië. Amsterdam, Joost van den 

Vondel, 1938-40. 5 volumes. Folio. Cloth. With 

many plates, views and portraits (some in 

colours).                                                     € 175,00 

 € 175,00 

The most detailed history of the Dutch East Indies 

and the area covered by the Company's charter 

from the Cape of Good Hope to Japan. 
 
 

747    STAPEL, F.W. Het Bongaais verdrag. (De vestiging der Nederlanders op 

Makassar). Groningen, 1922. Wrappers (backwrapper missing). With portrait, 



folding plate and folding map. 247,IV pp. - (Thesis).  € 35,00 
 

 

748    STAPEL, F.W. Geschiedenis van Nederlandsch-Indië.  Amsterdam, J.M. 

Meulenhoff, 1930. Decorated cloth. With illustrations. 362 pp. - (N.H.B.).  € 25,00 
 

 

749    STEEDLY, M.M. Hanging without a rope. Narrative experience in colonial 

and postcolonial Karoland. Princeton, Princeton University Press, (1993). Wrappers. 

With illustrations. XVI,306 pp.  € 30,00 
 

 

750    STEENBRINK, Karel Adriaan. Pesantren, Madrasah, Sekolah. Recente 

ontwikkelingen in Indonesisch Islamondericht. Meppel, Krips Repro, 1974. 

Wrappers. XII,(4),366,(1) pp. - (Thesis).  € 40,00 
 
 

751    (STEINMETZ, H.E.). Indische brieven aan een staatsraad door Eckart. Met 

een voorrede van P.J. Veth. Haarlem, erven F. Bohn, 1888. 

Contemporary half cloth (hinges sl. dam.). VII,247 pp.  € 95,00 

'Ik heb nooit een boek in handen gehad, waaruit ik zooveel omtrent de Indische 

maatschappij, inzonderheid omtrent de verhouding van het overheerschend ras tot 

het overheerschte, heb geleerd' (Voorrede P.J. Veth). - Buur 318. 
 
 

752    STELLER, K.G.F. & W.E. AEBERSOLD. 

Sangirees-Nederlands woordenboek met Nederlands-

Sangirees register. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 

1959. Cloth. With folding map and illustrations. XVI, 

622 p.                                                                  € 55,00 

 € 55,00 

KITLV. - After the appearance of this thorough and 

comprehensive work all earlier Sangirese wordlists .. 

lost any value they had had. The dictionary primarily 

describes the dialect of the Manganitu district of Great 

Sangir Island, which through the literary activities of 

the missionaries had become the standard dialect of 

Sangirese, but also includes material from other 

dialects (Noorduyn, Languages of Sulawesi, p.11). 
 
 

753    STEVENS, Harm. Bitter spice. Indonesia and the Netherlands from 1600. 

Amsterdam, Rijksmuseum, Nijmegen, VanTilt, 2015. 4to. Pictorial boards. With 

many coloured illustrations. 173 pp.  € 25,00 
 

 

754    STEVENS, Harm. Gepeperd verleden. Indonesië en Nederland sinds 1600. 

Amsterdam, Rijksmuseum, Nijmegen, VanTilt, 2015. 4to. Pictorial boards. With 

many coloured illustrations. 172 pp.  € 25,00 
 

 

755    STEVENS, Theodoor. Van der Capellen's koloniale ambitie op Java. 

Economisch beleid in een stagnerende conjunctuur 1816-1826. Amsterdam, (1982). 

Wrappers. With portrait. XII,270 pp. - (Thesis).  € 20,00 
 
 



756    STIKKER, D.U. Jhr.Mr.Dr. A.W.L. Tjarda van Starkenborgh Stachouwer. 

Bijdragen tot een kenschets. Rotterdam, Ad. Donker, 1978. Wrappers. With 

illustrations. 84 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

757    STURLER, Willem Louis de. Algemeene beschouwingen over koloniale 

aangelegenheden. Leiden, Schreuder & van Baak, 1852. 

Original printed wrappers. (4),43 pp.  € 95,00 

General observations on colonial affairs in the Dutch East Indies. 

Cat. KITLV p. 72. 
 
 

758    STURLER, Willem Louis de. Algemeene opmerkingen aangaande de 

tinmijnen van Bangka. Haarlem, Erven Loosjes, 1867. Wrappers. 29 pp. - (Offprint 

periodical Nijverheid 1867).  € 35,00 
 

 

759    STURLER, Willem Louis de. Voorlezing over den innerlijken rijkdom onzer 

Oost-Indische bezittingen, in verband met den oorprong en den aard der zedelijke en 

maatschappelijke gesteldheid der bevolking van die gewesten. Groningen, J. 

Oomkens. J. Zoon, 1849. 

Original printed wrappers, with nice woodengraving on backwrapper. 74 pp.  € 95,00 

Lecture on the natural resources and the people of the Dutch East Indies. 

Cat. KITLV p.3. 
 
 

760    STUTTERHEIM, W.F. Pictorial history of civilization in Java. Translated by 

A.C. Winter-Keen. Weltevreden, Java Institute and G. Kolff & CO, 1927. Folio. Half 

cloth. With 263 illustrations. VII,15,172 pp.  € 65,00 
 
 

761    STUTTERHEIM, W.F. Rama-

legenden  und Rama-Reliefs in Indonesien. 

München, Georg Müller, 1924. 2 volumes. 

4to. Half cloth. With 230 photographic plates. 

XX,333 pp.                                            € 65,00 

 € 65,00 

'Stutterheim made the basic assumption that 

the Ramayana stories in Indonesia were not 

merely revised versions of the classical 

Valmiki epic, but that they were derived from 

Indian folk literature, which exhibits many elements basically similar to those in 

Indonesian folk stories. It was also this fact which explained the smoothness of the 

process whereby these Indian Ramayana folk stories were integrated into the 

Indonesian folk literature' (Koentjaraningrat, Anthropology in Indonesia, p.141). 
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Maatschappij. Toegelicht. - West-Java-Koffij-Cultuur-Maatschappij. Het advys der 

Kamer van Koophandel te Batavia, de 'Oud-Koopman', enz. wederlegd. Amsterdam, 

M. Schooneveld & Zoon, 1865-1866. 

2 volumes in 1. Modern wrappers. 79; 127 pp.  € 85,00 



Memorandum on the cultivation of coffee in West Java and promotion of a coffee 

company. 

Cat. KITLV p.166; Von Hünersdorff, Coffee, p.1435. 
 
 

763    SUKARNO. Dibawah bendera revolusi. Jakarta, 

Panitya Penerbit, 1959. Cloth, with dust-jacket (dam.). 

With plates. 627,III pp.                                     € 195,00 

 € 195,00 

First edition. - Standardwork, Under the Banner of the 

Revolution, by president Sukarno on the Indonesian 

struggle for independence. - Rare. 
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765    SUMATRA. Expeditie in het district Pagger-Goenong. (Rotterdam, H. Nijgh, 

1858). 

Lithographed plate depicting the Dutch army on the East coast of Sumatra. Ca. 26,5 

x 35 cm. - (From: Gedenkboek van belangrijke gebeurtenissen uit den 

tegenwoordigen tijd, 1857-1858).  € 45,00 
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Engraved birds-eye-view of Banda Aceh. Ca. 18 x 27 cm. - (From: Nederlandsche 
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British Malaya. 
 
 

771    SZÉKELY-LULOFS, Madelon. Doekoen. (Roman). Bezorgd en ingeleid 

door O. Praamstra en G. Termorshuizen. Leiden, KITLV, 2001. Wrappers. With 

portraits. 255 pp.  € 15,00 
 
 

772    TADEMA SPORRY, Bob & Auke A. TADEMA. Betoverend Bali. 

Haarlem, Fibula-Van Dishoeck, (1978). Wrappers. With many illustrations (several 

in colours). 172 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

773    TALENS, Johan. Een feodale samenleving in koloniaal vaarwater. 

Staatsvorming, koloniale expansie en economische onderontwikkeling in Banten, 

West-Java (1600-1750). Hilversum, Verloren, 1999. Wrappers. With illustrations. 

253 pp.  € 30,00 
 
 

774    TAYLOR, J.G. Smeltkroes Batavia. Europeanen 

en Euraziaten in de Nederlandse vestigingen in Azië. 

(Vertaling E. Henssen). Groningen, Wolters-Noordhoff, 

(1988). Wrappers. With illustrations. 256 pp.      € 18,00 € 18,00 
 

 

775    TEA. THEEKULTUUR EN THEERECHTEN MET BETREKKING 

TOT NEDERLANDSCH-INDIE. Verzameling van Memorien en Requesten, 

ingediend aan de Indische Regeering en aan de wetgevende macht in Nederland. 

Batavia, Ernst & Co., 1876. 

Original printed wrappers (spine with tape). 58 pp.  € 65,00 
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Cloth, with dust-jacket. With many illustrations (ca. 100 in colours). 701 pp.  € 65,00 

 

Linschoten-Vereeniging CVII. - Ver Huell's Herinneringen stands as a major account 
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842    VOS, Reinout. Gentle Janus, merchant prince. The VOC and the tightrope of 

diplomacy in the Malay world, 1740-1800. Translated by B. Jackson. Leiden, 

KITLV, 1993. With 4 maps, and 4 illustrations. Wrappers. VI,(2),252 pp.   € 25,00 
 
 

843    VREDENBREGT, Jacob. De Baweanners in hun moederland en in 

Singapore. Een bijdrage tot de kulturele antropologie van zuidoost-Azië. Leiden, 

1968. Wrappers. With 2 folding maps. 222 pp.   € 35,00 

Thesis. - A study on the inhabitants of the island of Bawean near Surabaya. 
 
 

844    VREEDE BIK, P(ieter). De vrije arbeid te Soerabaija, getoetst aan de 

waarheid. 's Gravenhage, Gebroeders Belinfante, 1859. 

Original printed wrappers. 19 pp.  € 65,00 

Remarks on the abolition of the cultivation system, especially dealing with the sugar 

cultivation near Surabaya, by a resident of Surabaya, Pieter Vreede Bik (1806-1883). 

Cat. KITLV p.191. 
 
 

845    VREEDE, A.C. & J.G.H. GUNNING. Fac-

simile's van Javaansche brieven ten gebruike bij het 

onderwijs in het Javaansch. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1906. 

Folio. Half cloth. With 120 facsimiles.                € 175,00 

 

Uhlenbeck p.55. - Javanese characters.  € 175,00 
 

 

846    VREEDE, A.C. Catalogus van de Javaansche en Madoereesche handschriften 

der Leidsche Universiteits-Bibliotheek. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1892. Contemporary half 

cloth. VIII,434 pp.  € 55,00 

'The most extensive and most important collections of Javanese manuscripts are the 

collection kept at the library of the university of Leiden and the collection of the 

former Batavia Society of Arts and Sciences, now the Central Museum in Djakarta' 



(Uhlenbeck p.114). - Cat. KITLV p.276. 
 

 

847    VRIES, D.H. de. Een Amsterdams koopman in de Molukken 1883-1901. 

Baarn, Ambo, 1996. Wrappers. With illustrations. 391 pp.  € 18,00 
 

 

848    VRIES, Jan de. Volksverhalen uit Oost-Indië (sprookjes en fabels). Deel II. 

Zutphen, W.J. Thieme & Cie, 1928. Original red cloth gilt. With coloured 

frontispiece and many photographic plates. XII,416 pp.  € 30,00 
 

 

849    VRIES, L. de. 'Kitab Toehpah' en Tuhfat al Mahtadj li sjarkh al Minhadj. 

Resultaten van een voorloopig onderzoek, met vertaling van den 'Kitab Toehpah'. 

Batavia, Albrecht & Co, 1929. 8vo. Half cloth.166 pp.   € 75,00 

Verhandelingen Bataviaasch Genootschap. -  A Javanese handbook of Islamic law 

(Uhlenbeck p.144). 
 
 

850    VROON, Leonardo José. De bevolkingstheecultuur in de residentie West-

Priangan. Wageningen, H. Veenman & Zonen, 1928. Wrappers. X,173 pp. - (Thesis). 

 € 55,00 
 
 

851    VRUGGINK, H. & J. SARMO. Surinaams-Javaans-Nederlands 

woordenboek. Leiden, KITLV, 2001. Cloth. LXXVIII,442 pp.  € 40,00 
 
 

852    VUYK, Beb. Duizend eilanden. Roman. Utrecht, W. de Haan, (1937). 

Wrappers. 260 pp. - First edition.  € 18,00 
 
 

853    WAARDENBURG, J.J.C.H. van. De invloed van den landbouw op de 

zeden, de taal en letterkunde der Atjèhers. Leiden, Dubbeldeman, 1936. Wrappers. 

(8),118 pp. - (Thesis).  € 35,00 
 
 

854    WACHLIN, Steven. Woodbury & Page. Photographers Java. With a 

contribution by Marianne Fluitsma and Gerrit Knaap. Leiden, KITLV, 1994. 4to. 

Cloth with gilt lettering, with dust-jacket. With numerous photographic plates. 219 

pp.  € 275,00 

Woodbury & Page is the most important and prolific photographic firm to have 

operated in the Netherlands Indies in the 19th century. It was founded in 1857. 

Today the work of Woodbury & Page is considered to be part of the classic 

photography on Indonesia during the colonial period. 
 
 

855    WAÏLAN, Laan. Krontjong-liederen. Verzameling der 

meest bekende krontjong-liederen voor piano-solo met zang 

ad libitum.  Amsterdam, J. Poeltuyn, (ca. 1950). 2 volumes. 

4to. Original pictorial wrappers. With noted music. 21; 19  pp. 

- Fine.                                                                             € 40,00 € 40,00 
 



 

856    WAL, S.L. van der (Red.). Besturen overzee. Herinneringen van oud-

ambtenaren bij het binnenlandse bestuur in Nederlandsch-Indië. Met een inleiding. 

Franeker, T. Wever, (1977). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With plates. 331 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

857    WALBEEHM, A.H.J.G. De taalsoorten in het 

Javaansch.  Batavia, Albrecht & Rusche, 1896. 

2 volumes in 1. 8vo. Half cloth. II,398 pp. - Uhlenbeck p.66.   

                                                                                   € 125,00 € 125,00 
 

 

858    WALBEEHM, A.H.J.G. Het dialekt van Tegal. Batavia, Albrecht & Co., 

1903. 8vo. Contemporary half cloth. XXVII,208 pp.   € 55,00 

V.B.G. - Uhlenbeck, Languaes of Java and Madura, p.106. 
 
 

859    WALBEEHM, A.H.J.G. Javaansch leesboek behoorende bij de 

woordafleiding in het Javaansch. Batavia, Javasche Boekhandel en Drukkerij, 1896. 

Modern wrappers (original printed wrappers preserved). 58,(2) pp. - Uhlenbeck 

p.106. - Javanese charcaters.  € 25,00 
 
 

860    WALBEEHM, A.H.J.G. De taalsoorten in het Javaansch. 1e stuk. Batavia, 

Albrecht & Rusche, 1896. 8vo. Half cloth. II,160 pp.  € 35,00 
 
 

861    WALBEEHM, A.H.J.G. De woorden als zinsdeelen in het Javaansch. 

Batavia, Visser & Co., 1897. 

Original boards (rebacked). VIII,370,(1) pp.   € 45,00 

Written by the civil servant Walbeehm who in 1893 was appointed teacher of 

Javanese at the Gymnasium Willem III in Batavia (Uhelenbeck p.65). 
 
 

862    WALL, Adolf Friedrich von de. Hikajat Masjhoedoe'lhakkoe diichtisarken. 

Verkorte geschiedenis van Masjhoedoe'lhakkoe. Naar een paar maleische 

handschriften bewerkt en uitgegeven. Batavia, G. Kolff & Co., 1880. Original 

decorated boards( spine half cloth). 86 pp. - (Maleisch leesboek voor inlanders, 2e 

stuk).   € 30,00 
 
 

863    WALL, V.I. van de. Indische landhuizen en hun geschiedenis. Deel I. 

Batavia, Bataviaasch Genootschap, 1932. Folio. Half cloth. With 4 illustrations, 6 

plans and 71 plates. XII,123 pp.  € 75,00 

All published. - Descriptions of the houses Goenoeng Sarie, Groeneveld/Tandjong-

Oost, Reinier de Klerk and Tjitrap. 
 
 

864    WAMELEN, Carla van. Family life onder de VOC. Een handelscompagnie 



in huwelijks- en gezinsleven. Hilversum, Verloren, 2015. Wrappers. 592 pp.  € 50,00 
 

 

865    WARNARSARIE.  1848. Letterkundig 

jaarboekje. Uitgegeven door I. Munnich. (Batavia), 

Bataviaasch Genootschap van Kunsten en 

Wetenschappen, (1848). 

Sm.8vo. Original printed boards (sl. dam.). With 

lithographed title-page, dedication leaf, lithographed 

plate and 4 leaves with musical scores by P.A. Schiel 

with words by S. van Deventer. VIII,299 pp.    € 275,00 

 € 275,00 

'In 1848 komt zowaar een nieuw jaarboekje uit dat 

Warnarsarie gaat heten. Toen alle bijdragen eind 1847 

binnen waren en men op het punt stond de kopij af te 

drukken, ontving de redactie de mededeling dat er niets 

mocht worden gepubliceerd zonder toestemming van de Gouverneur-Generaal. 

Kwam het omdat de 'suspecte' Van Hoëvell één van de redacteuren was ? De beide 

andere waren Van Deventer en Munnich' (Nieuwenhuys, Oost-Indische Spiegel, 

p.124). - Rare first year of this almanac that was issued during 11 years. 

Cat. KITLV p.256. 
 
 

866    WASSING-VISSER, Rita. Weefsels en adatkostuums uit Indonesië. Delft, 

Volkenkundig Museum Nusantara, (1982). Wrappers. With many illustrations 

(several in colours). 92 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

867    WATSON ANDAYA, Barbara. To live as brothers. Southeast Sumatra in the 

seventeenth and eighteenth centuries. Honolulu, University of Hawaii Press, (1993). 

Cloth, with dust-jacket. XVII,324 pp.  € 35,00 
 

 

868    WATSON ANDAYA, Barbara. Perak, the abode of grace. A study of an 

eighteenth-century Malay State. (No pl., 1975). 4to. Wrappers.  XI,722 pp. - 

(Thesis).  € 65,00 
 

 

869    WECK, Wolfgang. Heilkunde und Volkstum auf Bali. Stuttgart, Ferdinand 

Enke, 1937. Later half cloth, original printed frontwrapper preserved. With 27 

illustrations. XII,248 pp. - Rare first edition.  € 125,00 
 
 

870    WEEL, H.B. van der. 'In die kunst en wetenschap gebruyckt'. Gerrit 

Claeszoon Clinck (1646-1693), meester kunstschilder van Delft en koopman in 

dienst van de Verenigde Oostindische Compagnie. Hilversum, Verloren, 2002. 

Wrappers. With 48 illustrations. 224 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

871    WEGENMAN, Willem. Corruptie. Een Indische roman. Met een voorrede 

door J.H. Valckenier Kips. Rotterdam, W.L. & J. Brusse, 1925. Original red cloth. 

XV,111 pp.  € 30,00 
 
 

872    WEISSENBORN, Thilly. Vastgelegd voor later. Indische foto's (1917-1942). 



Verzameld door E. Drissen. Met een voorwoord van O.J. de Landell. Amsterdam, 

Sijthoff, (1983). 4to. Wrappers. With numerous photographic plates. 151 pp.  € 35,00 
 
 

873    WEITZEL, A(ugust) W(Ilhelm) P(hilip). Batavia in 1858 of schetsen en 

beelden uit de hoofdstad van Neêrlandsch Indië. Gorinchem, J. Noorduijn & Zoon, 

1860. 

Modern marbled boards. With lithographed title with nice vignette depicting the 

roadstead of Batavia and frontispiece with plan of Batavia. 208 pp.  € 395,00 

Original edition. - Lively description of the old and new town and the people of 

Batavia, including a survey of the scientific institutions in town. Written by general 

Weitzel who lived there from 1853-1858. 

Tiele 1203; Cat. KITLV p.11; Ebing and De Jager, Batavia - Jakarta, 1481; 

Catalogues 300-jarig bestaan van Batavia 400. 
 
 

874    WELDEREN RENGERS, D.W. van. The failure of a liberal colonial policy. 

Netherlands East Indies, 1816-1830. The Hague, Martinus Nijhoff, 1947. Wrappers. 

IX,186 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

875    WENNEKES,Wim. Gouden handel. De eerste Nederlanders overzee, en wat 

zij daar haalden. Amsterdam, Atlas, (1996). Cloth, with dust-jacket. With 

illustrations. 472 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

876    WENTHOLT, Arnold. (Red.). In kaart gebracht 

met kapmes en kompas. Met het koninklijk Nederlands 

Aardrijkskundig Genootschap op expeditie tussen 1873 

en 1960. (Heerlen, 2003). 4to. Boards. With many maps 

(3 folding) and many photographic illustrations (several 

in colours). 382 pp.                                                € 35,00 

 € 35,00 

Dutch expeditions, organized by the Royal Geographical 

Society, in Indonesia, Suriname, Arabia, America and 

Africa, 1873-1960. 
 

 

877    WERING, Koos van. Indische 'waarheden'. Spotprenten uit de (de)koloniale 

tijd. Uit de collectie van Koos van Weringh.  's Gravenhage, Van Stockum, 1995. 

4to. Wrappers. With plates. VIII,38,(2) pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

878    WERTHEIM, W.F., A.H. WERTHEIM-GIJSE WEENINK. Ketters en 

kwezels. Regenten en rebellen. Drachten, Laverman, 1968. Wrappers. 212 pp. € 18,00 
 
 

879    WESSELS, C. De geschiedenis der r.k. missie in Amboina; vanaf haar 

stichting door den H. Franciscus Xaverius tot haar vernietiging door de 

O.I.Compagnie 1546-1605. Volgens de oudste gedrukte gegevens en een groot aantal 

onuitgegeven documenten. Nijmegen, Dekker & Van de Vegt, 1926. Cloth. With 

folding map and 6 plates. XXVIII, 204 pp.  € 35,00 



 

880    WESSELS, L. De opheffing van het monopolie en de vervanging van de 

gedwongen koffiecultuur op Java door een staatscultuur in vrijen arbeid. 's 

Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1890. Original printed wrappers. 72 pp.          € 45,00 

The author suggests lifting the state cultures monopoly and replacing the system of 

obligatory coffee farming in Java with one based on free choise of labour. - Copy 

from the library of Dutch parliament. 

Von Hünersdorff, Coffee, p.1607. 
 
 

881    WESSELS, L. De voorstellen van de Indische regeering omtrent de 

gouvernements-koffiecultuur op Java en Sumatra's westkust. 's Gravenhage, 

Martinus Nijhoff, 1892. Original printed wrappers. 55 pp.                           € 45,00 

A memoir on the proposals by the Dutch colonial government concerning state 

coffee farming in Java and western Sumatra. - Copy from the library of Dutch 

parliament. 

Von Hünersdorff, Coffee, p.1607. 
 
 

882    WESTENDORP BOERMA, J.J. Briefwisseling tussen J. van den Bosch en 

J.C. Baud 1829-1832 en 1834-1836. Utrecht, Kemink en Zoon, 1956. 2 volumes. 

Wrappers. 224;273 pp. - (H.G.).  € 25,00 
 
 

883    WESTENENK, L.C. Atjèhsche tolk. Lijst der 

meest voorkomende woorden en enkele samenspraken. 's 

Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1903. Sm.8vo. Original 

cloth (soiled). 46 pp.                                                € 30,00 € 30,00 
 

 

884    WEVER, D. de, A. KIESKAMP. (Red.). Het is geen kolonie, het is een 

wereld. Vrouwen bereizen en beschrijven Indië 1852-1912. Ida Pfeifer, Augusta de 

Wit, Anna Weber-van Bosse, Marie van Zeggelen, Carry van Bruggen, Aletta 

Jacobs, Dé-lilah. (Amsterdam), Terra Incognita, 2003. Wrappers. With illustrations. 

182 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

885    WEVER, Jan. Journaal der merkwaardige reizen van Jan Wever (van West-

Terschelling) naar Turkije, Oost-Indië, China, Noord- en Zuid-Amerika, ter 

walvischvaart bij Groenland, enz. loopende van 1847 tot 1904. Ingeleid door A.B. 

van Deinse. 's Gravenhage, A.A.M. Stols, 1946. Half cloth. With portrait. VII,63 pp. 

  € 18,00 
 
 

886    WICHMANN, Arthur. Bericht über eine im Jahre 1888-89 im Auftrage der 

Niederländischen Geographischen Gesellschaft ausgeführte Reise nach dem 



Indischen Archipel. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1890 - 1892. 

3 volumes. Original printed wrappers. With 16 lithographed maps and views. (88; 

106; 116) pp.  € 95,00 

In Tijdschrift Kon. Nederlandsch Aardrijkskundig Genootschap. - Descriptions of 

Java, Celebes, Flores, Timor and Rotti. - Müller 1862. 
 
 

887     WIE IS DAT EN WAAR IS HET ? Beknopt overzicht van indeling en 

personalia van het overheidsapparaat en particulier bedrijfsleven in Nederlands 

Nieuw-Guinea. 3e uitgave. Hollandia-Haven, Landsdrukkerij, 1955. Wrappers. 45 

pp.  € 35,00 
 

 

888     WIE ZIJN TEGEN KAAT. 

(Political announcement in favour of 

D.A. VAN KAATHOVEN). Medan, De 

Democratische Kiezers, (1919). 

Broadsheet.  Ca. 39,5 x 21,5 cm.- 

(Somewhat browned). - Rare.     € 55,00 € 55,00 
 

 

889    WIERINGA, E.P. Catalogue of Malay and Minangkabau manuscripts in the 

library of Leiden University and other collections in the Netherlands. Volume two 

comprising the H.N. van der Tuuk bequest acquired by the Leiden University 

Library in 1896.  Leiden, University Library, 2007. Wrappers. With illustrations. 512 

pp. - (Codices Manuscripti).  € 65,00 
 
 

890    WIJCK, H(erman) C(onstantijn) van der. De koloniale kwestie.  's 

Gravenhage, Gebroeders van Cleef, 1870. Modern wrappers. (65) pp.  

  € 35,00 

The colonial question'. Dealing with revision of Dutch government in the Dutch East 

Indies. - Cat. KITLV p.77. 
 
 

891    WIJCK, H(erman) C(onstantijn) van der. Onze koloniale staatkunde. Een 

beroep op het Nederlandsche volk. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1865. 2 

volumes in 1. Modern wrappers. 66; 107 pp.   € 45,00 



'Our colonial politics. An appeal to the Dutch nation'. - Cat. KITLV p.76. 
 

 

892    WIJCK, H(erman) C(onstantijn) van der. De agrarische wet. 's 

Gravenhage, Gebroeders van Cleef, 1870. Original printed wrappers. 17 pp.  € 35,00 

An agrarian law for the Dutch East Indies. - Cat. KITLV p.197. 
 
 

893    WIJK, J.E. van. Java, beschrijving van de aardrijkskundige gesteldheid, het 

bestuur, de gebruiken en instellingen op dat eiland. 2e druk. Amsterdam, G.L. Funke, 

1876. 

Sm. 8vo. Modern cloth, original pictorial lithographed wrappers mounted. With 

folding map, coloured in outline. 232 pp.  € 275,00 

First published in 1861. - Rare survey on the geography, government and customs of 

Java. - Cat. KITLV p.12. 
 
 

894    WIJNMALEN, Th(eodor) Ch(arles) L(ion). Deportatie naar Oost- of West-

Indië. Rede uitgesproken in het Indisch Genootschap te 's Gravenhage. Gevolgd door 

eene nadere toelichting, uit onuitgegeven officiëele bescheiden geput, een nota van 

Ph(ilip) J(ohannes) Bachiene en de debatten in de vergadering van den 9den maart 

1875. 's Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1875. 

8vo. Original printed wrappers (spine sl. dam.). 138 pp.   € 45,00 

'Deportation to the East- or West-Indies', written by Wijnmalen (1841-1895), 

librarian of the Royal Library. 'Hij was, hoewel anti-revolutionnair, in de koloniale 

politiek een man van vooruitstrevende beginselen' (NNBW IV, p.1491). With further 

note by Bachiene (1814-1881). - Not in Cat. KITLV. 
 
 

895    WILLEM LODEWYCKSZOON. 

Afbeeldinge vande danssinge der Javanen. 

(Amsterdam, 1646). 

Engraving depicting dancing Javanese. 

Ca. 14 x 21 cm.                              € 75,00 

 € 75,00 

From: Commelin. Begin ende voortgang 

vande Vereenigde Neederlandtsche 

Geoctroyeerde Oost-Indische 

Copmpagnie. - First published by Willem 

Lodewyckszoon. Historie van Indien. 

Amsterdam 1598. The original narrative of the first Dutch East Indies fleet 1595-

1597 under Cornelis de Houtman. - (Two small stains). - Landwehr, VOC, 250. 
 
 

896    WILLEM LODEWYCKSZOON. Afteeckeninghe van drie Bantamer 

soldaten. (Amsterdam, 1646). 

Engraving depicting soldiers from Bantam / Banten on the island of Java. Ca. 14 x 

21 cm.  € 75,00 

From: Commelin. Begin ende voortgang vande Vereenigde Neederlandtsche 

Geoctroyeerde Oost-Indische Copmpagnie. - First published by Willem 

Lodewyckszoon. Historie van Indien. Amsterdam 1598. The original narrative of the 



first Dutch East Indies fleet 1595-1597 under Cornelis de Houtman. - (Two small 

stains). - Landwehr, VOC, 250. 
 
 

897    WILLEM LODEWYCKSZOON. Twee afteeckeninghen van de uytlandsche 

koopluyden tot Bantam. A. Sijn de Persianen ofte Coraconen. B. Sijn de Arabierens. 

C. Sijn de Pegi. D. Sijn de Malaysche koopluyden. E. Sijnde Quillin. F. Is een 

afteeckeninghe van haar vrouwen, met haer kleedinghe. (Amsterdam, 1646). 

Two engravings depicting merchants from Persia, Arabia and Malaysia, visiting 

Bantam / Banten on the island of Java. Ca. 14 x 21 cm.  € 125,00 

From: Commelin. Begin ende voortgang vande Vereenigde Neederlandtsche 

Geoctroyeerde Oost-Indische Copmpagnie. - First published by Willem 

Lodewyckszoon. Historie van Indien. Amsterdam 1598. The original narrative of the 

first Dutch East Indies fleet 1595-1597 under Cornelis de Houtman. - (Two small 

stains). - Landwehr, VOC, 250. 
 
 

898    WILLEMS, Wim & Jaap de Moor. (Red..). Het einde van Indië. Indische 

Nederlanders tijdens de Japanse bezetting en de dekolonisatie. 's Gravenhage, SDU, 

1995. Wrappers. VI,320 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

899    WILLER, T(homas) J(osephus). Het eiland Boeroe, zijne exploitatie en 

Halfoersche instellingen. Uitgegeven met bijdragen en toelichtingen in verband tot 

Europesche kolonisatie in Nederlandsch-Indie door J.P. Cornets de Groot van 

Kraaijenburg. Amsterdam, Frederik Muller, 1858. 

Contemporary half cloth (sl. dam.). With folding lithographed map. XII,418 pp.  

 € 275,00 

Original edition. - Of particular interest for the history of the Moluccas: Seram, 

Halmahera and Buru. Willer goes further into the reforms necessary for the 

economic exploitation of Buru. The editor reviews the history of the colonization 

question from the 17th century up to 1857.  

Cat. KITLV p.32; Polman, The Central Moluccas, 536; Tiele 1211. 
 
 

900    WILLIAMS, Adriana & Yu-Chee CHONG. 

Covarrubias in Bali. Singapore, Didier Millet, (2005). 

4to. Cloth, with dust-jacket. With numerous illustrations 

(mostly in colours). 144 pp.                                  € 75,00 

 € 75,00 

Monograph on the Mexican Miguel Covarrubias (1904-

1957), a well-known anthropologist, painter, graphic 

artist, draughtsman and watercolourist. The book also 

presents photographs taken by his wife Rose during the 

couple's trips to the island in the 1930s. They stayed 

with Walter Spies. 
 

 

901    WILS, Esther. (Red.). Tropenecht. Indische en Europesche kleding in 

Nederlands-Indië. (1870-1950). Samenstelling Dorine Bronkhorst. Den Haag, Tong 



Tong, 1996. 4to. Wrappers. With 220 illustrations (some in colours). 168 pp.  € 35,00 
 

 

902    WILS, Esther. (Red.). Wonen in Indië. House 

and home in the Dutch East Indies. 's Gravenhage, Tong 

Tong, 2000. 4to. Wrappers. With 200 photographic 

illustrations (several in colours). 194 pp.             € 45,00 € 45,00 
 

 

903    WILSEN, (Frans Carel). Lain dooeloe, lain sakarang, of voorheen en thans. 

Schetsen uit Oost-Indië. Amsterdam, R.C. Meijer, 1868-1869. 

2 volumes. Later half cloth. 397; 392,VIII pp.  € 175,00 

Original edition. - Sketches of Sumatra (1840-46) and Java (1846-53) in letters. - 

Scarce. 

Cat. KITLV p.257; Buur 116. 
 
 

904    WINCHESTER, Simon. Krakatoa. The day the world explored 27 August 

1883. (New York, Harper Collins, 2003). Boards. With illustrations. 416 pp.  € 35,00 

On 27 August 1883 the most terrifying volcanic eruption occured on the island of 

Krakatoa, five miles off the western tip of Java. The island was destroyed and almost 

40.000 people were killed. 
 
 

905    WINNING, Elisabeth Marie 'Neng' von. Lebenslauf des Moritz von 

Winning (1835-1920). Jakarta, 1993. Cloth (batik). With 23 illustrations. IX,172 pp. 

  € 35,00 
 
 

906    WINTER, Carel Frederik. Het boek Adji-Saka, oude fabelachtige 

geschiedenis van Java, van de regering van vorst Sindoela te Galoeh tot aan de 

stichting van Madja-Paït, door vorst Soesoeroeh; uit de poëzie in Javaansch proza 

overgebragt. (Uitgegeven) door J.J.B. Gaal en T. Roorda met een uitvoerig 

bijvoegsel tot het woordenboek der Javaansche taal van Gericke en Roorda. 

Amsterdam, Frederik Muller, 1857.  

2 volumes. Blind-tooled calf and wrappers. IV,285; 138 pp. - Uhlenbeck p.107. - 

Javanese characters.   € 175,00 
 
 

907    WINTER, Carel Frederik. Javaansche zamenspraken. Uitgegeven met een 

bijvoegsel bij het Javaansch woordenboek door S. Keyzer. Dl. II: zamenspraken over 

slokas, paribasans, wangsalans en andere onderwerpen. Amsterdam, Johannes 

Müller, 1858. Old half cloth. IV,342 pp. - Uhlenbeck p.107.  € 150,00 
 
 



908    WINTER, Carel Frederik. Kawi-Javaansch woordenboek, ten behoeve van 

degenen, die  Javaansche gedichten wenschen te lezen. Batavia, Landsdrukkerij, 

1880. Original printed boards (rebacked). VII,576 pp.  € 195,00 

First edition. - With preface by H.N. van der Tuuk. - Printed in Javanese characters. 

Uhlenbeck p.172; Cat. KITLV p.288.. 
 
 

909    WISELIUS, Jakob Adolf Bruno. Het gevangenis- en dwangarbeidstelsel in 

Nederland- en in Britsch-Indië, gevolgd door een opstel over de jute-aanplant en 

jute-spinnerijen in Bengalen. Zaltbommel, Joh. Noman en Zoon, 1885. 

Original printed wrappers. VIII,275 pp.  € 95,00 

Regulations for prisonsystem and forced labour in the Dutch East Indies and British 

India and the jute cultivation in Bengalen. 

Cat. KITLV p.128. 
 
 

910    WIT, Augusta de. De wake bij de brug. 2e druk. Amsterdam, Maatschappij 

voor Goede en Goedkoope Lectuur, 1928. Cloth gilt. 211 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

911    WITTEVEEN, Menno. Antonio van Diemen. De opkomst van de VOC in 

Azië. Amsterdam, Pallas Publications, 2011. Wrappers. With coloured illustrations. 

402 pp. - (Thesis).  € 35,00 
 
 

912    WOELDERS, M.O. Het sultanaat Palembang 1811-1825.  's Gravavenhage, 

Martinus Nijhoff, 1975. Wrappers (spine sl. dam.). With map and plates. XII,512 pp. 

- (KITLV).  € 30,00 
 
 

913    WOERDT, A.A. van der. Werken zolang het dag is. Jacqueline Cornélie van 

Andel-Rutgers (1874-1951) gereformeerd zendelinge in Midden-Java. (No pl.), 

2004. Wrappers. With illustrations. 415 pp. - (Thesis).  € 30,00 
 
 

914    WORLD EXHIBITION IN 

AMSTERDAM. Herinnering aan 

Amsterdam in 1883. (No pl., Nieuws van 

den Dag, 1883). 13 chromo-lithographed 

views by Emrik & Binger. Ca. 12 x 18 cm.  € 225,00 

                                                        € 225,00 

Fine coloured plates issued on the occasion 

of the Internationale en Uitvoerhandel 

Tentoonstelling in Amsterdam in 1883: 

Hoofdingang, Drinkhal der brouwerij De 

Haan & de Sleutels, Internationaal 

wijnhuis, Centrum der voornaamste restauratiën, Centrum van het gebouw voor de 

Ned. Koloniën, Voorgevel der afdeeling 'Nederlandsche Koloniën', Paviljoen van 

Z.M. den koning, Paviljoen der stad Amsterdam, Atjeh monument,  Tabaks plantage 

in de afdeeling Ned. Koloniën, Javaansch dorp, Javaansche kampong met pagode, 

Paleis van Tunis. - (Without the envelope). - In good condition. 
 
 



915    WORMSER, Paul. Le Bustan al-Salatin de Nuruddin ar-Raniri. Réflexions 

sur le rôle culturel d'un étranger dans le monde malais au XVIIe siècle. Paris, 

Cahiers d'Archipel, 2012. Wrappers. With maps. 460 pp.  € 45,00 

This Malay text was written around 1640 in Aceh, Sumatra.  
 
 

916    WOUDRICHEM VAN VLIET, L(eonard) van. 

De Nederlandsch Indische Spooorweg-Maatschappij in 

de Tweede Kamer. Vervolg op de Waal's aanteekeningen 

over koloniale onderwerpen; door geen adspirant 

minister. Amsterdam, Scheltema & Holkema, 1869. 

Original printed wrappers. (4),32 pp.            € 65,00                                                                                                               

 

Privately printed. - Focused on railways in the Dutch 

East Indies, dealt with in Dutch parliament. - Cat. KITLV 

p.159. 
 

 

917    WOUDRICHEM VAN VLIET, L(eonard) van. De denkbeelden van J.J. 

Hasselman, omtrent koloniaal regeringsbeleid. 's Gravenhage, Van Weelden & 

Mingelen, 1867. 8vo. Original printed wrappers. (83) pp.                            € 35,00 

Koloniale Studiën V. - The political notion of Johannes Jerphaas Hasselman (1815-

1895), Minister of the Colonies (1867-1868) in the cabinet Van Zuylen van 

Nijevelt/Heemskerk. Opponent of changes of the  agricultural policy in the Dutch 

East Indies. - Cat. KITLV p.196.  
 
 

918    WOUDRICHEM VAN VLIET, L(eonard) van. Organieke hervorming in 

Ned.-Indië. Ontwerp van wet en memorie van toelichting. Rotterdam, M. Wijt en 

Zn., 1868. Original printed wrappers (spine dam.). 154 pp.   € 25,00 

Koloniale Studiën, 2e reeks, 1. - 'Organic reform in the Dutch East Indies. Bill and 

memorandum'. - Not in Cat. KITLV.  
 

 

919    WOUDRICHEM VAN VLIET, L(eonard) van. De voorgedragen 

aanvulling van art. 62 van het regerings-reglement. Rotterdam, M. Wyt & Zonen, 

(1869). Original printed wrappers.16 pp.                                                       € 25,00 

Privately printed. - On the cultivation system. - Cat. KITLV p.197. 
 
 

920    WOUDRICHEM VAN VLIET, L(eonard) van. De koffij-enquête in 

verband met de ontworpen West-Java-Koffij-Cultuur-Maatschappij.  Amsterdam, 

K.H. Schadd, 1871. Modern wrappers. 35 pp.                                         € 35,00 

Coffee trade in the Dutch East Indies. 

Cat. KITLV p.167; Von Hünersdorff, Coffee, p.1639. 
 
 

921    ZAHN, R. De stichting van een concern: N.V. 'Jan Pieterszoon Coen' en een 

'Zeehaven-Klabat' (op de noordkust van Banka). (Amsterdam, 1938). Wrappers. - 

(Offprint De Indische Gids).  € 15,00 
 
 



922    ZANDVLIET, Kees. De Nederlandse 

ontmoeting met Azië 1600-1950. In samenwerking 

met L. Blussé, W. van den Doel, R. Raben en H. 

Stevens. Amsterdam, Rijksmuseum, (2002). 

Wrappers. With ca. 300 illustrations (mostly in 

colours). 461 pp.                                             € 35,00 

 € 35,00 

This book is about Dutch merchants, envoys, 

administrators, soldiers, scientists and artists and 

their Asian partners and opponents, about slaves; 

and about the rulers of India, China, Japan, Ceylon, 

Thailand or Java. 
 

 

923    ZENTGRAAFF, Henri Carel. Atjeh. Batavia, De Unie, (1936). Folio. 

Boards. With numerous photographic plates. 302 pp.  € 45,00 
 
 

924    ZEYDNER, W.A. Een waaiende kipas. Brieven uit Batavia, Timor en Medan. 

's Gravenhage, 1948. Half cloth. With illustrations. 198 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

925    ZIJLMANS, G.C. Eindstrijd en ondergang van de Indische bestuursdienst. 

Het corps binnenlands bestuur op Java 1945-1950. (Amsterdam), De Bataafsche 

Leeuw, (1985). Boards, with dust-jacket. With illustrations. 374 pp. - (Thesis). € 30,00 
 
 

926    ZIMMERMANN, W.F.A. (Carl Gottfried Wilhelm VOLLMER Der 

Vulcanismus oder das Todesthal auf Java. Ein Roman unter dem Schleier der Natur. 

Berlin, Theodor Thiele, 1861. 

Original cloth, spine lettered in gilt. With 10 coloured lithographed plates by Gebr. 

Delius. (8),708 pp.  € 295,00 

First edition. - Naturwissenschaftliche Romane. Ein Versuch die Lehren der 

Naturkunde im Gewande der Unterhaltungslectüre zu verbreiten. Band I. - Novel set 

in Java, with fine coloured plates depicting i.a. two fine riverscenes, tiger-shooting 

and rhinoceros-shooting, and the ship Mary on its way to Semarang. - (Small stamp 

on title). -  Scarce. 

Cat. KITLV, 1e supplement,  p.107; Müller 1957; not in Bastin-Brommer. 
 

 

927    ZWAAG, Jaap van der. Verloren tropische zaken. De opkomst en ondergang 

van de Nederlandse handel- & cultuurmaatschappijen in het voormalige Nederlands-

Indië. (Meppel), Feniks Pers, 1991. Wrappers. With many photographic illustrations. 

319 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

 

 

 



JAPANESE OCCUPATION OF INDONESIA 
 

928    AZIZ, Muhammad Abdul. Japan's colonialism and Indonesia. 's Gravenhage, 

Martinus Nijhoff, 1955. Wrappers. 264 pp. - (Thesis).  € 45,00 
 
 

929    BEETS, Nicolaas. De verre oorlog. Lot en levensloop van krijgsgevangenen 

onder de Japanner. 2e druk. Meppel, Boom, (1981). Wrappers. With illustrations. 

476 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

930    BINNERTS, C. 'Alles is in orde, heeren .. !' Een dagboek van het eiland 

Flores uit het jaar 1943.  Amsterdam, Swets & Zeitlinger, 1947. Modern batik 

binding (original wrappers preserved). 106 pp.  € 45,00 
 
 

931    CHAGOLL, Lydia. Buigen in Jappenkampen. 

Herinneringen van een kind dat aan de nazi's is ontsnapt 

maar in Japanse kampen is terecht gekomen. Mechelen, 

Bakermat, (1995). Wrappers. 196 pp.                        € 18,00 € 18,00 
 

 

932    COLIJN, Helen. De kracht van een lied. Overleven in een vrouwenkamp. 

Franeker, Van Wijnen, (1989). Wrappers. With illustrations. 232 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

933    DOPPERT, Louis. De eerste generatie. Indische gebeurtenissen sinds 1936. 

Naarden, Lunet, (1990). Wrappers. 111 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

934    ELIAS, W.H.J. Indië onder Japanschen hiel. 's Gravenhage, W. van Hoeve, 

1946. Cloth, with dust-jacket (sl.dam.). With illustrations. 244 pp.  € 15,00 
 
 

935    ENGELEN, The. De Indische vlieger. Amsterdam, Sjaloom, (1999). Boards. 

173 pp. - Novel revolve around the Japanese time in Indonesia.  € 18,00 
 
 

936    GIEBEL, C. Morotai. De bevrijding van de Grote Oost en Borneo (april 1944 

- april 1946). Franeker, T. Wever, (1976). Wrappers. With photographic illustrations. 

251 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

937    HASLACH, R.D. Nishi no kaze, hare. Nederlands-Indische inlichtingendienst 

contra agressor Japan. Weesp, Van Kampen & Zn., (1985). Wrappers. With 

illustrations. 224 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

938    HEIJMANS-VAN BRUGGEN, M. (Red.). De Japanse bezetting en 

dagboeken. De Birma-Siam spoorlijn. Amsterdam, Bert Bakker, 2001. Wrappers. 

468 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 



939    HEIJMANS-VAN BRUGGEN, M. (Red.). De Japanse bezetting en 

dagboeken. Kamp Tjimahi 4. Amsterdam, Bert Bakker, 2002. Wrappers. 282 pp.  

 € 20,00 
 
 

940    HULSBUS, J. Verborgen dageraad. Nederlands-Indië en Zuidoost-Azië na de 

Japanse capitulatie, 1945-1947. Baarn, Hollandia, (1988). Wrappers. With plates. 

195 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

941    IDENBURG-VAN DE POLL, M. De vlag moet blijven 

staan. 's Gravenhage, (1948). 8vo. Wrappers (sl. dam.). With 

drawings from the Japanese camp by Eva Sandor. 40 pp.                                                          

€ 30,00 € 30,00 
 

 

942    JANSEN, L.F. In deze halve gevangenis. Dagboek van Mr.Dr.L.F. Jansen, 

Batavia/Jakarta 1941-1945. Bezorgd en geannoteerd door G.J. Knaap. Franeker, Van 

Wijnen, (1988). Wrappers. With illustrations. LIV,447 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

943    JONGE, M.W.C. de. Mijn ruiters. Ervaringen als commandant van het 4e 

Eskadron Pantserwagens, Huzaren Van Boreel, tijdens de Politionele Acties (1947-

1949) in toenmalig Nederlands-Indië. Zierikzee, Stichting Cultureel Erfgoed De 

Jonge, 2008. Pictorial boards. With 2 coloured folding maps and many photographic 

illustrations. XIV,338 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

944    JORISCH, Hans. Rood voor. Herinneringen. Krijgsgevangene van de 

Japanners in Nagasaki. Amsterdam, De Bataafsche Leeuw, 1990. Wrappers. 106 pp.  

 € 15,00 
 
 

945    MANDERS, Jo. De lach uit leed geboren. Herinneringen uit de Japanse 

concentratiekampen voor vrouwen en kinderen. (Nijmegen, G.J. Thieme, 1969). 4to. 

Cloth, with dust-jacket. With many illustrations. 262 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

946    MEYER, D.H. Documenten over Java. Batavia, 

1946. Folio. Wrappers. With 22 original photographs.  € 125,00 

100 copies stenciled on blue paper. - Report by an assisten-

resident on the situation after 1945 on Java.           € 125,00 
 

 



947     NOORD SUMATRA IN OORLOGSTIJD. Oorspronkelijke dagboeken uit 

interneringskampen chronologisch samengevoegd. 1943. Brastagi. Makkum, 1991. 

Wrappers. With illustrations. 255 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

948     NOORD SUMATRA IN OORLOGSTIJD. Oorspronkelijke dagboeken uit 

interneringskampen chronologisch samengevoegd. 10 maart - 31 december 1942. 

Nias, Sibolga, Padang Sidempoean, Taroetoeng, Pematang Siantar, Kaban Djahe, 

Brastagi. Makkum, 1989. Wrappers. With illustrations. 418 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

949     NOORD SUMATRA IN OORLOGSTIJD. Oorspronkelijke dagboeken uit 

interneringskampen chronologisch samengevoegd. Voorspel en Medan na de oorlog. 

Makkum, 2001. Wrappers. With illustrations. 432 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

950    PIEKAAR, A.J. Atjèh en de oorlog met Japan. 's Gravenhage, Bandung, W. 

van Hoeve, 1949. Wrappers. XV,(1),398 pp.  € 30,00 

Piekaar was civil servant on Atjèh from 1934 till the Japanese invasion and also 

spent his internment years for the greater part on Atjèh. - (Photocopy). 
 

 

951    POST, Laurens van der. The admiral's baby. 

London, John Murray, (1996). Cloth, with dust-jacket. 

X,340 pp.                                                                  € 20,00 

 € 20,00 

On the surrender of the Japanese in Indonesia, Post found 

himself overnight in the unusual position of having to 

keep peace in Java through the Japanese who had held him 

in captivity for three and a half years. 
 

 

952    POST, Peter. Japanse bedrijvigheid in Indonesië, 1868-1942. Structurele 

elementen van Japan's vooroorlogse economische expansie in Zuidoost Azië. 

Amsterdam, 1991. Folio. Wrappers. XVIII,374 pp. - (Thesis). - (Underlinings). 

  € 45,00 
 
 

953    RABEN, R. (Red.). Beelden van de Japanse bezetting van Indonesië. 

Persoonlijke getuigenissen en publieke beeldvorming in Indonesië, Japan en 

Nederland. Zwolle, Waanders, (1999). 4to. Wrappers. With many photographic 

illustrations. 239 pp.  € 30,00 
 

 

954     REISGIDS INDONESIË. Oorlogsplekken 1942-1949. Den Haag, 2010. 

Wrappers. With many coloured illustrations. 297 pp.  € 25,00 
 

 

955    RINZEMA-ADMIRAAL, W. Romusha van Java. Het laatste front 1942-

1945. (Bedum, Profiel, 2009). Wrappers. 176 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

956    ROOKMAAKER, J. Tolk achter prikkeldraad. Meirei wa meirei da: bevel is 

bevel. Franeker, T. Wever, (1987). Wrappers. With illustrations. 136 pp.  € 18,00 



 

 

957    SCHOOREL, A.F. Mensen onder druk. (Ervaringen van Nederlanders in 

Zuid-Oost Azië beleefd tijdens de oorlog met Japan, tijdens de Japanse bezetting en 

tijdens de jaren van confrontatie met de Indonesische nationalisten). Franeker, T. 

Wever, (1986). Boards. With coloured illustrations. 101 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

958    SOMERS, N. & Fr. SCHREUDER. Gestrand in Indië. Muziek en cabaret in 

gevangenschap. (Zutphen), Walburg Pers, (2005). Wrappers. With illustations. 159 

pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

959    STOUW-LENGKEEK, E.G. van der. De hel van Tjideng. Herinneringen 

van Bep Groen, ex-gevangene Jappenkamp, oktober '42 - december '45. Barneveld, 

De Vuurbaak, 1995. Wrappers. 95 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

960    STULEMEYER, J.E. Kamptoestanden in Nederlands Oost-Indië en 

Suriname 1940-1946. Getuigenissen en commentaren. Amsterdam, De Pauw, 1978. 

Wrappers. 64 pp.  € 18,00 
 
 

961    TIELEMAN, Hans & Rob. Het rattevel. Dagboek 

van de tweeling Tieleman in Japanse gevangenschap. 

Franeker, Van Wijnen, (1994). Wrappers. 264 pp.                                                     

                                                                                   € 18,00 € 18,00 
 

 

962    TSUCHIYA, K. & T. SHIRAISHI. List of mailreports on the Japanese 

activities in Dutch East-Indies from 1901 to 1940. (No pl., 1980). Wrappers. X,114 

p.  € 35,00 
 
 

963    VERMEER-VAN BERKUM, Carla. Kon ik maar 

weer een gewoon meisje zijn. Dagboek uit Japanse kampen 

'44-'45. Amsterdam, Elsevier, 1980. Wrappers. With plates. 

215 pp.                                                                       € 18,00 € 18,00 
 

 



964    VERMOLEN, J. De Dampit-affaire. Een vergeten drama op Oost-Java tijdens 

de Japanse bezetting. Een historisch onderzoek in opdracht van de Stichting 

Strafkamp Dampit. Amsterdam, De Bataafsche Leeuw, 1999. Wrappers. With 

illustrations. 160 pp.  € 25,00 
 
 

965    WERTHEIM, Anne-Ruth. De gans eet het brood van de eenden op. Mijn 

kindertijd in een Jappenkamp op Java. (Lienden, Buffer, 1994). Oblong 8vo. 

Wrappers. With many coloured illustrations. 39 pp.  € 20,00 
 
 

966    WILTON VAN REEDE, Th. & A. ONDERDENWIJNGAARD. Een draad 

van angst. Over Japanse vrouwenkampen op Java en het leven daarna. 's 

Gravenhage, Nijgh & Van Ditmar, (1984). Wrappers. With illustrations. 159 pp. 

  € 18,00 
 

 

967    ZWITZER, H.L. & C.A. HESHUSIUS. Het Koninklijk Nederlands-Indisch 

Leger 1830-1950. Een terugblik. 's Gravenhage, Staatsuitgeverij, 1977. 4to. 

Wrappers. With many photographic illustrations. 175 pp.  € 18,00 
 

 

 


